
AGENDA 
BLOUNT COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 20, 2007, 7:00 P.M. 

A. PRAYER – Rev. Mack Turner , Pastor of Pecks Memorial United Methodist Church. 

B. PLEDGE – Girl Scouts Brownie Troop 614. 

C. ROLL CALL. 

D. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 
1. August 16, 2007 meeting. 
2. September 11, 2007 called meeting. 

E. “BEST OF BLOUNT” – United Way. 

F. RESOLUTIONS FOR SPECIAL RECOGNITION, MEMORIALS, ETC. 
1. Proclamation honoring. 
2. Proclamation honoring Dr. Clarence Sexton. 

G. PUBLIC INPUT ON ITEMS ON THE AGENDA. 

H. ELECTIONS, APPOINTMENTS, AND CONFIRMATIONS: 
1. Approval of Deputy Sheriff and Notary Public bonds and oaths. 
2. Election of Notaries. 
3. Report of Nominating Committee and election of members to boards and committees: 

a. Board of Construction Appeals – Patrick O’Hara, Leon Williams - alternate. 
b. Appointment of Standing Committees. 
c. Appointment of Commission Chairman. 
d. Appointment of Commission Chairman Pro Tem. 
e. Appointment of Commission Parliamentarian. 

I. REPORTS - COUNTY OFFICIALS, STANDING AND SPECIAL COMMITTEES: 
1. Report of Budget Committee: 

a. Monthly report. 
b. Budget transfers: 
c. Budget increases/decreases: 
• General County Fund - $65,000.00. 
• General Purpose School Fund - $92,742.00. 
• General Purpose School Fund - $4,000.00. 
• General Purpose School Fund - $114,648.00. 
• Highway Fund - $66,000.00. 
• Courthouse and Jail Maintenance Fund - $9,905.00. 

2. Report of Animal Control Committee. 
3. Report of Public Services Committee. 
4. Report of Intergovernmental Committee. 
5. Report of Education Committee. 
6. Report of Risk Management Committee. 
7. Report of Expo Committee. 
8. Any other committee reports. 

J. SETTING OF AGENDA. 

K. UNFINISHED BUSINESS. 

L. NEW BUSINESS: 
1. Approval of easement for sewer line for Mountain National Bank on the site between Thomp-

son-Brown House and the Old Health Department Building. 
2. Resolution to amend the Zoning Resolution of Blount County, Tennessee, Section 9.2C uses 

permitted as special exceptions with specific limitation. 
3. Setting of work session to discuss property tax freeze for senior citizens. 
4. Continuation of delegation to County Mayor of space allocation. 
5. Resolution amending Resolution 02-05-011 regarding adopting regulations for the unincorpo-

rated areas of Blount County pursuant to the authority of Tennessee Code Annotated 5-1-
118(c) and 6-2-201 (22). 

6. Approval of agreement between Blount County and Brentwood Services regarding third party 
administrator services for Risk Management. 

7. Business tax refund. 

M. ANNOUNCEMENTS AND STATEMENTS. 

N. PUBLIC INPUT ON ITEMS NOT ON AGENDA. 
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STATE OF TENNESSEE 
COUNTY OF BLOUNT 

 BE IT REMEMBERED, that a meeting of the Blount County Board of County Commissioners was 
held on Thursday, August 16, 2007, at 7:00 pm at the courthouse in Maryville, Tennessee.  John Howell, 
Deputy Sheriff of Blount County, legally opened the Board.  Rev. Keith Pierce, Pastor, Cades Cove Baptist 
Fellowship gave the invocation, and BTRY A RFS 278th ACR Honors Team led in the pledge to the Ameri-
can Flag. 
 Roll call was taken by Roy Crawford, Jr., County Clerk: 
David Ballard, Jr.– present Mark Hasty – present Kenneth Melton– present 
Tonya Burchfield – present Scott Helton – present Monika Murrell – present 
Gary Farmer – present John Keeble – absent Robert Proffitt – present 
Ron French – present Gerald Kirby– present Robert Ramsey – present 
David Graham – present Holden Lail – present Wendy Pitts Reeves – present 
Steve Hargis – present Mike Lewis – present Steve Samples – present 
Brad Harrison - absent Joe McCulley – present Mike Walker – present 

 There were 19 present and 2 absent.  Chairman Ramsey declared a quorum to exist.  The follow-
ing proceedings were held to-wit: 

IN RE: APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF JULY 19, 2007 MEETING and 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF AUGUST 7, 2007 CALLED MEETING. 

 Commissioner Walker made a motion to approve the minutes of the meetings.  Commissioner 
Hargis seconded the motion. 
 A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: “BEST OF BLOUNT.” 

Joy Bishop, Diane Headrick, and Sarah Metcalf gave a presentation on the Great Smoky Moun-
tains Heritage Center. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AND ACCEPT THE BOND AND OATHS OF DEPUTY SHER-
IFFS, AND THE BONDS AND OATHS OF NOTARIES OF BLOUNT COUNTY, TENNESSEE. 

 Commissioner Walker made a motion to approve the resolution.  Commissioner Farmer sec-
onded the motion. 

 A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: ELECTION OF NOTARIES. 

 Commissioner French made a motion to approve the following as notaries: 
 
Rickey L. Bright 
Horace M. Brown 
Kathy Buchanan 
Sherry Lynn Carey 
Neil B. Davis 
Elizabeth Fagan 
Danielle S. Gibson 
F. D. Gibson, III 
David H. Gill 
Stephanie P. Gumm 
Jacqueline Lisa Hagy 
Ashley Hayes 
Randy G. Henslee 
Connie Hepperly 

Judy Hermsdorfer 
Chris Hobbs 
Janet Houser 
Trevor M. Isbell 
Robert S. Jenkins 
Genesis A. Jones 
Scott Justice 
Lisa King 
Sandra L. Legg 
Todd Allen Lynch 
Robin R. McDaniel 
Natalie E. Moore 
Kimberly K. Mynatt 
Sheree LaPierre-O’Connor 

Johnny Osborne 
Brenda D. Pilson 
Diane M. Plaga 
Rebecca Proffitt 
A. Rose Pullen 
Karen W. Rose 
Lori A. Rosner 
Donna C. Smith 
Steven R. Stewart 
Lindsey West 
Ruth C. White 
Eva Wilburn 
Deborah R. Williams 
Kathryn Williams 

 Commissioner Hasty seconded the motion. 
 A roll call vote was taken: 
Ballard – aye Harrison – absent Lewis – aye Reeves – aye 
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Burchfield – aye Hasty – aye McCulley – aye Samples – aye 
Farmer – aye Helton – aye Melton – aye Walker – aye 
French – aye Keeble – absent Murrell – aye  
Graham – aye Kirby – aye Proffitt – aye  
Hargis – aye Lail – aye Ramsey – aye  

There were 19 voting aye and 2 absent.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: ELECTION TO BLOUNT COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS. 

 Commissioner Farmer made a motion to reelect Gordon Wright to the Blount County Board of Zon-
ing Appeals.  Commissioner Helton seconded the motion. 
 A roll call vote was taken: 
Ballard – aye Harrison – absent Lewis – aye Reeves – nay 
Burchfield – aye Hasty – aye McCulley – aye Samples – aye 
Farmer – aye Helton – aye Melton – aye Walker – aye 
French – aye Keeble – absent Murrell – aye  
Graham – aye Kirby – aye Proffitt – aye  
Hargis – aye Lail – aye Ramsey – aye  

There were 18 voting aye, 1 voting nay, and 2 absent.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to 
have passed. 

IN RE: ELECTION TO ANIMAL CONTROL BOARD. 

 Commissioner Samples made a motion to elect Ed Lehman as a Veterinarian to the Animal Con-
trol Board.  Commissioner Proffitt seconded the motion. 
 A roll call vote was taken: 
Ballard – aye Harrison – absent Lewis – aye Reeves – aye 
Burchfield – aye Hasty – aye McCulley – aye Samples – aye 
Farmer – aye Helton – aye Melton – aye Walker – aye 
French – aye Keeble – absent Murrell – aye  
Graham – aye Kirby – aye Proffitt – aye  
Hargis – aye Lail – aye Ramsey – aye  

There were 19 voting aye and 2 absent.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION TO CONFIRM THE APPOINTMENT OF PURCHASING AGENT. 

 Commissioner Hargis made a motion to approve the resolution and to set the salary at the level 
provided for in the budget.  Commissioner Hasty seconded the motion. 
 A roll call vote was taken: 
Ballard – aye Harrison – absent Lewis – aye Reeves – aye 
Burchfield – aye Hasty – aye McCulley – aye Samples – aye 
Farmer – aye Helton – aye Melton – aye Walker – aye 
French – aye Keeble – absent Murrell – aye  
Graham – aye Kirby – aye Proffitt – aye  
Hargis – aye Lail – aye Ramsey – aye  

There were 19 voting aye and 2 absent.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION TO CONFIRM THE APPOINTMENT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ACCOUNTS AND 
BUDGETS. 

 Commissioner French made a motion to approve the resolution and set the salary at the level 
provided for in the budget.  Commissioner Hasty seconded the motion. 
 A roll call vote was taken: 
Ballard – aye Harrison – absent Lewis – aye Reeves – aye 
Burchfield – aye Hasty – aye McCulley – aye Samples – aye 
Farmer – aye Helton – aye Melton – aye Walker – aye 
French – aye Keeble – absent Murrell – aye  
Graham – aye Kirby – aye Proffitt – aye  
Hargis – aye Lail – aye Ramsey – aye  

There were 19 voting aye, and 2 absent.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have passed. 
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IN RE: BUDGET TRANSFER – GENERAL COUNTY FUND - $317,673.00. 

 Commissioner Reeves made a motion to refer the matter back to the Budget Committee with the 
direction that they resolve these issues as follows: 1) Secure the approval and signature of Mr. Hatcher, 
as well as Judge Brewer, Denton and Meares. 2) Determine what kind of oversight will be required on 
these accounts once they are moved out of the Court Clerk’s office. 3) Examine the monthly reports the 
clerk is to file with the County Mayor on each of these accounts, and determine what to do about the 
shortfall. 4) Include in the commission packet next month Mr. Hatcher’s reports for FY 06-07 and this year 
to date.  Commissioner Ballard seconded the motion. 
 A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have failed. 
 Commissioner Samples made a motion to approve the transfer.  Commissioner Farmer seconded 
the motion. 
 A roll call vote was taken: 
Ballard – aye Harrison – absent Lewis – aye Reeves – abstain 
Burchfield – aye Hasty – aye McCulley – aye Samples – aye 
Farmer – aye Helton – abstain Melton – aye Walker – nay 
French – aye Keeble – absent Murrell – aye  
Graham – aye Kirby – aye Proffitt – aye  
Hargis – aye Lail – aye Ramsey – aye  

There were 16 voting aye, 2 abstaining, 1 voting nay, and 2 absent.  Chairman Ramsey declared 
the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION TO AMEND GENERAL COUNTY FUND BUDGET- $59,016.00 and 
RESOLUTION TO AMEND GENERAL COUNTY FUND BUDGET- $6,720.00 and 
RESOLUTION TO AMEND GENERAL COUNTY FUND BUDGET - $17,921.00 and 
RESOLUTION TO AMEND GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND BUDGET - $862,000.00. 

Commissioner Samples made a motion to approve the resolutions. Commissioner Melton sec-
onded the motion. 
 A roll call vote was taken: 
Ballard – aye Harrison – absent Lewis – aye Reeves – aye 
Burchfield – aye Hasty – aye McCulley – aye Samples – aye 
Farmer – aye Helton – aye Melton – aye Walker – aye 
French – aye Keeble – absent Murrell – aye  
Graham – aye Kirby – aye Proffitt – aye  
Hargis – aye Lail – aye Ramsey – aye  

There were 19 voting aye and 2 absent.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXEMPTION OF PERISHABLE COMMODITIES FROM THE 
REQUIREMENTS OF COMPETITIVE BIDDING, AND AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF FUEL 
AND FUEL PRODUCTS IN THE OPEN MARKET WITHOUT NEWSPAPER NOTICE and 
RESOLUTION INCREASING THE FORMAL BID LIMIT TO $10,000 ON PURCHASES FOR THE 
COUNTY GENERAL FUND OF BLOUNT COUNTY, TENNESSEE and 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING COUNTIES SUBJECT TO THE COUNTY PURCHASING LAW OF 
1957 TO AUCTION SURPLUS PROPERTY OVER THE INTERNET. 

Commissioner Walker made a motion to approve the resolutions and that the resolution to author-
ize the auction of surplus property includes the Private Act for the Library to sell books at public sale 
rather than public auction be included. Commissioner Samples seconded the motion. 

A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: BLOUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL CONTRACT FOR IN-LIEU OF TAXES. 

 Commissioner Samples made a motion to approve the contract.  Commissioner Lewis seconded 
the motion. 

A voice vote was taken on the motion with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have 
passed. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION TO REFINANCE THE RECREATION AND PARKS NOTE AND EXPAND THE 
TERM WITH A FIXED RATE and 
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INITIAL RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ONE OR MORE LOANS UNDER ONE OR MORE 
LOAN AGREEMENTS BETWEEN BLOUNT COUNTY, TENNESSEE AND THE PUBLIC 
BUILDING AUTHORITY OF BLOUNT COUNTY, TENNESSEE IN AN AGGREGATE PRINCI-
PAL AMOUNT OF NOT TO EXCEED FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($500,000). 

 Commissioner Samples made a motion to approve the resolution.  Commissioner Farmer sec-
onded the motion. 
 A roll call vote was taken: 
Ballard – aye Harrison – absent Lewis – aye Reeves – aye 
Burchfield – aye Hasty – aye McCulley – aye Samples – aye 
Farmer – aye Helton – aye Melton – aye Walker – nay 
French – aye Keeble – absent Murrell – aye  
Graham – aye Kirby – aye Proffitt – aye  
Hargis – aye Lail – aye Ramsey – aye  

There were 18 voting aye, 1 voting nay, and 2 absent.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to 
have passed. 

IN RE: RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ONE OR MORE LOANS UNDER ONE OR MORE LOAN AGREE-
MENTS BETWEEN BLOUNT COUNTY, TENNESSEE AND THE PUBLIC BUILDING AUTHORITY 
OF BLOUNT COUNTY, TENNESSEE IN AN AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF NOT TO EX-
CEED FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($500,000) AND EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF 
ONE OR MORE LOAN AGREEMENTS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS RELATING TO SAID BOR-
ROWING, PROVIDING FOR THE APPLICATION OF THE PROCEEDS OF SAID BORROWING AND 
THE PAYMENT OF THE COUNTY’S OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE LOAN AGREEMENTS, CON-
SENTING TO THE ASSIGNMENT OF THE COUNTY’S OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE LOAN 
AGREEMENTS, AND APPROVING ONE OR MORE SWAP AGREEMENTS. 

 Commissioner Farmer made a motion to approve the resolution.  Commissioner French sec-
onded the motion. 
 A roll call vote was taken: 
Ballard – aye Harrison – absent Lewis – aye Reeves – aye 
Burchfield – aye Hasty – aye McCulley – aye Samples – aye 
Farmer – aye Helton – aye Melton – aye Walker – nay 
French – aye Keeble – absent Murrell – aye  
Graham – aye Kirby – aye Proffitt – aye  
Hargis – aye Lail – aye Ramsey – aye  

There were 18 voting aye, 1 voting nay, and 2 absent.  Chairman Ramsey declared the motion to 
have passed. 

IN RE: REPORTS AND ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORTS. 

 Commissioner Melton made a motion to approve the reports and the annual financial reports.  
Commissioner Lewis seconded the motion.  
 A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: SETTING OF AGENDA. 

 Commissioner Hargis made a motion to set the agenda.  Commissioner Farmer seconded the 
motion. 
 A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: ADJOURNMENT. 

Commissioner Walker made a motion to adjourn the meeting.  Commissioner French seconded 
the motion.  A voice vote was taken with Chairman Ramsey declaring the meeting to be adjourned. 
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STATE OF TENNESSEE 
COUNTY OF BLOUNT 
 BE IT REMEMBERED, that a called meeting of the Blount County Board of County Commission-
ers was held on Tuesday, September 11, 2007, at 6:30 pm at the courthouse in Maryville, Tennessee.   
 Roll call was taken by Roy Crawford, Jr., County Clerk: 
David Ballard, Jr.– present Mark Hasty – present Kenneth Melton– present 
Tonya Burchfield – present Scott Helton – present Monika Murrell – absent 
Gary Farmer – present John Keeble – present Robert Proffitt – present 
Ron French – present Gerald Kirby– present Robert Ramsey – present 
David Graham – present Holden Lail – present Wendy Pitts Reeves – present 
Steve Hargis – present Mike Lewis – present Steve Samples – present 
Brad Harrison - absent Joe McCulley – present Mike Walker – absent 
 There were 18 commissioners present and 3 absent.  Chairman Ramsey declared a quorum to 
exist. 

The following proceedings were held to-wit: 

IN RE: RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE ZONING RESOLUTION OF BLOUNT COUNTY, TENNESSEE, 
SECTION 9.2C USES PERMITTED AS SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS WITH SPECIFIC LIMITATIONS. 

A public hearing was held on the resolution. 

IN RE: ADJOURNMENT. 

Commissioner Farmer made a motion to adjourn the meeting.  Commissioner Hasty seconded 
the motion.  Chairman Ramsey declared the meeting to be adjourned. 
 



RESOLUTION   

Sponsored by Commissioners Scott Helton, Gerald Kirby, Holden Lail, Kenneth Melton, and Robert Ramsey 

A RESOLUTION HONORING DR. CLARENCE SEXTON FOR HIS ACCOMPLISHMENTS 
AND SERVICE. 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners of Blount County, Tennessee, in session assembled this 
20th day of September, 2007: 
 
WHEREAS: Dr. Clarence Sexton was born on October 10, 1948, in Selma, Alabama.  He was the oldest of 

four children.  His family settled in Blount County, Tennessee, when he was in the third grade.  
At the age of fourteen, he was led to trust Christ as his personal Savior at First Baptist Church in 
Maryville, and 

 
WHEREAS: Clarence graduated from Everett High School in 1967.  In the same year, he was called into the 

ministry and married Evelyn, his wife of forty years.  They have two grown sons and six 
grandchildren, and 

 
WHEREAS: Clarence’s first sermon was given to the congregation of Oak Street Baptist Church in Maryville.  

He has served several churches in the East Tennessee area and in New York before becoming the 
Pastor at Temple Baptist Church in Powell, Tennessee, in 1988.  The ministries of Temple 
Baptist Church have multiplied and strengthened under the direction of Dr. Sexton, and    

 
WHEREAS: Dr. Sexton’s service to the community is evidenced by the birth of Crown College in August of 

1991, which trains Christian men and women as they prepare to serve the Lord with their lives, 
and  

 
WHEREAS: Blount County honors Dr. Clarence Sexton—author, speaker, pastor, president of Crown 

College, faithful servant—for his dedication and service to the people of East Tennessee.   
 
NOW THEREFORE WE, the Blount County Board of Commissioners and Jerry G. Cunningham, 
Mayor of Blount County, do hereby give honor and recognition to Dr. Clarence Sexton and his wife, Evelyn, 
for their accomplishments and service.  We encourage all Blount County citizens to join us in applauding their 
efforts.  East Tennessee has been immeasurably enriched by the ministry of Dr. Clarence Sexton. 
 
Duly authorized and approved the 20th day of September, 2007. 
 
 
CERTIFICATION OF ACTION:  ATTEST: 
 
             
Commission Chairman    County Clerk 
 
Approved: _______ 
 
Vetoed:     _______   ___________________________ ____________ 
     County Mayor    Date 



RESOLUTION No.     

Sponsored by Commissioners Gary Farmer and Mike Walker 

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AND ACCEPT THE BOND AND OATHS OF DEPUTY 
SHERIFFS, AND THE BONDS AND OATHS OF NOTARIES OF BLOUNT COUNTY, 
TENNESSEE. 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners of Blount County, Tennessee, in session 
assembled this 20th day of September, 2007: 

WHEREAS, Roy Crawford, Jr., Blount County Clerk, has certified according to the records of 
his office that the persons named on the attached listing labeled "OATHS OF DEPUTY 
SHERIFFS" have taken their oaths of office; and 

WHEREAS, said Roy Crawford, Jr. has certified according to the records of his office that the 
persons named on the attached listing labeled "NOTARY PUBLIC BONDS AND OATHS" have 
given approved bonds for the office of Notary Public and have taken their oaths of office. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF BLOUNT 
COUNTY, TENNESSEE: 

1. That the persons named on the attached listing labeled "OATHS OF DEPUTY 
SHERIFFS" are hereby approved for such and the bonds are accepted and their oaths 
therefor are approved as taken; and 

2. That the persons named on the attached listing labeled "NOTARY PUBLIC BONDS 
AND OATHS" are hereby approved for such and the bonds or sureties are accepted and 
approved and their oaths therefor are approved as taken; and 

3. That each such person named on the listing hereinabove mentioned (which listing is 
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference) is hereby deemed to have been 
individually considered according to the particular matter relating thereto. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT THIS RESOLUTION TAKE EFFECT FROM AND AFTER 
PASSAGE, THE PUBLIC WELFARE REQUIRING IT. 
 
 CERTIFICATION OF ACTION    ATTEST 
 
 
             
Commission Chairman    County Clerk 
 
 
Approved:   
 
Vetoed:             
   County Mayor     Date 



REPORT FROM THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK 
 TO THE BLOUNT COUNTY COMMISSION  

NOTARY PUBLIC BONDS AND OATHS  
DATE: SEPTEMBER 20, 2007 

 
THE FOLLOWING NOTARIES PUBLIC ELECT OF BLOUNT COUNTY APPEARED IN THE COUNTY 
CLERK'S OFFICE TO RECEIVE THEIR COMMISSIONS DULY SIGNED BY THE HONORABLE PHIL 
BREDESEN, GOVERNOR, AND COUNTERSIGNED BY APPROVED BOND OF TEN THOUSAND 
DOLLARS AND QUALIFIED AS BY LAW REQUIRED: 
 
NAME OF NOTARY PUBLIC  DATE QUALIFIED SURETIES 
Charles Edward Mitchell ............ 08-09-2007 ...... State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. 
Loretta Henslee.......................... 08-10-2007 ...... Western Surety Co. 
Lynne B. Daly............................. 08-10-2007 ...... Western Surety Co. 
R. Kelly Cardwell........................ 08-13-2007 ...... J. William Johnson/Brent W. Johnson 
C. Allen Pruitt ............................. 08-13-2007 ...... American Bankers Insurance Co. 
Jackie D. Hawk .......................... 08-13-2007 ...... Western Surety Co. 
Erin L. Heyming ......................... 08-13-2007 ...... Merchants Bonding Co. 
Kathleen L. Swanger.................. 08-15-2007 ...... Western Surety Co. 
Michele Ellis ............................... 08-15-2007 ...... Western Surety Co. 
F. D. Head.................................. 08-15-2007 ...... Western Surety Co. 
Donna M. Van Camp ................. 08-16-2007 ...... Western Surety Co. 
Donna R. Arms .......................... 08-17-2007 ...... Kelly C. Jones/Nancy B. Costner 
Pamela Lane.............................. 08-17-2007 ...... Wade Russell/Jack Lane 
Linda F. Hembree ...................... 08-17-2007 ...... Western Surety Co. 
Clarence Byrd ............................ 08-17-2007 ...... Universal Surety of America 
Ruben J. West ........................... 08-20-2007 ...... Western Surety Co. 
Kimberly A. Wilson..................... 08-21-2007 ...... Merchants Bonding Co. 
Gladys Jean Wiseman............... 08-21-2007 ...... Cassie Thomas/Kacie Marie Thompson 
Christopher Glenn Keith............. 08-21-2007 ...... Western Surety Co. 
Patricia K. Smaldone ................. 08-22-2007 ...... State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. 
Charles Dungan......................... 08-24-2007 ...... Western Surety Co. 
Shirley Mickens.......................... 08-24-2007 ...... Western Surety Co. 
Michelle White ........................... 08-27-2007 ...... Western Surety Co. 
Jimmie Sue Ausmus.................. 08-28-2007 ...... Western Surety Co. 
Stephanie E. Haire..................... 08-28-2007 ...... The Fidelity & Deposit Co. of Maryland 
Alida Johnson ............................ 08-28-2007 ...... Western Surety Co. 
Gaynell Lawson ......................... 08-28-2007 ...... Western Surety Co. 
Pricilla Summons ....................... 08-30-2007 ...... Western Surety Co. 
Wilma Gay Mazza...................... 08-30-2007 ...... TN Farmers Mutual Insurance Co. 
Kelly L. Henderson..................... 08-31-2007 ...... Old Republic Surety Co. 
Stephanie P. Gumm .................. 09-05-2007 ...... James A. Baker/John H. Weston, Jr. 
Christian A. Dickson .................. 09-05-2007 ...... Old Republic Surety Co. 
Sarah L. Shepard....................... 09-05-2007 ...... Old Republic Surety Co. 
Heather Leanne Arroyo.............. 09-07-2007 ...... Western Surety Co. 
Lindsey West ............................. 09-07-2007 ...... Nancy B. Webber/Freida B. White 
Todd Allen Lynch ....................... 09-07-2007 ...... State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. 
Stacy Houser ............................. 09-10-2007 ...... RLI Insurance Co. 
Sherre LaPierre-O’Connor......... 09-10-2007 ...... Universal Surety of America 
Eva Wilburn ............................... 09-12-2007 ...... Old Republic Surety Co. 



COMPLETED DEPUTY SHERIFF BONDS 
SEPTEMBER 20, 2007 

Name Date of completion 
Raymond John Bakken III.............................................................. 08-16-2007 
Andrew Joshua Baumann.............................................................. 08-16-2007 
Andrew Eugene Buchanan ............................................................ 08-16-2007 
John Gerald Bledsoe ..................................................................... 08-16-2007 
Shaina Michelle Kirkland................................................................ 08-16-2007 
Benjamin Robert Munro................................................................. 08-16-2007 
William Howard Pedigo, Jr............................................................. 08-16-2007 
Courtney Michelle Schaefer........................................................... 08-16-2007 
Dustin Wayne Spires ..................................................................... 08-16-2007 
Justin Matthew Suttles ................................................................... 08-16-2007 
Allison Ann Vance.......................................................................... 08-16-2007 
Shuree Ernestine York................................................................... 08-16-2007 
Vivian Kay Emrick .......................................................................... 09-06-2007 
Robin Denise Ridner...................................................................... 09-06-2007 
Kimberly Elizabeth Goenner .......................................................... 09-07-2007 



 BLOUNT COUNTY 

 Office of the County Clerk 
 345 COURT STREET, MARYVILLE, TENNESSEE 37804-5906 
 
Roy Crawford, Jr. Telephone   (865) 273-5800 
County Clerk Fax   (865) 273-5815 
 
 

NOTARIES TO BE ELECTED SEPTEMBER 20, 2007 
 
 

Linda Anderson 
Teri J. Beal 
Edith Boring 
Beth Breeding 
Carrie Clark 
Tori S. Clute 
Kerri R. Conrad 
Amy L. Cornette 
Cornelia Cooper 
Joanna Davis 
Angela B. Detoro 
Timothy Doelling 
Alan J. Fuller 
Mitzi C. Griffin 
Sherbie R. Hampson 
Jamey Hearon 
Anna L. Holbert 
Teresa A. Horn 
Connie W. Huffman 
Casey Jones 
Kathleen A. Kinney 

Clayton Laugherty 
Angela F. Lee 
Will McCampbell 
Marlene McNeil 
Christina Murrell 
Shannon L. Odom 
Dylan F. Powers 
Ashton Radcliff 
Jennifer Ratledge 
Mary M. Rice 
Teresa Robinson 
Gerald C. Russell 
David D. Satterfield 
Susan Shepherd 
Vicki L. Stewart 
Carolyn Sexton 
Melanie L. Thacker 
Kendra Titlow 
Tammy Trusty 
Nicole Van Tuyl 
Karolyn Wood 

 







 
 

BUDGET INCREASES/DECREASES 
 

(COMMISSION ACTION NEEDED) 
 
 
 

FUND     AMOUNT               BUDGET COMMITTEE    VOTE    
 
101 – General County   $65,000.00             Recommends    5-yes 
Governor’s Highway Safety Grant 
 
141 – General Schools   $92,742.00             Recommends    5-yes 
Early Childhood Education Grants 
 
141 – General Schools   $4,000.00             Recommends    5-yes 
United Way Donation 
 
141 – General Schools   $114,648.00             Recommends    5-yes 
Microsoft Settlement/E-Rate Funds 
 
112 – Courthouse and    $9,905.00                Recommends               5-yes 

 Jail Maintenance                
 
131 – Highway   $66,000.00            Recommends    5-yes 
Retro Filter Grant 
 
     
 
 
 
 
 



RESOLUTION No.     

Sponsored by: John Keeble and Steve Samples  

A RESOLUTION TO AMEND GENERAL COUNTY FUND BUDGET. 

WHEREAS, Blount County would like to amend the General County Fund Budget to appropri-
ate funds due to the receipt of the Governor’s Highway Safety Grant to assist the state with 
policing the Dragon; and 

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the best interest of Blount County to amend the General 
County Fund Budget as requested. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Blount County, 
Tennessee, assembled in regular session this 20th day of September 2007, that the General 
County Fund Budget shall be amended as follows: 

REVENUE: 
101-000000-462902-00000 Highway Safety Grant .......................................$65,000.00 
 

APPROPRIATION: 
101-054110-500187-00000 Overtime...........................................................$53,800.00 
101-054110-500201-00000 Social Security ................................................... $4,116.00 
101-054110-500204-00000 State Retirement................................................ $5,493.00 
101-054110-500206-00000 Insurance-Life....................................................... $271.00 
101-054110-500513-00000 Workers’ Compensation .................................... $1,320.00 
 
 Total Appropriation.........................................$65,000.00 
 
 

Duly authorized and approved the 20th day of September 2007. 

 
 CERTIFICATION OF ACTION    ATTEST 
 
 
             
 Commission Chairman     County Clerk 
 
 
Approved:   
 
Vetoed:             
    County Mayor     Date 



RESOLUTION No.     

           Sponsored by: John Keeble and Steve Samples 

A RESOLUTION TO AMEND GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND BUDGET. 

WHEREAS, Blount County would like to amend the General Purpose School Fund Budget to appropriate 
funds establishing the state awarded Early Childhood Education grants; and 

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the best interest of Blount County to amend the General Purpose School 
Fund Budget as requested. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Blount County, Tennessee, 
assembled in regular session this 20th day of September 2007, that the General Purpose School Fund Budget 
shall be amended as follows: 

REVENUE: 
141-000000-465150-00000 Preschool Lottery Grant ..................................-$78,618.00 
141-000000-469800-00000 Other State Grants ......................................... $206,910.00 
141-000000-499998-00000 Use of Fund Balance.......................................-$35,550.00 
 
 Total Revenue.................................................$92,742.00 
 
APPROPRIATION: 
141-073400-500116-00000 Teachers .........................................................-$15,100.00 
141-073400-500163-00000 Educational Assistants ......................................-$3,800.00 
141-073400-500201-00000 Social Security...................................................-$1,100.00 
141-073400-500204-00000 State Retirement ..................................................-$600.00 
141-073400-500212-00000 FICA-Medicare .....................................................-$300.00 
141-073400-500429-00000 Instructional Supplies .........................................$1,882.00 
 
141-073401-500116-00000 Teachers .......................................................... $83,110.00 
141-073401-500163-00000 Educational Assistants ..................................... $34,660.00 
141-073401-500201-00000 Social Security....................................................$7,300.00 
141-073401-500204-00000 State Retirement ................................................$8,700.00 
141-073401-500205-00000 Employee Ins-Dependent ................................. $32,200.00 
141-073401-500206-00000 Employee Ins-Life..................................................$600.00 
141-073401-500207-00000 Employee Ins-Health ........................................ $21,100.00 
141-073401-500208-00000 Employee Ins-Dental ..........................................$1,100.00 
141-073401-500212-00000 FICA-Medicare ...................................................$1,700.00 
141-073401-500429-00000 Instructional Supplies .........................................$9,140.00 
141-073401-500524-00000 In-Service/Professional Development.................$2,000.00 
 
141-073402-500116-00000 Teachers .........................................................-$36,700.00 
141-073402-500163-00000 Educational Assistants ....................................-$19,700.00 
141-073402-500201-00000 Social Security...................................................-$3,500.00 
141-073402-500204-00000 State Retirement ...............................................-$3,700.00 
141-073402-500205-00000 Employee Ins-Dependent ................................-$13,000.00 
141-073402-500206-00000 Employee Ins-Life.................................................-$250.00 
141-073402-500207-00000 Employee Ins-Health .........................................-$8,500.00 
141-073402-500208-00000 Employee Ins-Dental ............................................-$600.00 
141-073402-500212-00000 FICA-Medicare .....................................................-$900.00 
141-073402-500429-00000 Instructional Supplies ........................................-$2,000.00 
141-073402-500524-00000 In-Service/Professional Development................-$1,000.00 
 
 
 Total Appropriations ......................................$92,742.00 
 





RESOLUTION No.     

           Sponsored by: John Keeble and Steve Samples 

A RESOLUTION TO AMEND GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND BUDGET. 

WHEREAS, Blount County would like to amend the General Purpose School Fund Budget to 
establish budget based on a donation from United Way for Lottery preschool classes for the 
school year 2007-2008; and 

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the best interest of Blount County to amend the General 
Purpose School Fund Budget as requested. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Blount County, 
Tennessee, assembled in regular session this 20th day of September 2007, that the General 
Purpose School Fund Budget shall be amended as follows: 

REVENUE: 
141-000000-445702-00000 Contributions to Preschool Program .................. $4,000.00 
 
APPROPRIATION: 
141-071100-500429-00000 Instructional Supplies......................................... $4,000.00 
 

Duly authorized and approved the 20th day of September 2007. 
 
 
 CERTIFICATION OF ACTION    ATTEST 
 
 
             
 Commission Chairman          County Clerk 
 
 
Approved:   
 
Vetoed:             
       County Mayor    Date 



RESOLUTION No.     

           Sponsored by: John Keeble  and Steve Samples 

A RESOLUTION TO AMEND GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND BUDGET. 

WHEREAS, Blount County would like to amend the General Purpose School Fund Budget to 
increase the budget for state awarded Microsoft settlement funds to help pay for internet 
access costs for 2007-2008, plus additional e-rate funds received from 2006-2007 reimburse-
ment request; and 

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the best interest of Blount County to amend the General 
Purpose School Fund Budget as requested. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Blount County, 
Tennessee, assembled in regular session this 20th day of September 2007, that the General 
Purpose School Fund Budget shall be amended as follows: 

REVENUE: 
141-000000-469901-00000 Other State Revenues-Microsoft Vouchers.......$96,506.00 
141-000000-441702-00000 E-Rate Refund..................................................$18,142.00 
 
 Total Revenue ...............................................$114,648.00 
 
 
APPROPRIATION: 
141-072410-500307-00000 Communication...............................................$114,648.00 
  

Duly authorized and approved the 20th day of September 2007. 
 
 CERTIFICATION OF ACTION    ATTEST 
 
 
             
 Commission Chairman     County Clerk 
 
 
Approved:   
 
Vetoed:             
    County Mayor     Date 



RESOLUTION No.     

Sponsored by: John Keeble and Steve Samples 

A RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT FUND BUDGET. 

WHEREAS, Blount County would like to amend the Highway Department Fund Budget to 
appropriate funds due to the receipt of a Retro Filter grant from the state of Tennessee which is 
reimbursed at 100%; and 

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the best interest of Blount County to amend the Highway 
Department Fund Budget as requested. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Blount County, 
Tennessee, assembled in regular session this 20th day of September 2007, that the Highway 
Department Fund Budget shall be amended as follows: 

REVENUE: 
131-000000-469800-00000 Other State Grants ...........................................$66,000.00 

APPROPRIATION: 
131-063000-500399-00000 Other Contracted Services................................$66,000.00 
  
 

Duly authorized and approved the 20th day of September 2007. 
 
 CERTIFICATION OF ACTION    ATTEST 
 
 
             
 Commission Chairman     County Clerk 
 
 
Approved:   
 
Vetoed:             
    County Mayor     Date 



RESOLUTION No.     

Sponsored by: John Keeble and Steve Samples 

A RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE COURTHOUSE AND JAIL MAINTENANCE BUDGET. 

WHEREAS, Blount County would like to amend the Courthouse and Jail Maintenance Budget to 
appropriate funds to purchase an air conditioning unit for the Purchasing Department; and 

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the best interest of Blount County to amend the Courthouse 
and Jail Maintenance Fund Budget as requested. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Blount County, 
Tennessee, assembled in regular session this 20th day of September 2007 that the Courthouse 
and Jail Maintenance Fund Budget shall be amended as follows: 

REVENUE: 
112-000000-499998-00000 Fund Balance..................................................... $9,905.00 

APPROPRIATION: 
112-051800-500707-00000 Building Improvements ...................................... $9,905.00 
 

Duly authorized and approved the 20th day of September 2007. 
 
 CERTIFICATION OF ACTION    ATTEST 
 
 
             
 Commission Chairman     County Clerk 
 
 
Approved:   
 
Vetoed:             
    County Mayor     Date 







RESOLUTION No. _______________ 
 

Sponsored by Commissioner Gary Farmer   
 

A RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE ZONING RESOLUTION OF BLOUNT COUNTY, 
TENNESSEE, SECTION 9.2 C. USES PERMITTED AS SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS WITH 
SPECIFIC LIMITATIONS.   
 
BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners of Blount County, Tennessee, in session 
assembled this _______________, 2007: 
 
WHEREAS, the Legislature of the State of Tennessee has enabled Blount County to adopt and 
amend zoning regulations in Tennessee Code Annotated Sections 13-7-101, et seq., and  
 
WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Blount County, Tennessee adopted zoning 
regulations in Resolution 00-06-010 A RESOLUTION ADOPTING ZONING IN BLOUNT 
COUNTY PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 13-7-101, et seq., OF THE TENNESSEE CODE 
ANNOTATED, and  
 
WHEREAS, it is desired to amend such Resolution to add Convenience stores with vehicle fuel 
sales to the list of uses that may be approved as a special exception with specific limitations,  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF 
BLOUNT COUNTY, TENNESSEE, to adopt the following:  

 
That Section 9.2 Subsection C 1 is amended to read as follows: 
 

Uses Permitted as Special Exceptions with Specific Limitations: Indoor Sport Shooting 
Range (Subject to provisions and requirements in Section 7.13); Outdoor Sport Shooting 
Range (Subject to provisions and requirements in Section 7.13); Convenience Stores with 
vehicle fuel sales, provided that any such convenience stores with vehicle fuel sales shall 
be located only with access and frontage on an arterial or collector status road as 
specified on the Major Road Plan of any regional planning commission within the county 
as registered with the Register of Deeds office, and provided that any such use shall be 
conducted on a lot or tract of at least one acre, that any such use shall be housed in a 
structure with footprint no greater than 4,000 square feet, and that buffering of the use 
from surrounding residential land shall be constructed and maintained.  
 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT THIS RESOLUTION SHALL 
BE IN FORCE AND BECOME EFFECTIVE UPON ITS ADOPTION, 
THE PUBLIC WELFARE REQUIRING IT.   

 
CERTIFICATION OF ACTION  ATTEST 
 
 
_____________________________            __________________________ 
Commission Chairman   County Clerk 
 
 
Approved:  ______ 
 
Vetoed:       ______      
 
 
_____________________________   __________________ 
County Mayor     Date 
 











 
 

RESOLUTION NO.__________________________ 
 

Sponsored by: Commissioner Mike Walker 
 

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 02-05-011 REGARDING ADOPTING 
REGULATIONS FOR THE UNINCORPORATED AREAS OF BLOUNT COUNTY 

PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF TENNESSEE CODE ANNOTATED SECTIONS 
 5-1-118© AND 6-2-201 (22). 

 
WHEREAS, on May 16, 2002, the Board of County Commissioners of Blount County, 
Tennessee, adopted Resolution No. 02-05-011 which was an amendment to Resolution No. 02-
02-004 which lowered the fine amount of first time offenders from “fifty dollars” ($50.00) to 
“ten dollars” ($10.00); and  
 
WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is necessary and proper to amend said Resolution No. 
02-05-011 increasing the ten dollar ($10.00) fine to twenty dollars ($20.00) and to designate such 
fine(s) collected for “Officer Training Programs”. 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners of Blount County, 
Tennessee, meeting in regular session assembled this 20th day of September, 2007 as follows: 
 
SECTION 2. Penalty. The wording “ten dollars” ($10.00) is hereby deleted from Section 4 of 
Resolution No. 02-05-011, and the wording “twenty dollars” ($20.00) is substituted in lieu 
thereof.  
 
SECTION 3.  Initiation of Proceedings.  

(7) The fine for a first offender shall be “twenty dollars” ($20.00). A first 
offender may, with the approval of the court, submit such fine to the clerk of 
the court prior to the time set for the first offender to appear to answer the 
violation charged, and in such event, the costs may be suspended by the court.  

 
SECTION 4.  Effective date. This resolution shall take effect upon its adoption, with all monies 
collected funding Officer Training Programs as offered by the Sheriff’s Department and as the 
public welfare requiring it.  
 
ADOPTED this 20th day of September, 2007. 
 
Certification of Action        Attest 
 
____________________       __________________ 
Commission Chairman              County Clerk 
 
Approved: ___________ 
 
Vetoed: _____________  _______________________  __________________ 
              County Mayor    Date 

 

   

Revised 9/20/07
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INTERGOVERNMENTAL COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

September 11, 2007 

 The Intergovernmental Committee of the Blount County Board of County Commissioners met on 
Tuesday, September 11, 2007, at 7:00 p.m. at the Blount County Courthouse.  Roll call was taken: 
Tonya Burchfield– present Gerald Kirby– present Monika Murrell – absent 
Gary Farmer - present Holden Lail – present Robert Proffitt - present 
Steve Hargis– present Mike Lewis – present Mike Walker – absent 
Mark Hasty – present Joe McCulley – present  

There were 9 present and 2 absent.  Ron French substituted for Monika Murrell and John Keeble 
substituted for Mike Walker.  Chairman Farmer declared a quorum to exist. 

IN RE: MINUTES OF AUGUST 7, 2007 MEETING. 

 Holden Lail made a motion to approve the minutes.  Steve Hargis seconded the motion.  A voice 
vote was taken with Chairman Farmer declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: SETTING OF PUBLIC HEARING REGARDING REQUEST FOR REZONING FROM 
R-2-RURAL DISTRICT 2 TO R-1-RURAL DISTRICT 1 FOR PROPERTY LOCATED 
ON OLD CADES COVE ROAD, BEING IDENTIFIED ON TAX MAP 106, AND IN-
CLUDES PARCELS 29, 29.02, 28, AND 28.01. 

John Keeble made a motion to set a public hearing on the resolution for October 9.  Mark Hasty 
seconded the motion.  A voice vote was taken with Chairman Farmer declaring the motion to have 
passed. 

IN RE: SETTING OF PUBLIC HEARING REGARDING REQUEST FOR REZONING FROM 
R-1-RURAL DISTRICT 1 TO R-2-RURAL DISTRICT 2 FOR PROPERTY LOCATED 
AT 7818 BERRY WILLIAMS ROAD, BEING IDENTIFIED ON TAX MAP 96, PARCEL 
34. 

Mark Hasty made a motion to set a public hearing on the resolution for October 9.  Ron French 
seconded the motion.  A voice vote was taken with Chairman Farmer declaring the motion to have 
passed. 

IN RE: SETTING OF PUBLIC HEARING REGARDING REQUEST FOR THE FIRST 250 FEET 
TO BE REZONED FROM SUBURBANIZING TO RAC-RURAL ARTERIAL COM-
MERCIAL FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 4004 HIGHWAY 411 SOUTH, BEING 
IDENTIFIED ON TAX MAP 90, PARCEL 87.01. 

Steve Hargis made a motion to set a public hearing on the resolution for October 9.  Ron French 
seconded the motion.  A voice vote was taken with Chairman Farmer declaring the motion to have 
passed. 

IN RE: SETTING OF PUBLIC HEARING REGARDING REQUEST FOR REZONING FROM 
R-1-RURAL DISTRICT 1 TO RAC-RURAL ARTERIAL COMMERCIAL FOR PROP-
ERTY LOCATED AT 5005 HIGHWAY 411 SOUTH, BEING IDENTIFIED ON TAX 
MAP 100, PARCEL 22. 

Ron French made a motion to set a public hearing on the resolution for October 9.  Mark Hasty 
seconded the motion.  A voice vote was taken with Chairman Farmer declaring the motion to have 
passed. 

IN RE: SETTING OF PUBLIC HEARING REGARDING REQUEST FOR REZONING FROM 
R-1-RURAL DISTRICT 1 TO RAC-RURAL ARTERIAL COMMERCIAL FOR PROP-
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ERTY LOCATED AT 106 PEARL DRIVE, WHICH HAS OVER 900 FEET FRONTING 
HIGHWAY 411 SOUTH, BEING IDENTIFIED ON TAX MAP 089L A, PARCEL 24. 

Ron French made a motion to set a public hearing on the resolution for October 9.  Mark Hasty 
seconded the motion.  A voice vote was taken with Chairman Farmer declaring the motion to have 
passed. 

IN RE: TIME OF PUBLIC HEARINGS. 

Ron French made a motion to set the public hearings at 7:00 on October 9.  Gerald Kirby sec-
onded the motion.  A voice vote was taken with Chairman Farmer declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER AND ALTERNATE TO THE BOARD OF CONSTRUC-
TION APPEALS. 

Tonya Burchfield made a motion to recommend to the County Commission that Patrick O’Hara 
be appointed as a member and Leon Williams be appointed as an alternate to the Board of Construction 
Appeals.  Holden Lail seconded the motion.  A voice vote was taken with Chairman Farmer declaring the 
motion to have passed. 

IN RE: APPOINTMENT OF STANDING COMMITTEES. 

John Keeble made a motion to recommend to the County Commission that the standing commit-
tees be reappointed as is.  Steve Hargis seconded the motion.  A voice vote was taken with Chairman 
Farmer declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: ELECTION OF COMMISSION CHAIRMAN, COMMISSION CHAIRMAN PRO TEM, 
AND PARLIAMENTARIAN. 

Bob Proffitt made a motion to send the item to the County Commission.  Gerald Kirby seconded 
the motion.  A voice vote was taken with Chairman Farmer declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: WORK SESSION TO DISCUSS PROPERTY TAX FREEZE FOR SENIOR CITIZENS. 

Chairman Farmer was requested to put on the County Commission agenda the setting of a work 
session on November 6, 2007 to discuss a property tax freeze for senior citizens. 

IN RE: DELEGATION OF ALLOCATION OF SPACE. 

John Keeble made a motion to recommend to the County Commission that the delegation to the 
County Mayor continue.  Ron French seconded the motion.  A voice vote was taken with Chairman 
Farmer declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE:  ADJOURNMENT. 

Holden Lail made a motion to adjourn the meeting.  Bob Proffitt seconded the motion.  Chairman 
Farmer declared the meeting to be adjourned. 
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PUBLIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

September 11, 2007 

 The Public Services Committee of the Blount County Board of County Commissioners met on 
Tuesday, September 11, 2007, at 6:00 p.m. at the Blount County Courthouse.  Roll call was taken by Roy 
Crawford, Jr., County Clerk: 
David Ballard - present Brad Harrison - absent Kenneth Melton - present Steve Samples - present 
Ron French – present Scott Helton – present Bob Ramsey – present  
David Graham – present John Keeble – present Wendy Pitts Reeves– present  

There were 9 present and 1 absent.  Chairman Samples declared that a quorum existed. 

IN RE: MINUTES OF AUGUST 7, 2007 MEETING. 

 Ron French made a motion to approve the minutes.  Kenneth Melton seconded the motion.  A 
voice vote was taken with Chairman Samples declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE:  BEER BOARD. 

 The Beer Board approved the minutes of the August 7, 2007 meeting.  The Board also approved 
on first reading the on premises beer permit application of Blackberry Hotel Company and set a public 
hearing for October 9, 2007. 

IN RE: REPORT FROM BUILDING COMMISSIONER FOR NEEDS CONCERNING IM-
PROVEMENTS FOR ENFORCING THE CODES REGARDING THE CURRENT 
REGULATIONS CONCERNING T. C. A. 5-5-115. 

 Wendy Pitts Reeves requested that the monthly report contain a table with columns for each type 
of complaint.  David Graham requested that the report contain which ones are new complaints, which 
ones go back for months, what are some of the ones that are the biggest obstacles, and what is being done 
on them.  Building Commissioner Roger Fields stated that he would include the information in the report 
next month.  Scott Helton requested that Mr. Fields provide on a 6 month basis what it costs the County 
to rectify the problems. 

IN RE: RECLASSIFICATION OF PROPERTIES REZONED COMMERCIAL. 

 Ron French asked that the County Attorney be present at the called County Commission meeting 
on October 9. 

IN RE:  PROCLAMATION HONORING DR. CLARENCE SEXTON. 

 Kenneth Melton made a motion to recommend the proclamation to the County Commission.  Bob 
Ramsey seconded the motion.  A voice vote was taken with Chairman Samples declaring the motion to 
have passed. 

IN RE: EASEMENT FOR SEWER LINE FOR MOUNTAIN NATIONAL BANK ON THE SITE 
BETWEEN THOMPSON-BROWN HOUSE AND THE OLD HEALTH DEPARTMENT 
BUILDING. 

 John Keeble made a motion to recommend the easement to the County Commission.  Kenneth 
Melton seconded the motion.  A voice vote was taken with Chairman Samples declaring the motion to 
have passed. 

IN RE: REQUEST FROM RESIDENTS OF BLOUNT AVENUE REGARDING SPEED HUMPS. 

 Tony Abbott stated that traffic at the present time did not warrant the speed humps.  He will con-
tinue to study the location. 
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IN RE: ADJOURNMENT. 

Chairman Samples declared the meeting to be adjourned. 



BEER BOARD 
REGULAR MEETING 
SEPTEMBER 11, 2007 

The Blount County Beer Board met in regular session on Tuesday, September 11, 2007, at 6:00 p.m.  Pre-
sent were David Ballard; Ron French; David Graham; Scott Helton; John Keeble; Kenneth Melton; Bob Ramsey; 
Wendy Pitts Reeves; Steve Samples, chairman; and Roy Crawford, Jr., Beer Board Secretary.  Chairman Samples 
declared a quorum to exist. 

IN RE: APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF AUGUST 7, 2007 BEER BOARD MEETING. 

 David Ballard made a motion to approve the minutes of the meeting.  Kenneth Melton seconded the motion.  
A voice vote was taken on the motion with Chairman Samples declaring the motion to have passed. 

IN RE: FIRST READING FOR ON PREMISES BEER PERMIT APPLICATION OF BLACKBERRY HO-
TEL COMPANY. 

 Ron French made a motion to approve the application on first reading and set a public hearing for October 
9, 2007.  Kenneth Melton seconded the motion.  A voice vote was taken with Chairman Samples declaring the mo-
tion to have passed. 

IN RE: ADJOURNMENT. 

Chairman Samples declared the meeting to be adjourned. 
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MINUTES 
Education Committee 

Tuesday, September 11, 2007 - 12:00 noon 
Blount County Schools Central Office 

 
Members: Chairman John Keeble, Gerald Kirby, Joe McCulley, Kenneth Melton, Bob 
Proffitt, Wendy Pitts Reeves, and Steve Hargis 
 
School Board Members: Don McNelly, Charles Finley 
 
Others: Dr. Jane Morton, Carol Ross, Alvin Hord, Harry Grothjahn, Dr. Brian Bell, Bonnie 
Millard 
. 
1. Approval of minutes of August 7, 2007: Proffitt moved to approve the minutes. McCulley 
seconded. Bonnie Millard’s name will be added to the “Others Present”. Motion carried.  
 
2. Public Input on Items on the Agenda.: None. 
 
3. Reports: 
A. Maintenance/Construction Report. 
 
B. Reports regarding Carpenters Athletic Fields, New Union Grove and Townsend 
Schools Construction. Dr. Bell reports that the construction at Townsend Elementary is 
complete and looks outstanding. The project came in under budget, and they’re able to use some 
of the dollars left over for technology and furniture in those classrooms. Carpenters Middle 
Athletic Fields are underway and making good progress. The two new schools are on schedule. 
He states that the roof is on the gym and the administrative area at the middle school. Most load 
bearing walls are up. At the elementary school, things are going well also. Dry weather has 
helped. Keeble asked if he’d received a call from the cable provider about pre-wiring for cable. 
He had not.  
 
Hargis asked about visiting the construction site. Dr. Bell stated now would be a good time to go, 
particularly because we can see two different projects at two different stages. States the middle 
school project is probably 2 to 3 months ahead of the elementary school. The committee agreed 
to tour those facilities during our regularly scheduled meeting next month on Oct. 9. We will 
meet there. Bell stated the best place to park would be along the side of the road as you enter the 
facility.  
 
C. Financial Report. No report.  
 
4. Old Business: 
A. Discussion Regarding New School property on north end of Blount County. : Hord 
reported that the School Board has appointed a Land Acquisition Committee to assist with this 
process. They’ve met one time. Commissioners Keeble and French are on that committee. Stated 
they are evaluating 4 or 5 possible sites, all around the Prospect area of Highway 411. He stated 
that they’ve planned for around 2 million dollars for 2 separate sites, but would prefer to locate 
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an elementary and middle school on one site. If that happens, they’ll need around 50 acres total. 
If they have to build at two separate sites, they’ll need 25-30 acres each. Finley suggested that 
the committee invite competition once the final two sites are selected, citing the recent 
experience the Pellissippi State has had. Hord mentioned that they’ve had to add a portable and a 
teacher this year to Porter Elementary, which continues to grow. States the Land Acquisition 
Committee will meet next on September 19 at 4 p.m., meeting and leaving from Porter.  
 
Melton: Are the new schools going to be at capacity when built? Hord reports that he believes 
we’ll be close to capacity, but does not know for sure. Factors affecting this number are growth, 
students who are the children of faculty who may work there, and others. In addition, they had to 
drop 8 classrooms at Union Grove in order to save approximately $900,000 on cost. Those 
classrooms can be added on later. Dr. McNelly pointed out that John Lamb’s recent presentation 
suggested that at the current rate of growth in Blount County, we need 10 additional new 
classrooms a year. He noted that this was based on historical data, and not on the ‘explosive 
growth’ we’ve been experiencing recently.  
 
5. New Business: 
A. Discussion and Possible Action Regarding Report to Full Commission Concerning Each 
County School’s Core Capacity and Current Enrollment. Bell distributed a chart of 
enrollment and academic capacity at all schools as of 9/10/07. This number changes constantly, 
but the 2nd 20 days of the school year will be a snapshot we’ll use for the rest of the year. Today 
there are 12,002 students in the Blount County Schools system, which is roughly 270 more than 
this time last year. (Finley pointed out that this was indeed about 10 additional class rooms). 
Hord reports that we are now required to include preschool and Head Start numbers for any area 
in which we get state money. Bell stated that preschool wasn’t that much, roughly 12-15 kids at a 
school. The academic capacity, based on the BEP formula, determines how many students you 
can put in a school. Hord pointed out that “you can be crowded, but still be below your academic 
capacity.”  He stated that the core capacity only matters if we have to add a wing. Currently there 
are six schools that are over their academic capacity (see chart). They include: Friendsville (that 
one will be corrected when new schools open), Porter, HMS, WBMS, HHS, WBHS. The Union 
Grove Schools will help Mary Blount and Friendsville, and will take a few from 
Middlesettlements. Enrollment at Eagleton Middle and Rockford is stable.   
 
B. Discussion Regarding Report Concerning Student Testing and No Child Left 
Behind: Dr. Jane Morton made a formal presentation with an overview and review of NCLB. 
Her report was given to the committee as well in the form of a handout which will be attached to 
these minutes. In particular, she emphasized the academic standards for high schools, especially 
the graduation rates. She noted that each school is judged separately, so HHS has to meet a 
different rate than WBHS. By 2013-2014, we must have 90% of all students receiving a regular 
high school diploma, regardless of handicap, economic, language, learning disabilities or other 
factors. In addition, any time there are 45 students or more in particular subgroups, (race, 
disability, language, learning disability), a separate grade is given on those kids. 
 
Her information shows what HHS was graded on for ‘06-‘07, which was based on the ‘05-‘06 
graduating class.  She explained the NCLB definition of a “graduate”, i.e., what does and does 
not count. Under this formula, kids must graduate in 4 years and a summer. Everyone else counts 



Education Committee Minutes – September 11, 2007 – Page 3 

against us. A drop-out is defined as someone who leaves school for any reason, even if they get 
an attendance waiver, or go into the GED program before they reach 18.  She reports that this 
fact has led to some difficult conversations with parents, who want their kids to go into the GED 
program at 17. Anyone who gets a GED or a regular diploma after the 4 years and 1 summer still 
counts as a drop out. Therefore, accurate records are critical as we have to track students one at a 
time. The date the students start the 9th grade starts the clock. Morton provided the formula for 
determining a school’s official “graduation rate”, which was quite interesting. A number of 
groups are added to the numerator. For the current rating, she noted that we should look at the 
class that started in 2003 and graduated in 2006. Last year, HHS was assigned a target goal of 
78% graduation rate based on this formula. They missed it by one percent.  
 
Morton went over the Accountability Chart that was in her presentation packet, explaining the 
figures noted there.  
 
Proffitt asked about the subset of students who’d need to stay another year (and thus would NOT 
count in the graduation rate.) Morton explained that there are always a handful of kids who 
didn’t pass the Gateway, or who are a little behind on their credits for various reasons and need a 
little extra time to catch up. She also pointed out that they have 30-40 students every year who 
graduate early. Proffitt asked how much information is transferred to new teachers when students 
go to HS, so they’ll know what to expect. Answer: “A lot.”, through the registration and advising 
process. Hord noted that they are now working even more closely with 8th graders. Have added a 
guidance counselor this year at each high school who’ll help determine who in 8th grade is at risk 
and why. They’ll try to intervene sometimes even before they start high school.  
 
Hargis: If the test scores are getting harder each year, drop outs would probably increase. Stated 
it looks like the schools are close to making the grade with test scores, but that the graduation 
rate appears to be one of the big stepping stones. He noted that a question had come up 
previously about the number of credits it takes to graduate in Blount County, and wondered if it 
would help if we lowered the required number of credits. Dr. Morton answered that the policy 
committee would be looking at that very issue the week after the next. Stated that some systems 
are considering letting kids go for the state diploma over the school diploma, that they were 
going to consider that, and that yes,  that might help to some degree. Hord noted that state 
requirements are going up from 20 to 22 for kids in 7th grade this year.  Hargis: Who makes up 
the policy committee? Morton: Dr. McNelly, herself, a principal from each grade level, 3 
teachers, 2 parents.    
 
Kirby voiced a concern that dropping the credit requirement might lower the quality of 
employees we were sending out into the workforce, and that this might hurt kids when they went 
to college. Morton: stated that we wouldn’t necessarily drop the number of credits we require, 
but we might allow them to graduate w/ the state diploma instead. Still, she agreed that yes that 
could affect college.  
 
Kirby also asked if more students could be shifted into vocational school to get a higher 
graduation rate. Hord responded that the state requirements for career/tech kids will be getting 
tougher too, because of workforce needs. The state is going to insist that those  kids read and 
write well too, which is a change to some extent from the past. No matter what you do, it’ll be 
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harder than it was in the past.  Kirby noted that the drop outs on top end (11th and 12th grade) 
have left to go to work and said that maybe we need to help them find work.  Hord noted that 
there are many reasons those kids leave. Some of them have kids themselves, some have to help 
their parents, some are disinterested.  Kirby said we need to have an incentive to get them help if 
they can’t afford to come to school any more.  
 
Finley: Is there no exception for special education (in the NCLB requirements for graduation 
rates)? Morton: Even kids in CDC classes or extended resource will be required to perform on 
grade level.  
 
Melton asked if all kids take the same (Gateway) test? Yes. Morton explained that each Gateway 
section (Algebra I, English, etc.)  is given at the end of the course. There are 7 of those. If you 
don’t pass it the first time, take it over and over and over.   
 
Keeble asked if the county would have to pay for it to send kids to city schools, if both county 
high schools did not meet the appropriate benchmarks. Morton responded that yes, if we don’t 
meet standards within certain number of years, parents could transfer their kids, and we’d have 
to transport and pay for it. Hord noted that private schools don’t have to meet any standards.  
 
McCulley: Can a kid be classified in more than one category? Yes.  
 
Committee thanked Jane for coming and commented that her presentation was very interesting. 
Hord mentioned that in the past, we’ve had issues with elementary schools. States that we have 
done well there, and are hoping that as we do better there, it’ll impact the high schools better too.  
 
Proffitt noted that counseling capabilities are critical for holding off drop outs, but that this is 
very time intensive. He wondered if there may be a way volunteers could help in some capacity.  
Hord that they will be looking at that with the curriculum committee.  
 
C. Other. None.  
 
6. Next Meeting - Tuesday, October 9, 2007, at 12:00 noon at the Union Grove Schools 
construction site. 
 
7. Public Input on Items Not on the Agenda. None. 
 
8. Adjournment. Melton made a motion to adjourn at 1:11  p.m. Hargis seconded. Motion 
carried.  
 
 
Respectfully submitted by:  
 
Wendy Pitts Reeves, L.C.S.W. 
Commissioner, District 4 
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BLOUNT COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 
REGULAR SESSION 

THURSDAY, JULY 26, 2007 
5:30 P.M. 

 
The Blount County Planning Commission met in regular session on Thursday 
July 26, 2007, at the Courthouse.  Staff was represented by: John Lamb, Director 
of Planning; Roger Fields, Building Commissioner; and Administrative Assistant 
Gaye Hasty.   
 
Commissioners Present:  Chairman, Jim Scully, Ernest Blankenship, Rick 
Brownlie,  Tonya Burchfield, Brad Harrison, Scott Helton, Holden Lail, Bruce 
McClellan, Bill Proffitt and Ed Stucky.  Commissioners Absent:  Gary Farmer and 
Tom Hodge.                        
 
Commissioner Scully stated that Naterra Land had requested that the plat for 
Homestead Subdivision, Phase II be deferred to the August meeting.  
Commissioner Stucky made the motion to defer the plat to the August meeting, 
seconded by Commissioner Proffitt.  The motion to defer received unanimous 
approval.   
 
The minutes of the June 28, 2007 regular monthly meeting were approved, prior 
to the meeting these were mailed to members for review.   
 
Commissioner McClellan noted that the reference elevation notes that were a 
condition of plat approval for Brittingham Subdivision had not been placed on the 
recorded plat.  Mr. Lamb stated that the matter may be adjusted and noted when 
we consider the plat for Phase II. 
 
Public Hearings:   
 
Rezoning from R-1 Rural District 1 to RAC Rural Arterial Commercial at 
6102 Highway 411 South, Tax Map 110 Parcel 001.00: 
 
The property is currently zoned R-1 and contains a total of 3.5 acres with direct 
frontage on Hwy 411 South.  The total depth would be less than 500 feet.           
 
No one spoke regarding the rezoning request.  
 
Commissioner Helton made the motion to send the request to the County 
Commission with a favorable recommendation.  The motion was seconded by 
Commissioner Blankenship and received unanimous approval.   
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Discussion and possible action regarding special exceptions with 
limitations in the R-1 zone: 
 
Mr. Fields reported that Mr. Bo Henry approached staff with questions about the 
possibilities of locating a convenience store in the R-1 area of the county.  Mr. 
Fields explained that the special exceptions with limitations had been taken out 
of the R-1 zone a few years ago.  Since that time two uses have been added 
back to the special exception with specific limitations list, and those are indoor 
and outdoor shooting ranges.  Mr. Fields explained that due to the fact that this 
use was no longer on the list that the Planning Commission could review the 
regulations and decide whether or not to add it back.       
 
Commissioner Blankenship asked why the special exceptions with limitations had 
been removed from the R-1 zone.  Mr. Lamb explained that there had been a lot 
of controversy in the RAC zone which resulted in a lot of uses being deleted in 
the RAC zone.  A lot of uses of similar nature were permitted as special 
exceptions in the R-1 zone.  As a concession to deletion in the RAC zone all the 
special exceptions were taken out of the R-1 zone.  He explained that it was a 
holding pattern so that the Planning Commission could see what would be 
appropriate on the major corridors, including collector status roads for special 
exceptions.   
 
Commissioner Blankenship asked if the change could be restricted to major 
arterial roads and highways.  Mr. Lamb stated that this particular request was for 
Calderwood Highway which is classified as a minor arterial road.    
 
Commissioner Stucky stated that the change would have to be to the collector 
status because there are allowances in the RAC for these businesses.  By taking 
all the restrictions out, re-zonings are forced to the RAC zone on the major 
arterials.  He stated that there should be a vehicle for certain limited business out 
in the community.  A convenience store belongs at times on collector status 
roads. 
 
Commissioner Helton made the motion to recommend to the County Commission 
to re-instate the special exceptions in the R-1 zone as previously included in the 
zoning regulations, seconded by Commissioner Blankenship.  The motion was 
approved with Commissioner Burchfield voting no.     
 
Site Plans and Zoning: 
 
Donald Walker at 2541 East Broadway: 
 
The proposed site plan request is for a drug and retail store.  The property is 
zoned commercial and currently houses portable buildings that the Medicine 
Shoppe and Teffeteller’s sales are located in.  The old structures will be removed 
as soon as the new one is completed.  The site plan indicates that all building 
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setback requirements will be met and buffering will not be required.  Parking 
needs will be met by 41 parking spaces and does meet the guidelines for this 
size of building and use.    
 
Commissioner Harrison made the motion to approve the site plan, seconded by 
Commissioner Brownlie.  The site plan received unanimous approval.     
 
Manuel Cornejo at 2700 East Broadway: 
 
This site plan is for the 2,925 square foot addition to an existing market/grocery 
store.  The property is zoned commercial.  The site plan indicates that all building 
setback requirements will be met and buffering will not be required.  The 
business will have 22 parking spaces which fall into the range for this use and 
size.  
 
Discussion was held regarding the drainage from this lot and the run off created 
from pervious surfaces.  The Planning Commissioners instructed staff to 
investigate changes that can be made to the current regulations in regards to the 
drainage requirement in Blount County.    
 
Commissioner Stucky made that motion to approve the site plan, seconded by 
Commissioner Helton.  The site plan was approved unanimously.   
 
HEARINGS: 
 
Concept Plans:  None 
  
Preliminary Plats – Major Subdivisions:  
 
Montclair Subdivision: 
 
Montclair Subdivision off Pineview Road is a proposed 21 lot subdivision off a 
proposed new county road.   
 
Planning Department staff noted the following outstanding items to be completed: 
 

• All instructions in the staff analysis, including pre-construction meeting, 
permits and construction of all improvements including road, drainage and 
utilities.   

• The new road sections shall be built to the new county curb and pavement 
requirements.      

• A Property Owner’s Association shall be required for the storm drainage 
facilities and the shared driveway for lots 18 and 19.          

 
Commissioner Helton made the motion to approve the preliminary plat subject to 
meeting all requirements, applying identified conditions, and addressing 
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deficiencies, seconded by Commissioner Blankenship.  The motion was 
approved with Commissioner Brownlie voting no.        
 
Sparks Mountain View Hideaway: 
 
The Spark’s Mountain View Hideaway off Laurel Road in Laurel Valley is a 
proposed 17 lot subdivision and a remainder greater than five acres to be served 
by a 50’ private road easement.    
 
Planning Department staff noted the additional following outstanding items to be 
completed: 
 

• All instructions in the staff analysis, including a pre-construction meeting, 
permits and construction of all improvements including road, drainage and 
utilities. 

• POA documentation to be supplied to staff for review prior to final plat.  
• Sight distance along Laurel Road shall be achieved at the entrance by a 

combination of removing the vegetation and creating a platted sight 
distance easement, this shall occur when construction commences on-
site.  

  
Commissioner Blankenship made the motion to approve the preliminary plat 
subject to meeting all requirements, applying identified conditions, and 
addressing deficiencies.  Commissioner Helton seconded the motion which 
received unanimous approval.   
 
Final Plats: Major Subdivisions:   
 
Overlook at Montvale, Phase 1: 
 
The Overlook at Montvale Phase 1 off Happy Valley Road is a proposed 24 lot 
subdivision to be served by new paved private roads contained in 50’ private 
road easements.     
 
Planning Department staff noted the following outstanding items to be completed: 
 

• Completion of all on-site construction items and erosion controls, as noted 
in staff analysis for Phase 1. 

• Final signature plats with all certifications, including the Environmental 
Health Department and electric (or surety posted to the electric provider).   

• POA documentation for staff review. 
• Installation of all guard rails, painting, reflectors and road signs.     
• Payment of the $40.00 per lot platting fee.    

 
Commissioner Helton made the motion to grant final plat approval subject to 
meeting all requirements, applying identified conditions, and addressing 
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deficiencies.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Harrison and received 
unanimous approval.     
 
Re-subdivision of Sheets Property: 
 
The re-subdivision of the Sheets Property off Clendenen Road is a proposed 4 
lot subdivision with one lot having county road frontage and 3 lots to be served 
exclusively off a 25’ common driveway easement.    
 
Planning Department staff noted the following outstanding items to be completed: 
 

• A note shall be added to the final plat that lot 2R-1 shall have driveway 
access only off of the common driveway.   

• Completion of common driveway stone surface, t-turnaround, seed and 
straw; to be field inspected.   

• Signature plats with electric and water certifications.  
• Copy of POA/Maintenance Agreement documentation to be supplied to 

staff for review prior to final plat submission.    
• Payment of the $20.00 per lot platting fee.  

 
Commissioner McClellan made the motion to approve the final plat subject to 
meeting all requirements, applying identified conditions, and addressing 
deficiencies.  Commissioner Stucky seconded the motion which received 
unanimous approval.   

 
Preliminary and Final Plats – Major Subdivisions:     
 
Re-plat of Lot 24 Ghormley Estates: 
 
The re-plat of Lot 24 of Ghormley Estates is a proposed 4 lot subdivision served 
off a 25’ common driveway easement and 1 lot of record.   
 
Planning Department staff noted the following outstanding items to be completed: 
 

• Final POA or Maintenance Agreement documentation to be recorded with 
final plat.   

• Signature plats with all certifications. 
• Payment of the $20.00 per lot platting fee.    

 
Commissioner Stucky made the motion to grant preliminary and final plat 
approval subject to meeting all requirements, applying identified conditions, and 
addressing deficiencies.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Harrison 
and received unanimous approval.    
 
Preliminary and Final Plats – Minor Subdivisions:  None.   
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Miscellaneous Items: 
 
Extension of Preliminary Plat for River Ford Subdivision: 
 
The preliminary plat for River Ford Subdivision was approved at the regular 
meeting of the Planning Commission in September of 2005 and extended at the 
September 2006 meeting until September 2007.  
 
Commissioner Helton made the motion to grant the extension of the preliminary 
plat until September 2008, seconded by Commissioner Proffitt.  The request for 
extension received unanimous approval.    
 
Long Range Planning: 
 
Proposed amendment deleting Section 6.04(a)(1) of the subdivision 
regulations concerning added dimensions to corner lots: 
 
Proposed amendment to reserved Section 4.03.5 of the subdivision 
regulations concerning lot line adjustments for existing standard lots 
without full plat (formerly Order of Standardization): 
 
Commissioner Helton made the motion to set the public hearing for both the 
proposed changes to the subdivision regulations, seconded by Commissioner 
Brownlie.  The motion received unanimous approval.   
 
Proposed amendment to zoning regulations Section 9.2.F concerning 
minimum lot size and density in the R-1 zone where it overlaps with the 
Urban Growth Boundary of Maryville and Alcoa allowing 12,000 square foot 
lots or 3 dwelling units per gross acre when serviced by city sewer:     
 
Discussion was held and concerns were expressed regarding the cities 
approving the subdivisions and the county not being able to provide public 
services such as schools and adequate road structure.   
 
The item died for the lack of a motion.   
 
Staff reports: 
 
Commissioner Scully and the Planning Commission requested that staff bring 
back a proposal regarding the design criteria for commercial buildings to the 
August meeting.   
 
A public input meeting was scheduled for August 9 at 6:30 at the Public Library. 
 
A meeting to discuss the 1101 Growth Plan and Land Use Plan was scheduled 
for August 14 at 5:30. 
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A meeting will be held on August 20 at 5:30 to discuss road plans.       
 
Adjournment.   
 
There being no further business to conduct, the Chairman declared the meeting 
adjourned. 
 
__________________________ 
Secretary  
 
 
      



                                  Monday, September 10, 2007 Budget/Purchasing Commission Meeting   
 

BUDGET COMMITTEE/PURCHASING COMMISSION MEETING 
Monday, September 10, 2007 – 5:00 p.m. 

Room 430, Blount County Courthouse 
 

Minutes 
 
Members Present: Mayor Jerry Cunningham, John Keeble, Mike Lewis, Kenneth Melton, Steve Samples, 
   Dave Bennett (ex-officio) 
 
Members Absent: None 
 

Purchasing Commission Items 
 
Payment Authorization Form 
The motion was made by Steve Samples and seconded by John Keeble to defer to the October 2007 meeting, 
items requested for payment not requiring a purchase order. The motion passed. 
 
Information Only 
A list of emergency purchases, awarded bids, and sole source purchases was submitted as information only.  
 

Approval of Minutes 
 

The motion was made by Mike Lewis and seconded by John Keeble to approve the minutes from the August 6, 
2007 Budget Committee/Purchasing Commission Meeting. The motion passed.  
 

Increases/Decreases 
(all increases/decreases are forwarded to the full Commission for approval) 

 
The motion was made by John Keeble and seconded by Steve Samples to approve the following budget 
increases: 

1. General County-Sheriff’s Department-$65,000 for a Governor’s Highway Safety grant awarded. 
2. General Purpose Schools-Early Childhood Education-$92,742 for state awarded lottery and Pilot 

and Expansion grants.  
3. General Purpose Schools-Regular Education-$4,000 for donation from United Way.  
4. General Purpose Schools-Office of the Principal-$114,648.00 due to state awarded Microsoft 

settlement funds plus additional E-Rate funds received from 2006-2007 reimbursement request.  
5. Courthouse and Jail Maintenance-$9,905 to replace air conditioning unit in the Purchasing 

Department.  
6. Highway Department-$66,000 for Retro Filter grant. 

The motion passed. 
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Invoice date prior to purchase order date 
 

The motion was made by Kenneth Melton and seconded by Mike Lewis to approve payment for the following 
invoices: 

1. Human Resources-$405 to The Daily Times 
2. Library-$151.90 to Rental Service Corporation 
3. Schools Federal Projects-$113 to Twin Cedar Farm, Inc. 
4. Schools Cafeteria-$1,782.94 to Otis Spunkmeyer, Inc.  

The motion passed. 
 

Discussion/Possible Action 
 

Highway Department 
The motion was made by John Keeble and seconded by Steve Samples to approve an increase for the Highway 
Department in the amount of $66,000 due to the Retro Filter grant. The motion passed. 
 
Special Census Impact 
A memo and backup information was submitted by Dave Bennett regarding details and cost of conducting a 
special census as requested by Commissioner Mike Walker. No action taken at this time. 
 
Increase in fine for first time traffic offenders 
The motion was made by Kenneth Melton and seconded by Steve Samples to send to the full Commission a 
resolution requesting an increase in the amount of fine collected for first time offenders from $10 to $20 with all 
monies going to officer training programs. The motion passed. 
 
Meeting adjourned 5:45 P.M. 



                                  Monday, August 6, 2007 Budget/Purchasing Commission Meeting   
 

BUDGET COMMITTEE MEETING 
Monday, August 6, 2007 – 5:00 p.m. 

Room 430, Blount County Courthouse 
 

Minutes 
 
Members Present: Mayor Jerry Cunningham, John Keeble, Mike Lewis, Kenneth Melton, Steve Samples, 
   Dave Bennett (ex-officio) 
 
Members Absent: None 
 

Purchasing Commission Items 
 
Purchasing Agent 
The motion was made by John Keeble and seconded by Steve Samples to send to the full Commission a 
resolution confirming the appointment of Judy Hackney as Purchasing Agent for Blount County. The motion 
passed. 
 
Purchasing Law of 1957 
A copy of the Purchasing Law of 1957 was submitted for information only purposes.  
 
Perishable Commodities 
The motion was made by Kenneth Melton and seconded by John Keeble to send to the full Commission a 
resolution authorizing the exemption of perishable commodities from the requirements of competitive bidding 
and the purchase of fuel and fuel products in the open market without newspaper notice. The motion passed.  
 
Bid Limit 
The motion was made by John Keeble and seconded by Kenneth Melton to send to the full Commission a 
resolution to increase the formal bid limit to $10,000 on purchases for Blount County’s General Fund. The 
motion passed. 
 
Auction of Surplus Property 
The motion was made by Steve Samples and seconded by Kenneth Melton to send to the full Commission a 
resolution authorizing Counties subject to the County Purchasing Law of 1957 to auction surplus property over 
the Internet. The motion passed. 
 
Payment Authorization Form 
The motion was made by Steve Samples and seconded by John Keeble to table for one month, in order to 
review, items requested for payment not requiring a purchase order. The motion passed. 
 
County Clerk Operations Software 
The motion was made by Steve Samples and seconded by John Keeble to approve bid 2006-1762, with the 
recommendation of the Information Technology Department, for Operation Software, Licensing, and Support to 
be used by the Blount County Clerk’s Department. The motion passed. 
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Information Only 
A list of emergency purchases, awarded bids, sole source purchases, gasoline purchases, and perishables was 
submitted as information only.  
 

Approval of Minutes 
 

The motion was made by Kenneth Melton and seconded by John Keeble to approve the minutes from the June 
11, 2007 Budget Committee Meeting and the June 11, 2007 Finance Committee Meeting. The motion passed.  
 

Transfers 
 

The motion was made by Steve Samples and seconded by Kenneth Melton to approve the following budget 
transfers: 

1. General County-Election Commission-$10,000 for a position to be filled temporarily until full time 
help is hired. 

2. General County-General Sessions Judge-$6,000 for secretarial salary due to increased workload. 
3. General County-Various legal-$317,673 indigent and workhouse flow through accounts. 

(transfer sent to full Commission for final approval) 
4. General County-Field Line Testing-$1,249 for custodial services rendered. 
5. Drug Court-$2,360 to cover increased personnel services. 
6. Drug Court-$4,040 to cover increased employee benefits. 

The motion passed. 
 

Increases/Decreases 
(all increases/decreases are forwarded to the full Commission for approval) 

 
The motion was made by Steve Samples and seconded by John Keeble to approve the following budget 
increases: 

1. General County-Election Commission-$59,016 to cover shortfall in expenditure lines, purchase 
office furniture, and expenses incurred from state mandated seminars. 

2. General County-Emergency Management-$6,720 to move budgeted grant money over not spent 
prior to June 30, 2007. 

3.  General County-Emergency Management-$17,921 due to receipt of an Emergency Management 
Performance Grant from Dept of Military/TEMA. 

4. Schools-Regular Education-$862,000 to purchase all remaining textbook adoptions. 
The motion passed. 
 

Invoice date prior to purchase order date 
 

The motion was made by Steve Samples and seconded by Kenneth Melton to approve payment for the 
following invoices: 

1. Maintenance-$500 to Get in Gear Lawn Service 
2. Public Defender-$1,000 to Cate Russell Insurance 
3. Highway Department-$56 to T-Jac Enterprises 
4. Schools-$180 to Mountain Challenge, LLC 
5. Extended School Program-$4,999 to Kinderstreet Corporation 
6. Employee HealthCare Center-$53.80 to Thermocopy of TN, Inc. 

The motion passed. 
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Invoices that should have had a purchase order 

 
The motion was made by John Keeble and seconded by Mike Lewis to approve payment for the following 
invoices: 

1. Environmental Health-$210 to Master Mowers 
2. Schools-$240.98 to Federal Publishing 
3. Fifth Judicial District Drug Task Force-$240 to Tipton Welding 

The motion passed. 
 

Invoice more than 10% of purchase order amount 
 

The motion was made by Kenneth Melton and seconded by Jerry Cunningham to approve payment to B & B 
Garbage for the Visitors Center in the amount of $135.36. The motion passed. 
 

Items in prior year needing approval for payment 
 

The motion was made by Steve Samples and seconded by Jerry Cunningham to approve payment for two 
Health Department employees mileage reimbursement in the total amount of $251.75. The motion passed. 
 

Discussion/Possible Action 
 

Recreation and Parks Office Building 
The motion was made by John Keeble and seconded by Kenneth Melton to send to the full Commission a 
request to refinance the note on the Recreation and Parks Building which would extend the term and issue a 
fixed rate. The motion passed. 
 
Blount Memorial Hospital In Lieu of Taxes 
The motion was made by John Keeble and seconded by Steve Samples to send to the full Commission a 
resolution outlining an agreement between Blount Memorial Hospital and Blount County Government 
regarding the Hospital’s obligation in lieu of taxes. The motion passed. 
 
Director of Accounts and Budgets 
The motion was made by John Keeble and seconded by Mike Lewis to send to the full Commission a resolution 
confirming the appointment of David R. Bennett, CPA, CGFM as the Blount County Director of Accounts and 
Budgets. The motion passed. 
 

Information Only  
 
A copy of the following was submitted as information only: 
1. Financial Policies 
2. County Budgeting Law of 1957 
3. Local Option Budgeting Law of 1993 
4. County Fiscal Practices Law of 1957 
 
Meeting adjourned 6:07 p.m. 



               MINUTES OF THE AUGUST 15TH MEETING OF THE GMAC 
 
All members were present except Mr. Vorhees. 
 
The meeting was called to order by Chairman Sitzlar. 
 
The minutes of the last meeting were approved. 
 
Bill Newby presented a map from the Assessor’s office showing all the property in Blount 
County currently under the Greenbelt classification for tax purposes. 
 
Blount County covers 352,000 acres with about 153,000 acres being farm land. There are 
approximately 2900 parcels of 15 acres or more currently on in the greenbelt classification. 
94,000 acres of the county is in the Great Smokey Mountain National Park. 
 
Terron Hillsman of the USDA department of Natural Resources Conservation Services discussed 
with us what that group can do to help preserve farm land. This group receives some of the 
money from the Federal Land Bill to help local entities purchase development rights on prime 
farmland. They will pay 50% of the appraised value of the conservation easement with a local 
entity paying 25% and the farmer donating the other 25%. They have purchased development 
rights to one large farm in Knox County owned by the Cruze family. The Knox County 
government provided the 25% matching funds. 
 
The NRCS does not provide contract monitoring but it appears we could have a team effort in 
Blount County with the NRCS providing a grant of 50%, the county raising 25% and the 
Foothills Land Conservancy doing the monitoring. 
 
Mr. Hillsman will work with John Lamb to provide us with maps showing the location of prime 
farmland in the county. He will also include pasture and hay type land. 
 
Doug Gamble will invite Mrs. Cruze and Ms. Baily who represented Knox county in the Cruze 
purchase to attend our next meeting. 
 
Our next meeting will be 7pm Wednesday September 12 in room 315 at the Courthouse.   
 
The meeting was adjourned 

Added 9/20/07



      MINUTES OF THE SEPTEMBER 12, 2007 MEETING OF THE GMAC 
 
The meeting was called to order by Chairman Sitzlar. 
 
The minutes from the Aug. 15th meeting were approved. 
 
We discussed the presentation Ed McMahon gave at the Hilton on preservation of open 
space. His talk was geared toward the benefits Tourism receives from having open space. 
 
Doug Gamble discussed a public forum to be held at 7pm Oct 2 at the Chilhowee Club. 
Mr. Gerry  Cohn will be the speaker. 
 
We then heard about a 45 minute presentation by Mrs. Cheri Cruze regarding 
development rights. The Cruze family just sold the development rights to their 400 acre 
Dairy farm. She explained the benefits to this program as she saw them. She explained 
the tax consequences of the sale. The limitations of what they can and cannot do with the 
farm. She feels this will actually increase the value of land around them as well as their 
own property. She spoke very highly of the process of preserving open space. 
 
John lamb presented several maps showing land uses in Blount county. There appears to 
still be a lot of open space in the county. 
 
We had a short discussion about funding sources to purchase development rights and will 
discuss this item more at our next meeting. 
 
Chairman Sitzlar will invite someone from the T.V.A. to speak at our next meeting. 
 
The next meeting is planned for 7pm October 15th and will be held in room 433 at the 
Courthouse. 
 
The meeting was adjourned. 

Added 9/20/07
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1. Year-To-Date Increases/Decreases 
 

2. Posted Transfers     
 

3. Monthly Financial Report  
 

4. Monthly PBA Report 
 

 
 

 
                
  





















    SEPTEMBER 14, 2007                     B L O U N T   C O U N T Y ,   T E N N E S S E E                                PAGE     1

       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 101: GENERAL GOVERNMENT

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:     5,422,990.68     14,512,345.14     10,968,300.57-   8,967,035.25

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:     5,422,990.68-    15,176,551.93     18,720,596.50-   8,967,035.25-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00     29,688,897.07     29,688,897.07-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 112: COURTHOUSE & JAIL MAINT FUND

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:        34,641.16         20,819.84          5,573.73-      49,887.27

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:        34,641.16-         5,556.37         20,802.48-      49,887.27-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00         26,376.21         26,376.21-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 114: LAW LIBRARY

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:        32,819.94         12,514.53            845.70-      44,488.77

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:        32,819.94-           828.47         12,497.30-      44,488.77-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00         13,343.00         13,343.00-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 115: PUBLIC LIBRARY

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:       741,138.73        627,880.25        370,440.88-     998,578.10

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:       741,138.73-       560,890.02        818,329.39-     998,578.10-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00      1,188,770.27      1,188,770.27-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 122: DRUG CONTROL

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:     1,070,253.64        134,853.47         37,572.05-   1,167,535.06

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:     1,070,253.64-        37,735.71        135,017.13-   1,167,535.06-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00        172,589.18        172,589.18-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 128: DRUG COURT

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:        56,389.11         48,323.04         35,916.63-      68,795.52

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:        56,389.11-        48,830.55         61,236.96-      68,795.52-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00         97,153.59         97,153.59-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 131: HIGHWAY/PUBLIC WORKS FUND

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:       837,680.89      3,801,899.52      2,655,547.44-   1,984,032.97

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:       837,680.89-     3,298,955.91      4,445,307.99-   1,984,032.97-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00      7,100,855.43      7,100,855.43-           0.00



    SEPTEMBER 14, 2007                     B L O U N T   C O U N T Y ,   T E N N E S S E E                                PAGE     8

       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 141: GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:    11,208,263.17     24,194,830.05     20,798,500.91-  14,604,592.31

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:    11,208,263.17-    30,076,100.51     33,472,429.65-  14,604,592.31-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00     54,270,930.56     54,270,930.56-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 142: SCHOOL FEDERAL PROJECTS

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:       110,093.65      2,345,126.33      1,031,910.14-   1,423,309.84

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:       110,093.65-     1,646,958.66      2,960,174.85-   1,423,309.84-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00      3,992,084.99      3,992,084.99-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 143: CENTRAL CAFETERIA

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:     1,092,059.33      2,097,279.46        810,191.26-   2,379,147.53

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:     1,092,059.33-     1,034,735.03      2,321,823.23-   2,379,147.53-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00      3,132,014.49      3,132,014.49-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 146: EXT. DAY CARE PROGRAM

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:       394,411.77        908,701.00        683,622.01-     619,490.76

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:       394,411.77-       985,015.53      1,210,094.52-     619,490.76-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00      1,893,716.53      1,893,716.53-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 151: GENERAL DEBT SERVICE FUND

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:     9,106,808.84      2,115,943.10      1,897,282.46-   9,325,469.48

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:     9,106,808.84-     1,886,478.85      2,105,139.49-   9,325,469.48-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00      4,002,421.95      4,002,421.95-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 189: GENERAL CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:     2,148,103.03      9,697,649.97      5,211,648.96-   6,634,104.04

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:     2,148,103.03-     5,138,239.53      9,624,240.54-   6,634,104.04-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00     14,835,889.50     14,835,889.50-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 263: GENERAL LIABILITY

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:     4,174,849.16        546,493.36        665,163.03-   4,056,179.49

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:     4,174,849.16-       569,505.28        450,835.61-   4,056,179.49-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00      1,115,998.64      1,115,998.64-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 264: EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND - HEALTH & LIFE

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:             0.00      4,999,239.64      3,806,759.60-   1,192,480.04

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:             0.00      4,177,754.53      5,370,234.57-   1,192,480.04-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00      9,176,994.17      9,176,994.17-           0.00



    SEPTEMBER 14, 2007                     B L O U N T   C O U N T Y ,   T E N N E S S E E                                PAGE    16

       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 265: EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND - DENTAL

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:             0.00        365,873.25        239,004.45-     126,868.80

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:             0.00        239,048.27        365,917.07-     126,868.80-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00        604,921.52        604,921.52-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 266: WORKER'S COMPENSATION FUND

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:             0.00        853,109.43        618,841.26-     234,268.17

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:             0.00      1,022,808.61      1,257,076.78-     234,268.17-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00      1,875,918.04      1,875,918.04-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 304: DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:        77,878.37          3,526.65          1,871.11-      79,533.91

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:        77,878.37-         1,838.25          3,493.79-      79,533.91-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00          5,364.90          5,364.90-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 307: JUDICIAL DISTRICT DRUG

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:     1,061,540.69         51,467.44         30,335.26-   1,082,672.87

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:     1,061,540.69-        36,955.54         58,087.72-   1,082,672.87-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00         88,422.98         88,422.98-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 308: ENDOWMENT FUND

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:         2,034.70          6,737.11          4,351.99-       4,419.82

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:         2,034.70-         2,034.70          4,419.82-       4,419.82-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00          8,771.81          8,771.81-           0.00



    SEPTEMBER 14, 2007                     B L O U N T   C O U N T Y ,   T E N N E S S E E                                PAGE    21

       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 333: ENDOWMENT PRINCIPAL

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:       485,402.97              0.00              0.00      485,402.97

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:       485,402.97-             0.00              0.00      485,402.97-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00              0.00              0.00            0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 336: TAX TRUST FUND

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:        14,187.64          2,664.46         16,852.10-           0.00

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:        14,187.64-        33,536.12         19,348.48-           0.00

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00         36,200.58         36,200.58-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 351: CITIES-SALES TAX

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:     1,240,014.44      5,058,553.98      3,769,291.43-   2,529,276.99

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:     1,240,014.44-     1,240,014.44      2,529,276.99-   2,529,276.99-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00      6,298,568.42      6,298,568.42-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 355: CITY SCHOOL ADA-NO 1

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:       145,711.13        609,617.90        450,520.08-     304,808.95

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:       145,711.13-       145,711.13        304,808.95-     304,808.95-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00        755,329.03        755,329.03-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 356: CITY SCHOOL ADA-NO 2

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:       448,050.42      1,874,825.08      1,385,462.96-     937,412.54

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:       448,050.42-       448,050.42        937,412.54-     937,412.54-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00      2,322,875.50      2,322,875.50-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 802: GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT-GEN GOVT

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:    88,598,845.08              0.00              0.00   88,598,845.08

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:    88,598,845.08-             0.00              0.00   88,598,845.08-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00              0.00              0.00            0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 804: GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT-SCHOOL DEPT

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:     2,574,952.00              0.00              0.00    2,574,952.00

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:     2,574,952.00-             0.00              0.00    2,574,952.00-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00              0.00              0.00            0.00
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       REPORT 210-101                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 920: PAYROLL CLEARING ACCOUNT

  ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      BEGINNING    ----------TRANSACTIONS-----------       ENDING
  OBJECT   PROJECT  -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         BALANCE           DEBITS           CREDITS          BALANCE

                                                 TOTAL ASSETS:       197,246.56     12,183,453.28     11,698,220.28-     682,479.56

                                TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQ:       197,246.56-    22,220,079.60     22,705,312.60-     682,479.56-

                                        GENERAL LEDGER TOTALS:             0.00     34,403,532.88     34,403,532.88-           0.00
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 101: GENERAL GOVERNMENT

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE       AUGUST 2007        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:    39,732,539.00      1,761,941.66      2,082,320.41   37,970,597.34-
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 112: COURTHOUSE & JAIL MAINT FUND

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE       AUGUST 2007        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:         7,050.00            905.50            905.50        6,144.50-
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 114: LAW LIBRARY

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE       AUGUST 2007        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:         6,475.00            894.21            894.21        5,580.79-
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 115: PUBLIC LIBRARY

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE       AUGUST 2007        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:     2,084,300.00         87,400.41         73,622.04    1,996,899.59-
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 122: DRUG CONTROL

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE       AUGUST 2007        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:       449,000.00         12,719.21          8,640.45      436,280.79-
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 128: DRUG COURT

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE       AUGUST 2007        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:       174,074.00          7,956.48          7,975.35      166,117.52-
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 131: HIGHWAY/PUBLIC WORKS FUND

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE       AUGUST 2007        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:     7,237,297.00        524,259.12        610,299.76    6,713,037.88-



    SEPTEMBER 14, 2007                     B L O U N T   C O U N T Y ,   T E N N E S S E E                                PAGE     8

       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 141: GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE       AUGUST 2007        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:    76,129,864.00      5,567,536.05      5,589,716.55   70,562,327.95-
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 142: SCHOOL FEDERAL PROJECTS

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE       AUGUST 2007        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:     5,542,744.87        516,898.48        292,634.48    5,025,846.39-
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 143: CENTRAL CAFETERIA

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE       AUGUST 2007        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:     5,330,000.00        207,047.64        206,865.84    5,122,952.36-
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 146: EXT. DAY CARE PROGRAM

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE       AUGUST 2007        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:     1,844,000.00        243,817.48        153,185.48    1,600,182.52-
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 151: GENERAL DEBT SERVICE FUND

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE       AUGUST 2007        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:    14,816,139.00        218,660.64        191,584.54   14,597,478.36-
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 189: GENERAL CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE       AUGUST 2007        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:    31,409,075.23      3,829,000.00      3,833,783.51   27,580,075.23-
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 263: GENERAL LIABILITY

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE       AUGUST 2007        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:       382,000.00        232,345.00        232,345.00      149,655.00-
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 264: EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND - HEALTH & LIFE

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE       AUGUST 2007        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:    13,480,800.00      1,365,582.02      1,109,593.72   12,115,217.98-
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 265: EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND - DENTAL

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE       AUGUST 2007        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:       642,050.00        146,081.25         94,394.28      495,968.75-
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 266: WORKER'S COMPENSATION FUND

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE       AUGUST 2007        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:       837,320.00        487,648.88        468,325.24      349,671.12-
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 304: DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE       AUGUST 2007        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:        19,675.00          1,519.99          1,507.26       18,155.01-
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 307: JUDICIAL DISTRICT DRUG

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE       AUGUST 2007        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:       226,400.00         13,545.07         13,214.49      212,854.93-
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 308: ENDOWMENT FUND

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE       AUGUST 2007        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:        13,000.00          2,385.12          2,102.53       10,614.88-
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 336: TAX TRUST FUND

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE       AUGUST 2007        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:             0.00         14,187.64-        15,533.32-      14,187.64-
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 351: CITIES-SALES TAX

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE       AUGUST 2007        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:             0.00      1,289,262.55      1,289,262.55    1,289,262.55
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 355: CITY SCHOOL ADA-NO 1

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE       AUGUST 2007        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:     3,502,800.00        304,808.95        158,902.53    3,197,991.05-
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       REPORT 210-102                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 356: CITY SCHOOL ADA-NO 2

  REVENUES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                      ESTIMATED    ---------ACTUAL REVENUE----------
  C.C. OBJECT  PROJ -------------ACCOUNT TITLE---------------         REVENUE       YEAR-TO-DATE       AUGUST 2007        BALANCE

                                               REVENUE TOTALS:    11,462,800.00        937,412.54        488,666.70   10,525,387.46-
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 101: GENERAL GOVERNMENT

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 51100               COUNTY COMMISSION
 51100               ---------------------------------------   207,134.00       2,370.56      8,757.03     38,347.59     162,399.94

 51200               BOARDS AND COMMITTEES

 51210               BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
 51210               ---------------------------------------     2,799.00         275.00        275.00          4.00       2,795.00

 51220               BEER BOARD
 51220               ---------------------------------------       200.00         231.86        231.86          0.00         200.00

 51230               BUDGET & FINANCE COMMITTEE
 51230               ---------------------------------------     3,100.00           0.00          0.00          0.00       3,100.00

 51240               OTHER BOARDS & COMMITTEES

 51300               COUNTY EXECUTIVES OFFICE
 51300               ---------------------------------------   277,285.00         147.14        411.27     44,922.44     232,098.43

 51310               HUMAN RESOURCES
 51310               ---------------------------------------   162,425.00       6,512.98      4,921.20     30,129.60     133,887.18

 51500               ELECTION COMMISSION
 51500               ---------------------------------------   397,753.00       2,469.54      7,209.54     31,084.07     361,928.93

 51600               REGISTER OF DEEDS
 51600               ---------------------------------------   587,124.00       6,104.10     11,369.56    131,432.39     450,426.15

 51700               PLANNING AND ZONING

 51710               DEVELOPMENT-TUCKALEECHEE COVE ADVISORY

 51720               PLANNING
 51720               ---------------------------------------   208,542.00       1,128.08      2,400.30     33,668.56     173,601.22

 51730               BUILDING COMMISSIONER
 51730               ---------------------------------------    84,890.00       3,087.69      1,531.87     11,305.84      75,139.98

 51731               BUILDING CODES COMPLIANCE
 51731               ---------------------------------------   183,401.00       5,313.55      1,064.07     32,216.30     155,434.18

 51750               STORM WATER
 51750               ---------------------------------------   119,265.00       7,827.64      7,702.33     19,375.10     100,015.21

 51800               COUNTY BUILDINGS
 51800               ---------------------------------------  1256,860.00      62,323.77    399,727.17    153,385.21     766,071.39
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 101: GENERAL GOVERNMENT

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 51801

 51900               OTHER GENERAL ADMINIST
 51900               ---------------------------------------   575,689.00       5,175.00      5,438.40    231,130.57     344,295.03

 51901               MAYORS OFFICE (DONATIONS)
 51901               ---------------------------------------         0.00         108.05      1,308.05      1,500.00-        300.00

 51910               RECORDS MANAGEMENT
 51910               ---------------------------------------   115,661.00      19,142.29     18,879.04     14,947.73     100,976.52

 51911               EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION

 51912

 51920               INSURANCE/RISK MANAGEMENT
 51920               ---------------------------------------   322,899.00      23,694.26     21,117.54     45,341.80     280,133.92

 52100               ACCOUNTING & BUDGETING
 52100               ---------------------------------------   659,828.00         549.21      6,604.23    109,586.94     544,186.04

 52200               PURCHASING
 52200               ---------------------------------------   325,428.00       1,680.38      2,644.11     52,586.47     271,877.80

 52300               PROPERTY ASSESSORS OFFICE
 52300               ---------------------------------------   892,112.00     219,147.12    217,815.34    125,695.34     767,748.44

 52310               REAPPRAISAL PROGRAM
 52310               ---------------------------------------   336,187.00      13,752.48     11,021.90     37,121.03     301,796.55

 52320               OTHER

 52400               COUNTY TRUSTEES OFFICE
 52400               ---------------------------------------   395,267.00         165.77      2,309.87     62,552.17     330,570.73

 52500               COUNTY CLERKS OFFICE
 52500               ---------------------------------------  1065,462.00      13,979.18      6,297.26    182,834.85     890,309.07

 52600               INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
 52600               ---------------------------------------   628,446.00      33,346.69     31,123.30    100,899.81     529,769.58

 52900               OTHER FINANCE

 53100               CIRCUIT COURT
 53100               ---------------------------------------         0.00      45,873.75     42,883.19      2,990.56           0.00
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 101: GENERAL GOVERNMENT

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 53110               CIRCUIT JUDGES
 53110               ---------------------------------------   170,090.00           0.00      2,912.00      6,668.93     160,509.07

 53111               CIRCUIT JUDGE DIVISION I

 53112               CIRCUIT JUDGE - DIVISION II

 53120               CIRCUIT COURT CLERK
 53120               ---------------------------------------  1813,481.00      47,684.85     44,703.78    291,609.39   1,524,852.68

 53130               ATTORNEY GENERAL

 53200               CRIMINAL COURT-DRUG COURT

 53201               DRUG COURT

 53300               GENERAL SESSIONS COURT
 53300               ---------------------------------------         0.00       6,042.01      5,731.44        677.31         366.74-

 53310               JUDGES SALARY
 53310               ---------------------------------------  1003,753.00           0.00      9,159.59    141,485.75     853,107.66

 53400               CHANCERY COURT
 53400               ---------------------------------------       421.00           0.00          0.00          0.00         421.00

 53410               EQUITY DIVISION
 53410               ---------------------------------------    36,107.00       1,302.70      3,175.77      3,715.26      30,518.67

 53420               OFFICE OF CLERK & MASTER
 53420               ---------------------------------------   442,065.00         851.00      4,804.53     71,916.99     366,194.48

 53500               JUVENILE COURT
 53500               ---------------------------------------   552,682.00      13,449.84     16,307.57     58,011.76     491,812.51

 53501               JUVENILE DRUG COURT

 53502               JUVENILE ACCOUNTABILITY INCENTIVE BLOCK

 53510               JUVENILE COURT HOME BASE

 53600               DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL

 53601               PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE

 53610               OFFICE OF PUBLIC DEFENDER
 53610               ---------------------------------------    74,831.00          36.11     10,436.11     21,416.92      43,014.08
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 101: GENERAL GOVERNMENT

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 53611               PUBLIC DEFENDER

 53900               OTHER ADMIN OF JUSTICE
 53900               ---------------------------------------   432,464.00           0.00          0.00     74,107.54     358,356.46

 53910               PROBATION
 53910               ---------------------------------------   337,064.00         668.87     27,877.87     55,649.25     254,205.75

 54000               PUBLIC SAFETY

 54100               LAW ENFORCEMENT

 54110               SHERIFFS DEPARTMENT
 54110               ---------------------------------------  9161,203.00     381,540.95    174,365.56   1722,423.81   7,645,954.58

 54111               COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS SHERIFF

 54112               HWY SAFETY GRANT-SHERIFF
 54112               ---------------------------------------         0.00      28,028.62     25,415.28      2,922.10         308.76-

 54113               SCHOOL RESOURCE OFF SHERIFF
 54113               ---------------------------------------         0.00       7,831.27      6,851.27        980.00           0.00

 54114               COMMUNITY POLICING GRANT

 54115               DRUG COURT PLANNING GRANT

 54116               DRUG CONTROL

 54117               SRO
 54117               ---------------------------------------         0.00      12,150.30     11,745.30        405.00           0.00

 54120               DOMESTIC VIOLENCE-STATE

 54130               DOMESTIC VIOLENCE- FEDERAL

 54140               WHEEL TAX OFFICER

 54150               DRUG ENFORCEMENT
 54150               ---------------------------------------         0.00           0.00          0.00      1,026.12       1,026.12-

 54210               JAIL
 54210               ---------------------------------------  6751,764.00      86,371.85    191,773.45   1115,467.07   5,530,895.33

 54211               NO COST CENTER ASSIGNMENT

 54212
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 101: GENERAL GOVERNMENT

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 54220               WORKHOUSE
 54220               ---------------------------------------     9,488.00           0.00          0.00      1,816.80       7,671.20

 54240               JUVENILE SERVICES
 54240               ---------------------------------------  1311,123.00      15,023.62     17,810.15    213,329.86   1,095,006.61

 54241               JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER

 54250               DUI PICKUP GRANT

 54310               FIRE PREVENTION & CONTROL
 54310               ---------------------------------------     4,500.00           0.00          0.00      4,500.00           0.00

 54410               EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
 54410               ---------------------------------------   159,533.00       2,623.40      2,166.56     21,571.18     138,418.66

 54420               RESCUE SQUAD

 54430               DISASTER RELIEF

 54431               LOCAL EMERGENCY OPS PLANS 03-015139

 54432               HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT 03-017726

 54433               HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT 04-020071

 54434               WEAPONS OF MASS DESTRUCTION GRANT

 54435               HOMELAND SEC GRANT PRG. EXERCISE 04-019

 54436               CITIZEN CORPS PRG 04-019449

 54437               HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT 04-10712
 54437               ---------------------------------------     9,739.00           0.00          0.00          0.00       9,739.00

 54438               CERT 03-015496

 54439               HAZ MAT EMERGENCY PLANNING GRANT 04-108

 54440               ORANGE ALERT GRANT
 54440               ---------------------------------------   422,964.00      83,257.44     55,934.60     51,851.31     398,435.53

 54441               EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT EQUIPMENT GRANT
 54441               ---------------------------------------    47,080.68       4,520.57        539.68      4,520.57      46,541.00

 54442               COURTHOUSE SECURITY GRANT
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 101: GENERAL GOVERNMENT

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 54442               ---------------------------------------    40,747.00           0.00          0.00          0.00      40,747.00

 54443               HOMELAND SECURITY PASS THROUGH GRANT

 54444               HAZARDOUS MATERIAL EXERCISE EQUIP. GRAN
 54444               ---------------------------------------     6,720.00           0.00      6,436.00        571.89         287.89-

 54490               BLOUNT COUNTY COMMUNICATIONS CENTER
 54490               ---------------------------------------   287,746.00           0.00          0.00     71,937.00     215,809.00

 54610               COUNTY CORONER/MEDICAL EXAMINER
 54610               ---------------------------------------    45,000.00           0.00          0.00     15,000.00      30,000.00

 54800               OTHER CHARGES

 54900               OTHER PUBLIC SAFETY

 55110               LOCAL HEALTH CENTER
 55110               ---------------------------------------   432,331.00      77,316.66     66,020.87     86,125.59     357,501.20

 55111               MEDICAL PERSONNEL
 55111               ---------------------------------------   840,031.00       1,194.00        608.51    103,743.02     736,873.47

 55112               TOBACCO GRANT

 55113               HEALTH DEPARTMENT GRANT
 55113               ---------------------------------------         0.00         568.24        568.24          0.00           0.00

 55114               HEALTH DEPT RESERVE
 55114               ---------------------------------------    11,335.00           0.00          0.00          0.00      11,335.00

 55115               NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY & CITY H

 55116               DENTAL CLINIC

 55117               HEALTH GRANT WRITER

 55120               ANIMAL CONTROL
 55120               ---------------------------------------   138,349.00         277.52      8,144.79     10,025.72     120,456.01

 55130               AMBULANCE SERVICE
 55130               ---------------------------------------    60,000.00           0.00     50,000.00     10,000.00           0.00

 55180               CRIPPLED CHILDREN SERVICES

 55310               REGIONAL MENTAL HEALTH CTR
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 101: GENERAL GOVERNMENT

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 55510               GENERAL WELFARE ASSISTANCE
 55510               ---------------------------------------   188,629.00           0.00          0.00    169,529.00      19,100.00

 55590               OTHER LOCAL WELFARE SERVICE
 55590               ---------------------------------------   131,557.00           0.00          0.00     19,107.00-    150,664.00

 55710               SANITATION & WASTE REMOVAL
 55710               ---------------------------------------    37,200.00           0.00          0.00         25.20      37,174.80

 55711               BEAUTIFUL BLOUNT/LANDFILL GRANT

 55751               RECYCLING

 55900               FIELD LINE INSPECTION
 55900               ---------------------------------------   357,887.00       3,901.00      3,761.07     52,333.00     305,693.93

 56500               LIBRARIES

 56700               PARKS & FAIR BOARDS
 56700               ---------------------------------------   635,121.00           0.00          0.00    158,780.25     476,340.75

 56900               OTHER SOCIAL CULTURAL-RECRE

 57100               AGRICULTURAL EXTENSION SERV
 57100               ---------------------------------------   148,071.00           0.00      1,087.58        852.30     146,131.12

 57150               STORM WATER

 57500               SOIL CONSERVATION
 57500               ---------------------------------------   104,209.00          69.45        680.05     17,181.80      86,416.60

 57900               OTHER AGRICULTURE-NATURAL

 58110               TOURISM
 58110               ---------------------------------------   784,000.00      20,618.83    335,988.31     59,346.94     409,283.58

 58120               INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT
 58120               ---------------------------------------   926,627.00         169.95        169.95    452,618.50     474,008.50

 58190               VISITORS' CENTER
 58190               ---------------------------------------   196,000.00      15,995.80     15,520.71     18,285.27     178,189.82

 58300               VETERANS SERVICES
 58300               ---------------------------------------   168,557.00         184.80      1,475.00     28,117.94     139,148.86

 58400               OTHER CHARGES
 58400               ---------------------------------------    37,000.00         106.34      4,616.93      8,709.94      23,779.47
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 101: GENERAL GOVERNMENT

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 58500               CONTRIBUTIONS TO OTHER AGEN
 58500               ---------------------------------------    45,000.00           0.00          0.00     11,250.00      33,750.00

 58600               EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

 58900               GENERAL GOVERNMENT
 58900               ---------------------------------------   556,156.00       4,147.71      4,147.71    176,156.87     379,999.13

 59100               OPERATING TRANSFERS-LIBRARY
 59100               ---------------------------------------   876,735.00           0.00          0.00    219,183.75     657,551.25

 59120               RISK MANAGEMENT DEPT

 64000               LITTER AND TRASH COLLECT
 64000               ---------------------------------------    72,289.00       2,920.48     19,312.47     12,455.91      43,441.10

 71601               ADULT & COMMUNITY ED SERVICES

 72210               REGULAR INSTRUCTION PROGRAM

 72260               ADULT PROGRAM

 81100               GENERAL GOVERNMENT DEBT SV

 89000               LAW LIBRARY

 91100               GENERAL CAPITAL PROJECTS

 91110               GENERAL CAPITAL PROJECTS

 91120               BLOUNT COUNTY JAIL

 91150               SOCIAL, CULTURAL AND RECREATION PROJECT

 91190               OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT PROJECTS
 91190               ---------------------------------------  1024,654.00     374,879.98    161,292.45    273,220.40     965,021.13

 91300               EDUCATION CAPITAL PROJECTS

 99100               OPERATING TRANSFERS
 99100               ---------------------------------------    23,291.00           0.00          0.00          0.00      23,291.00

 99120               OPERATING TRANSFERS TO COMPONENT UNITS

 99200               RESIDUAL EQUITY TR-CAPITAL
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 101: GENERAL GOVERNMENT

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS: 39723,351.68   1,668,140.25   2104,584.58   7292,474.58  31,994,432.77
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 101: GENERAL GOVERNMENT

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 112: COURTHOUSE & JAIL MAINT FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 51800               COUNTY BUILDINGS
 51800               ---------------------------------------     6,300.00         500.00     14,340.61      2,363.71       9,904.32-

 58400               OTHER CHARGES
 58400               ---------------------------------------       750.00           0.00          0.00         17.36         732.64

 59100               OPERATING TRANSFERS-LIBRARY

 91100               GENERAL CAPITAL PROJECTS

 99100               OPERATING TRANSFERS
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 112: COURTHOUSE & JAIL MAINT FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS:     7,050.00         500.00     14,340.61      2,381.07       9,171.68-
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 114: LAW LIBRARY

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 53900               OTHER ADMIN OF JUSTICE

 58400               OTHER CHARGES
 58400               ---------------------------------------     6,475.00       4,449.62     10,774.62         17.23         132.77

 59100               OPERATING TRANSFERS-LIBRARY
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 114: LAW LIBRARY

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS:     6,475.00       4,449.62     10,774.62         17.23         132.77
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 115: PUBLIC LIBRARY

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 51000               GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

 51730               BUILDING COMMISSIONER

 51800               COUNTY BUILDINGS
 51800               ---------------------------------------   180,296.00      17,494.04     18,977.13     19,630.96     159,181.95

 51900               OTHER GENERAL ADMINIST

 51910               RECORDS MANAGEMENT

 56500               LIBRARIES
 56500               ---------------------------------------  1809,211.00     129,296.92    159,372.92    218,051.61   1,561,083.39

 56900               OTHER SOCIAL CULTURAL-RECRE
 56900               ---------------------------------------    94,793.00       3,273.86     20,136.94      9,755.02      68,174.90

 58600               EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

 58900               GENERAL GOVERNMENT

 91110               GENERAL CAPITAL PROJECTS

 99100               OPERATING TRANSFERS
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 115: PUBLIC LIBRARY

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS:  2084,300.00     150,064.82    198,486.99    247,437.59   1,788,440.24
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 120: LOCAL PURPOSE TAX

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 58700               PAYMENTS TO CITIES

 99200               RESIDUAL EQUITY TR-CAPITAL
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 120: LOCAL PURPOSE TAX

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 121: SPECIAL PURPOSE SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 51800               COUNTY BUILDINGS

 51900               OTHER GENERAL ADMINIST

 54110               SHERIFFS DEPARTMENT

 55710               SANITATION & WASTE REMOVAL

 55751               RECYCLING

 58190               VISITORS' CENTER

 59100               OPERATING TRANSFERS-LIBRARY

 65000               OTHER CHARGES-ENGINEERING DEPT.

 91120               BLOUNT COUNTY JAIL
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 121: SPECIAL PURPOSE SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 122: DRUG CONTROL

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 54110               SHERIFFS DEPARTMENT
 54110               ---------------------------------------   449,000.00      52,867.41     84,582.27     13,566.83     403,718.31

 54111               COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS SHERIFF

 54116               DRUG CONTROL

 99100               OPERATING TRANSFERS
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 122: DRUG CONTROL

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS:   449,000.00      52,867.41     84,582.27     13,566.83     403,718.31
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 128: DRUG COURT

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 53200               CRIMINAL COURT-DRUG COURT

 53202               EMPLOYER PAID - DEP. COVERAGE HEALTH

 53203               NO COST CENTER ASSIGNMENT
 53203               ---------------------------------------         0.00           0.00          0.00        140.38         140.38-

 53204

 53205               DRUG COURT

 53206               DRUG COURT
 53206               ---------------------------------------   174,074.00       1,535.65      4,021.15     15,601.54     155,986.96

 58900               GENERAL GOVERNMENT

 99100               OPERATING TRANSFERS
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 128: DRUG COURT

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS:   174,074.00       1,535.65      4,021.15     15,741.92     155,846.58
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 129: CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICERS FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 51600               REGISTER OF DEEDS

 52400               COUNTY TRUSTEES OFFICE

 53400               CHANCERY COURT

 54110               SHERIFFS DEPARTMENT

 99100               OPERATING TRANSFERS
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 129: CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICERS FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 131: HIGHWAY/PUBLIC WORKS FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 59100               OPERATING TRANSFERS-LIBRARY

 61000               ADMINISTRATION
 61000               ---------------------------------------   803,382.00           0.00      6,322.09     94,478.02     702,581.89

 62000               HIGHWAY & BRIDGE MAINT
 62000               ---------------------------------------  4139,526.00       1,674.76     57,912.51   1014,979.15   3,068,309.10

 63100               OPER-MAINTENANCE-EQUIP
 63100               ---------------------------------------  1540,889.00      10,215.15    128,260.33    322,872.86   1,099,970.96

 64000               LITTER AND TRASH COLLECT

 65000               OTHER CHARGES-ENGINEERING DEPT.

 66000               EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

 68000               CAPITAL OUTLAY
 68000               ---------------------------------------   753,500.00       2,243.93    552,163.45     41,924.72     161,655.76

 81100               GENERAL GOVERNMENT DEBT SV

 91200               HIGHWAY & STREET CAPITAL

 91300               EDUCATION CAPITAL PROJECTS

 99100               OPERATING TRANSFERS

 12000
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 131: HIGHWAY/PUBLIC WORKS FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS:  7237,297.00      14,133.84    744,658.38   1474,254.75   5,032,517.71
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 141: GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 59100               OPERATING TRANSFERS-LIBRARY

 71000               ADMINISTRATION

 71100               REGULAR EDUCATION PROGRAM
 71100               --------------------------------------- 39131,200.00      15,170.51   1295,835.12   3238,138.19  34,612,397.20

 71101               RETIREE-PAID INSURANCE

 71102               SCHOOL BASED NUTRITION GRANT-HHS

 71103               OPENING THE TECH DOOR

 71104               BRAIN COMPATIBLE

 71105               TRANSFORMING HIGH SCHOOL

 71200               SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM
 71200               ---------------------------------------  7529,000.00      12,551.96     76,163.47    526,863.63   6,938,524.86

 71201               SPECIAL EDUCATION
 71201               ---------------------------------------     4,864.00           0.00      4,864.00          0.00           0.00

 71202               TEACHERS

 71300               VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM
 71300               ---------------------------------------  3125,000.00       2,290.11      9,390.15    240,159.44   2,877,740.52

 71301               HIGH SCHOOL PLANNING GRANT

 71400               STUDENT BODY EDUCATION PROGRAM

 71401               PRE-SCHOOL EDUCATION GRANT

 71600               ADULT EDUCATION PROGRAM
 71600               ---------------------------------------   251,500.00         283.01        662.77     18,130.74     232,989.50

 71601               ADULT & COMMUNITY ED SERVICES
 71601               ---------------------------------------    21,382.00           0.00          0.00        859.04      20,522.96

 71900               NO COST CENTER ASSIGNMENT
 71900               ---------------------------------------   630,000.00       9,839.00        800.00     60,979.81     578,059.19

 72100               REGULAR INSTRUCTION

 72110               ATTENDANCE
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 141: GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 72110               ---------------------------------------   174,200.00           0.00          0.00     22,074.79     152,125.21

 72120               REGULAR INSTRUCTION - CHAPTER II-COMBIN
 72120               ---------------------------------------   544,000.00       1,021.38      5,135.11     30,222.69     509,663.58

 72121               REGULAR INSTRUCTION-CHAPTERII 87-01
 72121               ---------------------------------------   120,000.00           0.00        993.00          0.00     119,007.00

 72130               OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT
 72130               ---------------------------------------  1844,000.00       4,780.00      4,480.00    140,723.70   1,703,576.30

 72131               STATE GRANT - FAMILY RESOURCE CENTER
 72131               ---------------------------------------    81,100.00          40.25        379.25         56.80      80,704.20

 72132               VOCATIONAL TRANSITIONAL GRANT

 72133               BCEF VISION GRANT

 72134               AYP STATE GRANT
 72134               ---------------------------------------         0.00       1,000.00          0.00      1,006.80           6.80-

 72200               EDUC OF THE HANDICAPPED

 72210               REGULAR INSTRUCTION PROGRAM
 72210               ---------------------------------------  2066,000.00       3,176.11      9,870.99    163,002.02   1,896,303.10

 72211               SCHOOL BASED NUTRITION GRANT-HHS

 72220               SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM
 72220               ---------------------------------------   461,000.00         603.68      2,873.33     39,057.49     419,672.86

 72230               VOCATIONAL EDUCATION
 72230               ---------------------------------------    75,000.00           0.00          0.00      3,081.63      71,918.37

 72231               HIGH SCHOOL PLANNING GRANT

 72260               ADULT PROGRAM
 72260               ---------------------------------------   119,800.00         388.00      1,294.00     10,091.81     108,802.19

 72290               NO COST CENTER ASSIGNMENT
 72290               ---------------------------------------   126,100.00           0.00          0.00      6,928.62     119,171.38

 72300               VOCATIONAL EDUCATION

 72301               VOCATIONAL ED HIGH SCHOOL PLANNING GRAN

 72310               BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICES
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 141: GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 72310               ---------------------------------------  1096,200.00       9,361.27      8,774.80    180,368.12     916,418.35

 72320               OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT
 72320               ---------------------------------------   503,978.00      13,093.82     18,646.55     79,090.74     419,334.53

 72410               OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL
 72410               ---------------------------------------  4647,050.00      14,281.15      4,188.52    347,663.61   4,309,479.02

 72510               FISCAL SERVICES
 72510               ---------------------------------------   169,340.00           0.00          0.00     25,998.27     143,341.73

 72610               OPERATION OF PLANT
 72610               ---------------------------------------  6334,000.00      28,502.17    129,250.86    837,161.76   5,396,089.55

 72620               MAINTENANCE OF PLANT
 72620               ---------------------------------------  1620,800.00      58,193.53    260,763.33    270,685.10   1,147,545.10

 72710               TRANSPORTATION
 72710               ---------------------------------------  3484,400.00         961.89      3,821.89    500,973.48   2,980,566.52

 72810               CENTRAL AND OTHER
 72810               ---------------------------------------   675,600.00       9,076.14     78,274.83     85,856.04     520,545.27

 72811               MICROSOFT SOFTWARE VOUCHERS
 72811               ---------------------------------------         0.00         863.25        863.25          0.00           0.00

 73100               FOOD SERVICE

 73200               HEALTH SERVICES

 73300               COMMUNITY SERVICES

 73301               SCHOOL AGE CHILD CARE GRANT

 73400               STUDENT BODY ACTIVITIES
 73400               ---------------------------------------    99,400.00         310.26        385.26      8,764.42      90,560.58

 73401               EARLY CHILDHOOD PRESCHOOL GRANT
 73401               ---------------------------------------   200,300.00           0.00        786.00     14,591.24     184,922.76

 73402               EARLY PRESCHOOL LOTTERY EXPANSION GRANT
 73402               ---------------------------------------    89,850.00       1,574.84      3,373.23      4,890.57      83,161.04

 73500               PUPIL TRANSPORTATION

 73600               PLANT OPERATION
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 141: GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 73700               PLANT MAINTENANCE

 75100               OTHER CHARGES

 75200               EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

 76000               CAPITAL OUTLAY

 76100               REGULAR CAPITAL OUTLAY
 76100               ---------------------------------------   188,000.00      12,874.62     12,639.41     36,603.44     151,631.77

 77100               COMMUNITY SERVICES

 77300               ADULT EDUCATION

 77900               OTHER

 79100               OPERATING TRANS-EDUCATION

 81100               GENERAL GOVERNMENT DEBT SV

 81300               EDUCATION DEBT SERVICE
 81300               ---------------------------------------   436,800.00           0.00          0.00          0.00     436,800.00

 82130               DEBIT SERVICE SCHOOLS
 82130               ---------------------------------------   280,000.00           0.00          0.00          0.00     280,000.00

 91300               EDUCATION CAPITAL PROJECTS

 99100               OPERATING TRANSFERS

 99110               OPERATING TRANSFERS TO PRIMARY GOVERNME

 99200               RESIDUAL EQUITY TR-CAPITAL
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                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 141: GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS: 76129,864.00     200,236.95   1934,509.12   6894,023.99  67,501,567.84
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 142: SCHOOL FEDERAL PROJECTS

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 55110               LOCAL HEALTH CENTER

 71000               ADMINISTRATION

 71100               REGULAR EDUCATION PROGRAM
 71100               ---------------------------------------  1968,815.45       5,466.00      3,749.60    296,564.28   1,673,967.57

 71101               RETIREE-PAID INSURANCE

 71200               SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM
 71200               ---------------------------------------  2308,395.00           0.00      8,805.18    280,973.55   2,018,616.27

 71300               VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM
 71300               ---------------------------------------   192,514.00      16,060.28     23,335.39     12,307.93     172,930.96

 71301               HIGH SCHOOL PLANNING GRANT

 71400               STUDENT BODY EDUCATION PROGRAM

 71401               PRE-SCHOOL EDUCATION GRANT

 71410               EDUCATION EDGE

 71501               REA GRANT

 71502               REA GRANT

 71503               REA GRANT

 71504               REA GRANT

 71505               REA GRANT

 71506               REA GRANT

 71507               REA GRANT

 71508               REA GRANT

 71509               REA GRANT

 71510               REA GRANT

 71511               REA GRANT

 71512               REA GRANT
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                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 142: SCHOOL FEDERAL PROJECTS

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 71513               REA GRANT

 71514               REA GRANT

 71900               NO COST CENTER ASSIGNMENT

 72000               INSTRUCTION

 72100               REGULAR INSTRUCTION

 72120               REGULAR INSTRUCTION - CHAPTER II-COMBIN

 72130               OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT
 72130               ---------------------------------------   106,935.22         723.13      2,125.00      5,852.11      99,681.24

 72134               AYP STATE GRANT

 72200               EDUC OF THE HANDICAPPED

 72210               REGULAR INSTRUCTION PROGRAM
 72210               ---------------------------------------   192,851.96      12,688.33      4,163.17     43,446.20     157,930.92

 72220               SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM
 72220               ---------------------------------------   657,160.00      63,662.92    214,664.54     56,109.97     450,048.41

 72221               NO COST CENTER ASSIGNMENT

 72230               VOCATIONAL EDUCATION
 72230               ---------------------------------------     5,500.00         933.47        414.61        737.00       5,281.86

 72290               NO COST CENTER ASSIGNMENT

 72300               VOCATIONAL EDUCATION

 72310               BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICES

 72410               OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL

 72710               TRANSPORTATION
 72710               ---------------------------------------    93,360.00           0.00          0.00     10,021.00      83,339.00

 72810               CENTRAL AND OTHER
 72810               ---------------------------------------    17,213.24           0.00        429.92      1,041.69      15,741.63

 73100               FOOD SERVICE



    SEPTEMBER 14, 2007                     B L O U N T   C O U N T Y ,   T E N N E S S E E                                PAGE    36
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                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 142: SCHOOL FEDERAL PROJECTS

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 73700               PLANT MAINTENANCE

 75100               OTHER CHARGES

 75200               EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

 76000               CAPITAL OUTLAY

 77100               COMMUNITY SERVICES

 77300               ADULT EDUCATION

 77900               OTHER

 79100               OPERATING TRANS-EDUCATION

 79200               RESIDUAL EQUITY TRANS-EDUC

 91110               GENERAL CAPITAL PROJECTS

 91300               EDUCATION CAPITAL PROJECTS

 99100               OPERATING TRANSFERS

 99110               OPERATING TRANSFERS TO PRIMARY GOVERNME
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 142: SCHOOL FEDERAL PROJECTS

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS:  5542,744.87      99,534.13    257,687.41    707,053.73   4,677,537.86
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                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 143: CENTRAL CAFETERIA

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 56500               LIBRARIES

 71100               REGULAR EDUCATION PROGRAM

 73100               FOOD SERVICE
 73100               ---------------------------------------  5330,000.00     148,294.16   1143,409.84    412,690.68   3,922,193.64
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 143: CENTRAL CAFETERIA

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS:  5330,000.00     148,294.16   1143,409.84    412,690.68   3,922,193.64
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 146: EXT. DAY CARE PROGRAM

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 56500               LIBRARIES

 73300               COMMUNITY SERVICES
 73300               ---------------------------------------  1844,000.00      26,468.61     38,116.57    304,180.71   1,528,171.33
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                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 146: EXT. DAY CARE PROGRAM

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS:  1844,000.00      26,468.61     38,116.57    304,180.71   1,528,171.33
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 151: GENERAL DEBT SERVICE FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 58400               OTHER CHARGES

 61100               LIBRARY PROJECT SERIES 2000

 68000               CAPITAL OUTLAY

 81100               GENERAL GOVERNMENT DEBT SV
 81100               --------------------------------------- 14816,139.00           0.00          0.00   1725,245.47  13,090,893.53

 89050               PAYMENTS TO REFUNDED BOND ESCROW AGENT

 99100               OPERATING TRANSFERS
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 151: GENERAL DEBT SERVICE FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS: 14816,139.00           0.00          0.00   1725,245.47  13,090,893.53
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                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 171: GENERAL CAPITAL PROJECTS

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 51100               COUNTY COMMISSION

 51230               BUDGET & FINANCE COMMITTEE

 51300               COUNTY EXECUTIVES OFFICE

 51500               ELECTION COMMISSION

 51600               REGISTER OF DEEDS

 51700               PLANNING AND ZONING

 51710               DEVELOPMENT-TUCKALEECHEE COVE ADVISORY

 51720               PLANNING

 51800               COUNTY BUILDINGS

 51900               OTHER GENERAL ADMINIST

 51910               RECORDS MANAGEMENT

 52100               ACCOUNTING & BUDGETING

 52200               PURCHASING

 52300               PROPERTY ASSESSORS OFFICE

 52310               REAPPRAISAL PROGRAM

 52400               COUNTY TRUSTEES OFFICE

 52500               COUNTY CLERKS OFFICE

 52600               INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

 52900               OTHER FINANCE

 53100               CIRCUIT COURT

 53104               OFFICE OF CIRCUIT COURT CLERK

 53111               CIRCUIT JUDGE DIVISION I

 53112               CIRCUIT JUDGE - DIVISION II
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                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 171: GENERAL CAPITAL PROJECTS

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 53120               CIRCUIT COURT CLERK

 53300               GENERAL SESSIONS COURT

 53400               CHANCERY COURT

 53410               EQUITY DIVISION

 53420               OFFICE OF CLERK & MASTER

 53500               JUVENILE COURT

 53900               OTHER ADMIN OF JUSTICE

 54110               SHERIFFS DEPARTMENT

 54210               JAIL

 54240               JUVENILE SERVICES

 54310               FIRE PREVENTION & CONTROL

 54410               EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

 55120               ANIMAL CONTROL

 55751               RECYCLING

 55900               FIELD LINE INSPECTION

 56700               PARKS & FAIR BOARDS

 57100               AGRICULTURAL EXTENSION SERV

 58120               INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT

 58300               VETERANS SERVICES

 58400               OTHER CHARGES

 58900               GENERAL GOVERNMENT

 59100               OPERATING TRANSFERS-LIBRARY

 59200               RESIDUAL EQUITY TR-GEN GOVT

 65000               OTHER CHARGES-ENGINEERING DEPT.
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 171: GENERAL CAPITAL PROJECTS

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 81100               GENERAL GOVERNMENT DEBT SV

 91100               GENERAL CAPITAL PROJECTS

 91110               GENERAL CAPITAL PROJECTS

 91120               BLOUNT COUNTY JAIL

 91200               HIGHWAY & STREET CAPITAL

 99120               OPERATING TRANSFERS TO COMPONENT UNITS

 99200               RESIDUAL EQUITY TR-CAPITAL
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 171: GENERAL CAPITAL PROJECTS

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 172: COMMUNITY DEV/INDUSTRIAL PK

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 58120               INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT

 71100               REGULAR EDUCATION PROGRAM

 91100               GENERAL CAPITAL PROJECTS

 91190               OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT PROJECTS
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 172: COMMUNITY DEV/INDUSTRIAL PK

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE
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                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 173: SANITATION PROJECTS

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 59100               OPERATING TRANSFERS-LIBRARY

 59200               RESIDUAL EQUITY TR-GEN GOVT

 91100               GENERAL CAPITAL PROJECTS
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 173: SANITATION PROJECTS

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 176: HIGHWAY CAPITAL PROJECTS

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 59200               RESIDUAL EQUITY TR-GEN GOVT

 65000               OTHER CHARGES-ENGINEERING DEPT.

 68000               CAPITAL OUTLAY

 91200               HIGHWAY & STREET CAPITAL
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 176: HIGHWAY CAPITAL PROJECTS

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 177: EDUCATION CAPITAL PROJECTS

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 58900               GENERAL GOVERNMENT

 59200               RESIDUAL EQUITY TR-GEN GOVT

 76000               CAPITAL OUTLAY

 79200               RESIDUAL EQUITY TRANS-EDUC

 81300               EDUCATION DEBT SERVICE

 91300               EDUCATION CAPITAL PROJECTS

 99100               OPERATING TRANSFERS

 99110               OPERATING TRANSFERS TO PRIMARY GOVERNME

 99200               RESIDUAL EQUITY TR-CAPITAL
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 177: EDUCATION CAPITAL PROJECTS

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 178: SCHOOL REPAIR FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 91330               SCHOOL REPAIR
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 178: SCHOOL REPAIR FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 178: SCHOOL REPAIR FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 178: SCHOOL REPAIR FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 184: SCHOOL BUILDING FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 91310               BINFIELD,EAGLETON CONSTRUCTION
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 184: SCHOOL BUILDING FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 189: GENERAL CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 51800               COUNTY BUILDINGS

 54210               JAIL

 58120               INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT

 59200               RESIDUAL EQUITY TR-GEN GOVT

 76000               CAPITAL OUTLAY

 81100               GENERAL GOVERNMENT DEBT SV

 91100               GENERAL CAPITAL PROJECTS

 91104               FRIENDSVILLE WATER TANKS

 91110               GENERAL CAPITAL PROJECTS
 91110               ---------------------------------------  1031,227.37      13,063.23     17,168.77      9,194.46   1,017,927.37

 91120               BLOUNT COUNTY JAIL

 91130               201 SEWER

 91140               PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELFARE PROJECTS
 91140               ---------------------------------------    77,326.44           0.00          0.00          0.00      77,326.44

 91150               SOCIAL, CULTURAL AND RECREATION PROJECT
 91150               ---------------------------------------         0.00      39,665.14     39,665.14     84,007.53      84,007.53-

 91190               OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT PROJECTS

 91200               HIGHWAY & STREET CAPITAL
 91200               ---------------------------------------    12,812.50           0.00          0.00      8,362.50       4,450.00

 91300               EDUCATION CAPITAL PROJECTS
 91300               --------------------------------------- 30657,602.27      16,778.90     22,210.04   2768,706.23  27,883,464.90

 99100               OPERATING TRANSFERS

 99120               OPERATING TRANSFERS TO COMPONENT UNITS

 99200               RESIDUAL EQUITY TR-CAPITAL
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 189: GENERAL CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS: 31778,968.58      69,507.27     79,043.95   2870,270.72  28,899,161.18
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 204: SPECIAL PURPOSE-SPECIAL REVENUE  FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 58800               B.C.U.B.
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 263: GENERAL LIABILITY

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 55190               OTHER LOCAL HEALTH SERV

 58600               EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
 58600               ---------------------------------------    40,000.00           0.00          0.00     77,264.30      37,264.30-

 58900               GENERAL GOVERNMENT
 58900               ---------------------------------------   707,000.00           0.00      3,250.00    102,458.07-    806,208.07

 99100               OPERATING TRANSFERS
 99100               ---------------------------------------    62,000.00           0.00          0.00          0.00      62,000.00
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 263: GENERAL LIABILITY

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS:   809,000.00           0.00      3,250.00     25,193.77-    830,943.77
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 264: EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND - HEALTH & LIFE

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 55190               OTHER LOCAL HEALTH SERV
 55190               ---------------------------------------   300,000.00           0.00        210.14     46,449.89     253,339.97

 56500               LIBRARIES

 58600               EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
 58600               --------------------------------------- 13265,000.00           0.00          0.00   2622,436.94  10,642,563.06

 99100               OPERATING TRANSFERS
 99100               ---------------------------------------    34,000.00           0.00          0.00    111,725.63      77,725.63-
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 264: EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND - HEALTH & LIFE

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS: 13599,000.00           0.00        210.14   2780,612.46  10,818,177.40
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 265: EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND - DENTAL

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 56500               LIBRARIES

 58600               EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
 58600               ---------------------------------------   600,000.00           0.00          0.00    218,071.98     381,928.02

 99100               OPERATING TRANSFERS
 99100               ---------------------------------------    34,000.00           0.00          0.00          0.00      34,000.00
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 265: EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND - DENTAL

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS:   634,000.00           0.00          0.00    218,071.98     415,928.02



    SEPTEMBER 14, 2007                     B L O U N T   C O U N T Y ,   T E N N E S S E E                                PAGE    71

       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 266: WORKER'S COMPENSATION FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 58600               EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
 58600               ---------------------------------------   720,000.00           0.00          0.00    490,619.82-  1,210,619.82

 58900               GENERAL GOVERNMENT
 58900               ---------------------------------------    60,000.00           0.00          0.00     55,840.00       4,160.00

 99100               OPERATING TRANSFERS
 99100               ---------------------------------------    74,000.00           0.00          0.00          0.00      74,000.00
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 266: WORKER'S COMPENSATION FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS:   854,000.00           0.00          0.00    434,779.82-  1,288,779.82



    SEPTEMBER 14, 2007                     B L O U N T   C O U N T Y ,   T E N N E S S E E                                PAGE    73

       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 268: GENERAL LIABILITY FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 58600               EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

 58900               GENERAL GOVERNMENT

 99100               OPERATING TRANSFERS
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 268: GENERAL LIABILITY FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 301: DRUG CONTROL

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 54110               SHERIFFS DEPARTMENT

 54111               COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS SHERIFF

 54112               HWY SAFETY GRANT-SHERIFF

 99100               OPERATING TRANSFERS

 99110               OPERATING TRANSFERS TO PRIMARY GOVERNME
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 301: DRUG CONTROL

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 303: EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 58600               EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

 99100               OPERATING TRANSFERS
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 303: EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 304: DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 52600               INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

 53600               DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL
 53600               ---------------------------------------    18,700.00         135.55        135.55         32.86      18,667.14

 54110               SHERIFFS DEPARTMENT

 54150               DRUG ENFORCEMENT
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 304: DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS:    18,700.00         135.55        135.55         32.86      18,667.14
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 305: WORKERS' COMPENSATION FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 58600               EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 306: PATIENT TRUST FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 58900               GENERAL GOVERNMENT

 91200               HIGHWAY & STREET CAPITAL
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 306: PATIENT TRUST FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 307: JUDICIAL DISTRICT DRUG

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 54110               SHERIFFS DEPARTMENT

 54116               DRUG CONTROL

 54150               DRUG ENFORCEMENT
 54150               ---------------------------------------   226,400.00         650.86     10,280.30     12,701.98     204,068.58

 99100               OPERATING TRANSFERS
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 307: JUDICIAL DISTRICT DRUG

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS:   226,400.00         650.86     10,280.30     12,701.98     204,068.58
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 308: ENDOWMENT FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 58900               GENERAL GOVERNMENT
 58900               ---------------------------------------    13,000.00           0.00          0.00      2,317.29      10,682.71

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS:    13,000.00           0.00          0.00      2,317.29      10,682.71
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 333: ENDOWMENT PRINCIPAL

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 99120               OPERATING TRANSFERS TO COMPONENT UNITS
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 333: ENDOWMENT PRINCIPAL

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 336: TAX TRUST FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 58900               GENERAL GOVERNMENT

 99120               OPERATING TRANSFERS TO COMPONENT UNITS
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 336: TAX TRUST FUND

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 351: CITIES-SALES TAX

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 58700               PAYMENTS TO CITIES
 58700               ---------------------------------------  6060,000.00           0.00          0.00   2529,276.99   3,530,723.01

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS:  6060,000.00           0.00          0.00   2529,276.99   3,530,723.01
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 355: CITY SCHOOL ADA-NO 1

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 77200               PMTS TO OTHER SCH SYS
 77200               ---------------------------------------  4070,000.00           0.00          0.00    304,808.95   3,765,191.05

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS:  4070,000.00           0.00          0.00    304,808.95   3,765,191.05
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 356: CITY SCHOOL ADA-NO 2

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 77200               --------------------------------------- 11700,000.00           0.00          0.00    937,412.54  10,762,587.46

                                             EXPENSE TOTALS: 11700,000.00           0.00          0.00    937,412.54  10,762,587.46
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 358: DEFERRED COMPENSATION

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 58600               EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 359: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE

 55590               OTHER LOCAL WELFARE SERVICE

 58120               INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT

 58900               GENERAL GOVERNMENT
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       REPORT 210-103                                  FUND ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

                                        TRIAL BALANCE FOR YEAR-TO-DATE THRU    AUGUST 31, 2007

                                        FUND 359: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

EXPENDITURES SUB LEDGER BY FUND/CC/OBJ/PROJ

                                                                                         -------YEAR TO DATE--------   UNENCUMBERED
 C.C.  OBJECT  PROJ ------------ACCOUNT TITLE-------------- APPROPRIATION       PY APP   ENCUMBRANCES  EXPENDITURES      BALANCE
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 58700               PAYMENTS TO CITIES
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 51500               ELECTION COMMISSION

 51600               REGISTER OF DEEDS

 51800               COUNTY BUILDINGS

 52200               PURCHASING

 52300               PROPERTY ASSESSORS OFFICE

 52400               COUNTY TRUSTEES OFFICE

 52500               COUNTY CLERKS OFFICE

 53112               CIRCUIT JUDGE - DIVISION II

 53300               GENERAL SESSIONS COURT

 53420               OFFICE OF CLERK & MASTER

 53600               DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL

 54210               JAIL

 54240               JUVENILE SERVICES

 55110               LOCAL HEALTH CENTER

 56500               LIBRARIES

 58110               TOURISM

 58300               VETERANS SERVICES
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 51900               OTHER GENERAL ADMINIST

 53200               CRIMINAL COURT-DRUG COURT

 71100               REGULAR EDUCATION PROGRAM
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CC/Fund Name Vendor Name VCHR_NO INVOICE_NO Date Paid ACCT_AMT Check # FUND
Accounting & Budgeting MORGAN KEEGAN 553182 WEST-SWAP REGISTRATIO 8/3/2007 75.00 1088431 101
Accounting & Budgeting MIDDLE TENNESSEE STATE UNIVERSITY 553352 D.WEST 8/10/2007 150.00 1088939 101
Accounting & Budgeting VIRGINIA WHITEHEAD 553863 8/8-10/07 8/17/2007 16.56 1089205 101
Accounting & Budgeting SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553992 0117 8/22/2007 117.12 1089333 101
Accounting & Budgeting EAST TN PAYROLL ASSOC. 554375 7&8/07MEETINGS 8/29/2007 90.00 1089626 101
Agricultural Extension AT&T 553343 8659826430 8/10/2007 317.53 1088864 101
Agricultural Extension LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES INC. 553344 8659826430 8/10/2007 91.21 1088933 101
Agricultural Extension CITY OF ALCOA 553745 290033501 8/17/2007 19.49 1089135 101
Building Codes MATTHEW WIDNER 553247 JULY 07 8/3/2007 433.78 1088429 101
Building Codes MARTY L YATE 553248 JULY 07 8/3/2007 444.82 1088427 101
Building Codes BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 553591 51731 8/10/2007 209.14 1088867 101
Building Codes SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553881 1164 8/22/2007 8.84 1089333 101
Building Commissioner ROGER FIELDS 553201 7/07 8/3/2007 126.04 1088443 101
Central Cafeteria CHARLOTTE P SNEED 553220 6/19-21/07 8/3/2007 212.38 43088570 143
Central Cafeteria BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 554137 WKS.COMP 8/24/2007 41000.00 43089576 143
Central Cafeteria MARGIE CARICO 554421 7/07 8/31/2007 145.82 43089863 143
Central Cafeteria SCHOOL NUTRITION ASSOCIATION 554249 408294, 8/31/2007 496.00 43089866 143
Central Cafeteria DONNA GREGORY 554422 7/07 8/31/2007 42.32 43089857 143
Circuit Court Clerk DONNA MARTIN 553278 JULY 07 8/3/2007 3.68 1088397 101
Circuit Court Clerk BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 553551 53120 8/10/2007 35.21 1088867 101
Circuit Court Clerk SCOTT HELTON 553770 8/5-8/0 8/17/2007 270.80 1089191 101
Circuit Court Clerk LISA BRYANT 553771 8/5-8/07 8/17/2007 96.00 1089166 101
Circuit Court Clerk SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553880 0778 8/22/2007 48.11 1089333 101
Circuit Court Clerk SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553986 SHERATON MUSIC CITY H 8/22/2007 718.38 1089333 101
Circuit Court Clerk TERI TRAVIS 553983 8/5-8/07 8/24/2007 96.00 1089455 101
Circuit Court Clerk COUNTY OFFICIALS ASSOC OF TN 554370 T.HATCHER 8/31/2007 495.00 1089697 101
Circuit Judges THOMAS E HATCHER 553223 ABC-6/07 8/3/2007 16160.00 1088457 101
Circuit Judges DEE DEE HORTON 553345 8/07 8/10/2007 50.00 1088894 101
Circuit Judges REX ROBERT DAVIS 553346 8/07 8/10/2007 50.00 1088956 101
Circuit Judges TOM HATCHER 553550 JURY-8/6/07 8/10/2007 140.00 1088972 101
Circuit Judges MARGARET K. LAMBERT 553347 8/07 8/10/2007 50.00 1088949 101
County Clerk BLOUNT COUNTY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 553557 25314 8/10/2007 135.00 1088866 101
County Clerk BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 553558 52000 8/10/2007 112.86 1088867 101
County Clerk PITTMAN PRINTING CO 553595 10888 8/10/2007 20.85 1088950 101
County Clerk PITTMAN PRINTING CO 553596 10891 8/10/2007 13.05 1088950 101
County Clerk CHATTANOOGA COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO 553865 22142850209 8/17/2007 13.20 1089132 101
County Executive ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY MAYORS 553554 FY07/08 DUES 8/10/2007 1950.00 1088863 101
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CC/Fund Name Vendor Name VCHR_NO INVOICE_NO Date Paid ACCT_AMT Check # FUND
County Executive INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF 553683 445153 8/17/2007 83.00 1089157 101
County Trustee EAST TENNESSEE TRUSTEES ASSOCIATION 553365 07/08-S.GRAVES 8/10/2007 10.00 1088896 101
County Trustee COUNTY OFFICIALS ASSOC OF TN 553364 S.GRAVES 8/10/2007 165.00 1088884 101
Debit Service GREENBANK 553236 F400626-0707 8/3/2007 150.00 51088585 151
Debit Service GREENBANK 553964 SERIES IIB,B-1-C,D-10- 8/17/2007 1487981.39 51089296 151
Debit Service GREENBANK 553964 SERIES IIB,B-1-C,D-10- 8/17/2007 85872.68 51089296 151
Debit Service GREENBANK 554224 40460501-0907 8/31/2007 3576.63 51089873 151
Debit Service GREENBANK 554234 SERIES2004-0807 8/31/2007 128737.51 51089873 151
Debit Service GREENBANK 554538 S/2000-0907 8/31/2007 9144.93 51089873 151
Debit Service GREENBANK 554538 S/2000-0907 8/31/2007 150.00 51089873 151
Drug Control VILLAGE VETERINARY HOSPITAL 553710 32867, 8/17/2007 447.20 22089225 122
Drug Court ADAM'S MARK HOTEL 553180 323KRNM80 8/3/2007 528.96 28088496 128
Drug Court WORLD TRAVEL SERVICE 553715 532290/BEVERS 8/17/2007 260.60 28089228 128
Drug Court BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 553906 WKS.COMP 8/24/2007 143.00 28089484 128
Drug Court U S CELLULAR 554070 8656594470 8/24/2007 77.08 28089485 128
Drug Enforcement TN BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 553229 07 CONF REGISTRATION 8/3/2007 210.00 30088607 307
Drug Enforcement AT&T 553228 8659777190 8/3/2007 345.23 30088604 307
Drug Enforcement BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 553556 7/07 8/10/2007 211.58 30089057 307
Drug Enforcement AT&T 553566 8656811953 8/10/2007 46.92 30089055 307
Drug Enforcement MCI WORLDCOM 553567 7860057260707 8/10/2007 42.87 30089061 307
Drug Enforcement CELLEO PARTNERSHIP 553426 1319607862 8/10/2007 366.10 30089058 307
Drug Enforcement BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 553804 AUG.07 8/17/2007 2900.00 30089305 307
Drug Enforcement CITY OF MARYVILLE 553789 373963 8/17/2007 388.80 30089308 307
Drug Enforcement CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 553788 977-7190 8/17/2007 56.82 30089307 307
Drug Enforcement ROBERT NEASE 553791 8/7-8/07 8/17/2007 51.00 30089314 307
Drug Enforcement CHAD SIMPSON 553790 8/7-8/07 8/17/2007 51.00 30089306 307
Drug Enforcement SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553883 0521 8/22/2007 88.20 30089344 307
Drug Enforcement SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553884 0521 8/22/2007 88.20 30089344 307
Drug Enforcement BLOUNT COUNTY CLERK 554539 TAGS.TITLES, 8/31/2007 40.50 30089895 307
Drug Enforcement AT&T 554507 8659777190 8/31/2007 347.50 30089894 307
Emergency Management BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 553394 54400 8/10/2007 136.73 1088867 101
Emergency Management BART STINNETT 554042 REIMB 8/24/2007 11.87 1089396 101
Emergency Mange MULTI-MEDIA SOLUTIONS INC 553909 26263 8/24/2007 149.00 1089436 101
Employee Benefits GREENBANK 553197 INMATES-8/1/07 8/3/2007 6819.34 64088600 264
Employee Benefits GREENBANK 553217 8/01 M,DI 8/3/2007 270430.31 64088600 264
Employee Benefits GREENBANK 553279 WKS.COMP 8/3/2007 75000.00 26088603 266
Employee Benefits BRENTWOOD SERVICES INC 553286 8601 8/3/2007 3220.00 26088602 266
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CC/Fund Name Vendor Name VCHR_NO INVOICE_NO Date Paid ACCT_AMT Check # FUND
Employee Benefits BRENTWOOD SERVICES INC 553287 8601 8/3/2007 1525.00 26088593 263
Employee Benefits HEALTH COST SOLUTIONS 553185 8/07 8/3/2007 34702.70 64088601 264
Employee Benefits HEALTH COST SOLUTIONS 553185 8/07 8/3/2007 32226.44 64088601 264
Employee Benefits GREENBANK 553336 RXCMK 7/20/07 8/10/2007 121699.06 64089051 264
Employee Benefits GREENBANK 553337 RXCMK-8/6/07 8/10/2007 138828.73 64089051 264
Employee Benefits GREENBANK 553580 INMATES-8/8/07 8/10/2007 5119.18 64089051 264
Employee Benefits GREENBANK 553594 8/08 M,DI 8/10/2007 236185.33 64089051 264
Employee Benefits BLOUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 553569 04071507 8/10/2007 11148.00 64089050 264
Employee Benefits GREENBANK 553644 PR1 8/14/2007 9.18 64089083 264
Employee Benefits GREENBANK 553646 PR3 8/14/2007 50.49 64089083 264
Employee Benefits GREENBANK 553780 INMATES-8/15/07 8/17/2007 3767.46 64089304 264
Employee Benefits GREENBANK 553781 MED/DI-8/15/07 8/17/2007 262405.91 64089304 264
Employee Benefits GREENBANK 554010 RXCMK-8/21/07 8/24/2007 128900.41 64089596 264
Employee Benefits GREENBANK 554110 INMATES-8/22/07 8/24/2007 7442.52 64089596 264
Employee Benefits GREENBANK 554133 MED/DI-8/22/07 8/24/2007 254028.09 64089596 264
Employee Benefits GREENBANK 554134 DENTAL-8/22/07 8/24/2007 44.50 65089600 265
Employee Benefits USABLE LIFE 554109 6&7/07-ELI 8/24/2007 29253.13 64089598 264
Employee Benefits GREENBANK 554491 MED/DI8/29/07 8/31/2007 326692.07 64089889 264
Employee Benefits HEALTH COST SOLUTIONS 554509 9/07 8/31/2007 35374.62 64089890 264
Employee Benefits HEALTH COST SOLUTIONS 554509 9/07 8/31/2007 31693.13 64089890 264
Employee Benefits BLUECROSS BLUESHIELD OF TN. INC. 554510 9/07 8/31/2007 71145.50 65089892 265
Ext Day Care Program BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 554138 WKS.COMP 8/24/2007 4400.00 46089582 146
Federal Projects JUDY ALISA TEFFETELLER 553414 7/17-18/07 8/10/2007 218.14 42089034 142
Federal Projects STEVE LAFON 553369 7/11-20/07 8/10/2007 396.00 42089038 142
Federal Projects PATRICIA MANDIGO 553581 7/11-20/07 8/10/2007 505.00 42089037 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 553692 WK.COMP 8/17/2007 4087.03 42089272 142
Federal Projects BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 553692 WK.COMP 8/17/2007 111.52 42089272 142
Federal Projects SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553872 1024 8/22/2007 314.64 42089340 142
Federal Projects SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553979 0067 8/22/2007 1.49 42089340 142
Federal Projects SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553980 0067 8/22/2007 0.85 42089340 142
Federal Projects QUILL CORPORATION 553998 8153478 8/24/2007 4.99 42089574 142
Federal Projects QUILL CORPORATION 554111 8231457 8/24/2007 3.58 42089574 142
Federal Projects QUILL CORPORATION 554112 8153477 8/24/2007 10.88 42089574 142
Federal Projects LEANN M. LAMBERT 554004 58-8/28/07 8/24/2007 3117.00 42089570 142
Federal Projects JONATHAN H. WATERS 554125 7/15-19/07 8/24/2007 654.92 42089568 142
Federal Projects MELANIE S PRITCHARD 554126 7/17-20/07 8/24/2007 260.80 42089572 142
Federal Projects AIRGAS MID AMERICA, INC 554113 111226935 8/24/2007 60.00 42089564 142
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CC/Fund Name Vendor Name VCHR_NO INVOICE_NO Date Paid ACCT_AMT Check # FUND
Federal Projects MARK P DOWLEN 554116 7/16-18/07 8/24/2007 454.08 42089571 142
Federal Projects STAR LIMOUSINE SERVICE 554008 77-8/28/07 8/24/2007 3117.00 42089575 142
Federal Projects DENA EAKINS 554124 7/17-20/07 8/24/2007 426.11 42089566 142
Federal Projects BRENDA JONES 554009 63-8/28/07 8/24/2007 3787.00 42089565 142
Federal Projects GULDMANN SE 554117 225579 8/31/2007 342.00 42089848 142
Federal Projects JULIE HEINEMANN 554416 7/22-27/07 8/31/2007 559.78 42089851 142
Field Line Inspection GARY FERGUSON 553200 7/07 8/3/2007 641.70 1088405 101
Field Line Inspection GREGORY A. MOYERS 553202 7/07 8/3/2007 393.76 1088409 101
Field Line Inspection GUY WALKER 553199 7/07 8/3/2007 368.00 1088411 101
Field Line Inspection J MICHAEL DOSSETT 553203 7/07 8/3/2007 327.98 1088414 101
Field Line Inspection MAIL PROCESSING CENTER INC 553274 JULY 07 8/3/2007 45.91 1088426 101
Field Line Inspection BRAD BOWERS 553198 7/07 8/3/2007 173.42 1088376 101
Field Line Inspection AT&T 553392 8656819301 8/10/2007 282.53 1088864 101
Field Line Inspection TERRY GARLAND 553368 5&6/07 8/10/2007 210.00 1088966 101
Field Line Inspection LISA LATHAM 553323 7/30-8/1/7 8/10/2007 69.00 1088929 101
Field Line Inspection OCE IMAGISTICS INTERNATIONAL INC 554233 407532208 8/31/2007 108.00 1089733 101
General Sessions Judges HUGH E DELOZIER JR 553714 8/8/07 8/17/2007 300.00 1089154 101
General Welfare Assistanc BLOUNT COUNTY CHILDREN'S ADVOCACY 553086 FUNDS-FY07/08 8/3/2007 2500.00 1088370 101
Highway FORT LOUDOUN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 553191 370324001 8/3/2007 35.02 31088507 131
Highway FORT LOUDOUN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 553193 30525302 8/3/2007 32.11 31088507 131
Highway HARRISON CONSTRUCTION CO 553194 3492 8/3/2007 220885.28 31088509 131
Highway HARRISON CONSTRUCTION CO 553212 5000019592, 8/3/2007 24431.92 31088509 131
Highway JONES EQUIPMENT CO 553195 7/27/07 8/3/2007 35.69 31088512 131
Highway KNOXVILLE UTILITIES BOARD 553192 12451 8/3/2007 90.71 31088513 131
Highway OFFICE DEPOT 553190 393977724 8/3/2007 20.69 31088515 131
Highway QUEST DIAGNOSTICS 553206 20322517 8/3/2007 40.00 31088516 131
Highway QUEST DIAGNOSTICS 553207 20322517 8/3/2007 30.00 31088516 131
Highway MOMENTUM BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 553211 6492202 8/3/2007 410.97 31088514 131
Highway CELLEO PARTNERSHIP 553189 1319607862 8/3/2007 919.60 31088503 131
Highway BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 553333 SUPPLIES 8/10/2007 67.20 31088997 131
Highway HARRISON CONSTRUCTION CO 553325 5000020776, 8/10/2007 50444.76 31088998 131
Highway OFFICE DEPOT 553329 395336529001 8/10/2007 45.24 31088999 131
Highway OFFICE DEPOT 553330 395336532001 8/10/2007 15.29 31088999 131
Highway OFFICE DEPOT 553331 395168682001 8/10/2007 20.25 31088999 131
Highway OFFICE DEPOT 553332 394815175001 8/10/2007 14.95 31088999 131
Highway CITY OF ALCOA 553740 290027001, 8/17/2007 221.31 31089231 131
Highway CITY OF ALCOA 553740 290027001, 8/17/2007 16.40 31089231 131
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Highway EAST TENN ICE CO 553703 146241 8/17/2007 25.00 31089233 131
Highway HARRISON CONSTRUCTION CO 553704 5000023069, 8/17/2007 914.82 31089234 131
Highway T-JAC ENTERPRISES 553713 COFFEE 8/17/2007 38.00 31089239 131
Highway CITY OF ALCOA 553891 290020001,290022001, 8/24/2007 168.24 31089488 131
Highway CITY OF ALCOA 553891 290020001,290022001, 8/24/2007 1115.37 31089488 131
Highway BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 553905 WKS.COMP 8/24/2007 4891.00 31089487 131
Highway BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 553905 WKS.COMP 8/24/2007 23734.00 31089487 131
Highway BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 553905 WKS.COMP 8/24/2007 6952.00 31089487 131
Highway EAST TENN ICE CO 554120 147489 8/24/2007 25.00 31089489 131
Highway HARRISON CONSTRUCTION CO 553888 49401 8/24/2007 16982.80 31089490 131
Highway HARRISON CONSTRUCTION CO 553894 5000022363 8/24/2007 107.13 31089490 131
Highway HARRISON CONSTRUCTION CO 553895 574044-001 8/24/2007 95168.64 31089490 131
Highway THE DAILY TIMES 553890 033836 8/24/2007 91.00 31089497 131
Highway THE UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE 553889 RON SHARP 8/24/2007 90.00 31089498 131
Highway TENNESSEE COUNTY SERVICES ASSOC. 553892 BILL DUNLAP 8/24/2007 165.00 31089496 131
Highway HARRISON CONSTRUCTION CO 554339 5000024403, 8/31/2007 48234.20 31089776 131
Highway CITY OF MARYVILLE 554340 442953 8/31/2007 16.56 31089775 131
Highway ATMOS ENERGY 554343 5010241334033, 8/31/2007 92.16 31089773 131
Highway OFFICE DEPOT 554341 398006808001 8/31/2007 29.25 31089781 131
Highway T-JAC ENTERPRISES 554342 COFFEE, 8/31/2007 47.00 31089783 131
Human Resources LEADERSHIP BLOUNT COUNTY 553280 CUNNINGHAM 8/10/2007 990.00 1088926 101
Human Resources SUNTRUST BANK CARD 554131 GEIGER 8/28/2007 179.30 1089615 101
Human Resources AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TRAINING AND 554511 50977D14 8/31/2007 169.00 1089676 101
Information Technology MPI NET 553334 100-000-7266/0 8/10/2007 24.90 1088944 101
Information Technology SHARON BAKER 553785 JULY 07 8/17/2007 26.54 1089192 101
Ins/Risk Management DON STALLIONS 553292 7/23-26/07 8/3/2007 1763.70 1088396 101
Ins/Risk Management BART STINNETT 553289 7/23/07 8/3/2007 411.79 1088367 101
Ins/Risk Management TIM TIPTON 553291 7/23-26/07 8/3/2007 393.85 1088459 101
Ins/Risk Management KENNETH L SLOAN JR 553590 7/07 8/10/2007 3750.00 1088924 101
Ins/Risk Management LINDSEY MONDAY 553984 7/26-8/17/07 8/24/2007 20.24 1089431 101
Ins/Risk Management SUNTRUST BANK CARD 554204 ROC EXHIBITIONS,INC 8/28/2007 650.00 1089615 101
Ins/Risk Management SUNTRUST BANK CARD 554205 MCGHEE TYSON AIRPORT 8/28/2007 32.00 1089615 101
Ins/Risk Management RHONDA BURGER 554220 8/21/07 8/31/2007 19.46 1089738 101
Inspection & Regulation MAIL PROCESSING CENTER INC 553226 7/27/07 8/3/2007 468.88 1088426 101
Inspection & Regulation AT&T 553571 8659834582 8/10/2007 684.91 1088864 101
Inspection & Regulation ANITA BOLINGER 553573 7/07 8/10/2007 236.44 1088861 101
Inspection & Regulation JULIE HUDGENS 553574 7/07 8/10/2007 62.10 1088919 101
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Inspection & Regulation AT&T 553787 500-1333 8/17/2007 137.61 1089124 101
Inspection & Regulation LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES INC. 553799 379-2020 8/17/2007 40.99 1089170 101
Inspection & Regulation SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553993 0026 8/22/2007 37.00 1089333 101
Inspection & Regulation SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553994 0026 8/22/2007 33.78 1089333 101
Inspection & Regulation CITY OF MARYVILLE 554115 371563 8/24/2007 2750.82 1089407 101
Inspection & Regulation SUNTRUST BANK CARD 554127 026 8/28/2007 39.96 1089615 101
Inspection & Regulation ATMOS ENERGY 554504 50482733136947 8/31/2007 25.20 1089682 101
Inspection & Regulation AT&T 554534 8653792020 8/31/2007 186.44 1089681 101
Inspection & Regulation U S CELLULAR 554535 8656406394, 8/31/2007 188.25 1089757 101
Inspection & Regulation LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES INC. 554505 6159834582 8/31/2007 326.07 1089721 101
Inspection & Regulation LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES INC. 554506 8655221333 8/31/2007 23.63 1089721 101
Jail BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 553210 INMATES-4/25&6/20/07 8/3/2007 689.23 1088373 101
Jail SAM TACKETT 553241 7/28/07 8/3/2007 16.00 1088445 101
Jail BRANDON GRAY 553240 7/28/07 8/3/2007 16.00 1088377 101
Jail BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 553321 8/01 INMATES 8/10/2007 6819.34 1088869 101
Jail COUNTY RECORD SERVICE INC 553366 07426 8/10/2007 30.00 1088885 101
Jail DAVID K CALVERT MD 553335 6/07&7/07 8/10/2007 3333.34 1088889 101
Jail LOWE'S DRUG INC 553357 11972 8/10/2007 1957.52 1088932 101
Jail JAMES KELLY ROBERTS III 553359 1267 8/10/2007 6737.43 1088914 101
Jail SAM TACKETT 553362 8/4/07 8/10/2007 10.00 1088959 101
Jail BRANDON GRAY 553361 8/4/07 8/10/2007 10.00 1088871 101
Jail STAFFING SOLUTIONS SOUTHEAST INC 553322 2200225055 8/10/2007 753.20 1088963 101
Jail BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 553702 INMATES 8/17/2007 5119.18 1089128 101
Jail BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 553859 8/15 INMATES 8/17/2007 3767.46 1089128 101
Jail JAMES KELLY ROBERTS III 553777 1268 8/17/2007 7987.78 1089160 101
Jail LISA R. HOARD 553797 9/10-13/07 8/17/2007 108.80 1089167 101
Jail LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES INC 553706 R070768 8/17/2007 1000.00 1089164 101
Jail MICHELLE JACKSON 553711 8/2/07 8/17/2007 46.00 1089173 101
Jail SAM TACKETT 553708 8/8/07 8/17/2007 10.00 1089189 101
Jail SAM TACKETT 553709 8/9/07 8/17/2007 10.00 1089189 101
Jail STAFFING SOLUTIONS SOUTHEAST INC 553705 220228990 8/17/2007 753.20 1089197 101
Jail SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553875 0851 8/22/2007 136.00 1089333 101
Jail SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553876 0851 8/22/2007 33.00 1089333 101
Jail SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553877 0851 8/22/2007 49.10 1089333 101
Jail SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553878 0851 8/22/2007 42.50 1089333 101
Jail SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553885 0851 8/22/2007 19.25 1089333 101
Jail SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553886 0851 8/22/2007 21.01 1089333 101
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Jail WILLIAM J KENNEY PHD 554015 2 EVALUATIONS 8/24/2007 300.00 1089463 101
Jail DAVID WHEELER 554106 8/11-20/07 8/24/2007 74.00 1089411 101
Jail STATE VOLUNTEER MUTUAL INSURANCE CO. 554199 801287 8/24/2007 4287.00 1089453 101
Jail JAMES KELLY ROBERTS III 554014 1269 8/24/2007 7768.94 1089425 101
Jail DIAMOND PHARMACY SERVICES 554011 70731Q2 8/24/2007 13067.54 1089413 101
Jail STAFFING SOLUTIONS SOUTHEAST INC 554012 2200233082 8/24/2007 894.43 1089451 101
Jail RICHARD BRADLEY 554016 8/2/07 8/24/2007 10.00 1089445 101
Jail BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 554237 INMATES-8/22 8/31/2007 7442.52 1089685 101
Jail JAMES KELLY ROBERTS III 554414 1270 8/31/2007 7665.54 1089712 101
Jail NORMAN T. CARMACK 554536 8/16/07 8/31/2007 26.00 1089732 101
Jail STAFFING SOLUTIONS SOUTHEAST INC 554236 2200236701 8/31/2007 753.20 1089744 101
Juvenile Court WILLIAM E SIMCOX 553588 8/5-7/07 8/10/2007 229.60 1088978 101
Juvenile Court STEVEN HAMMONDS 553586 8/5-7/07 8/10/2007 64.00 1088964 101
Juvenile Court CYNTHIA CLABOUGH-DUNLAP 553585 8/5-7/07 8/10/2007 64.00 1088887 101
Juvenile Court SANDRA E. MYATT 553583 8/5-7/07 8/10/2007 229.60 1088960 101
Juvenile Court AMANDA G. MAY 553584 8/5-7/07 8/10/2007 64.00 1088860 101
Juvenile Court TONYA BURCHFIELD 553587 8/5-7/07 8/10/2007 228.04 1088973 101
Juvenile Court TOM HATCHER 554069 ABC-8/21/07 8/24/2007 15060.48 1089459 101
Juvenile Services TENNESSEE CORRECTION ACADEMY 553196 L.GARNER-8/19-24/07 8/3/2007 400.00 1088455 101
Juvenile Services GUESTHOUSE INTERNATIONAL INN & SUITE 553208 165905 8/3/2007 393.75 1088410 101
Juvenile Services LORI ANN SMITH 553215 8/20-25/07 8/3/2007 173.60 1088425 101
Juvenile Services KATIE HOUSEHOLDER 553216 8/20-25/07 8/3/2007 173.60 1088418 101
Juvenile Services LOWE'S DRUG INC 553357 11972 8/10/2007 22.98 1088932 101
Juvenile Services HOLLY L. CANTRELL 553356 8/2/07 8/10/2007 10.00 1088909 101
Juvenile Services CORY PHILLIPS 553355 8/2/07 8/10/2007 13.00 1088883 101
Juvenile Services PARK MED URGENT CARE CENTER 553860 24037 8/17/2007 225.00 1089180 101
Juvenile Services GUESTHOUSE INTERNATIONAL INN & SUITE 553769 165906,165907 8/17/2007 787.50 1089153 101
Juvenile Services TENNESSEE CORRECTION ACADEMY 554226 BLEDSOE-CSO CLASS 8/31/2007 400.00 1089750 101
Medical Examiner UNIVERSITY PATHOLOGISTS PC 553284 082007-01 8/3/2007 3900.00 1088464 101
Medical Examiner ROBERT M POTTER,MD 553577 BCME0707D,E,F 8/10/2007 225.00 1088957 101
Medical Examiner DAVID M. GILLIAM 553576 BCME0707B,G,H 8/10/2007 225.00 1088890 101
Medical Examiner MICHAEL DALE TEAGUE 553575 BCME0707A 8/10/2007 75.00 1088938 101
Medical Examiner BLOUNT PATHOLOGISTS PLLC 553351 7/07 8/10/2007 1000.00 1088870 101
Medical Examiner HAROLD EDWARD SIGHTLER 553578 BCME0707C 8/10/2007 75.00 1088908 101
Medical Examiner MICHAEL DALE TEAGUE 553870 FY 2003-06 8/17/2007 1350.00 1089172 101
Medical Examiner SAINT LOUIS UNIVERSITY 553871 T0807001 8/17/2007 1750.00 1089188 101
Medical Examiner ROBERT M POTTER,MD 553987 MAY 2007 8/22/2007 1575.00 1089327 101
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Medical Examiner HAROLD EDWARD SIGHTLER 553988 MAY 2007 8/22/2007 1050.00 1089326 101
Medical Examiner ROBERT M POTTER,MD 554130 2002-2006 8/24/2007 1200.00 1089446 101
Medical Personnel LEVETTE BETHEA 553396 5/06-8/18/07 8/10/2007 149.59 1088927 101
Medical Personnel DEANNA FIELDS 553395 6/06-4/13/07 8/10/2007 102.16 1088893 101
Medical Personnel DOUG SMITH 553982 7/24-27/07 8/24/2007 238.27 1089414 101
Medical Personnel JENNIFER D. HUFFMAN 553981 7/24-27/07 8/24/2007 207.03 1089426 101
Medical Personnel JULIE HUDGENS 554500 8/07 8/31/2007 102.12 1089717 101
Medical Personnel MARGARET CLEVELAND 554499 8/25/07 8/31/2007 17.02 1089723 101
MISCELLANEOUS BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 553170 WKCOMP 8/10/2007 238311.00 1088869 101
MISCELLANEOUS GREENBANK 553741 GEN.LIAB. 8/17/2007 75000.00 26089302 263
MISCELLANEOUS GALLAHER & ASSOCIATES INC 553866 371638 8/17/2007 1931.31 26089301 263
MISCELLANEOUS GALLAHER & ASSOCIATES INC 554492 372101 8/31/2007 4900.00 26089887 263
Operating Transfers BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 553697 WK.COMP 8/14/2007 111725.63 26086769 266
Operating Trans-Library BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 554203 FY 2007-08 8/24/2007 219183.75 1089399 101
Other General Admin CITY OF MARYVILLE 553230 1554 8/3/2007 2887.40 1088385 101
Other General Admin GODDARD & GAMBLE, ATT. 553218 3115 8/3/2007 2110.50 1088407 101
Other General Admin MAIL PROCESSING CENTER INC 553227 7/27/07 8/3/2007 7651.10 1088426 101
Other General Admin CITY OF MARYVILLE 553304 351253,351252 8/10/2007 178.06 1088881 101
Other General Admin UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 553360 F6326307 8/10/2007 130.48 1088976 101
Other General Admin AT&T 553339 8656818925 8/10/2007 36.55 1088864 101
Other General Admin AT&T 553341 865M456715 8/10/2007 546.21 1088864 101
Other General Admin AT&T 553559 8656814385 8/10/2007 98.82 1088864 101
Other General Admin AT&T 553560 8659839749 8/10/2007 112.22 1088864 101
Other General Admin AT&T 553561 8659837491 8/10/2007 112.22 1088864 101
Other General Admin AT&T 553562 865M451607 8/10/2007 180.20 1088864 101
Other General Admin METROCALL INC 553572 Q0045752H 8/10/2007 71.17 1088937 101
Other General Admin PAETEC COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 553306 27314831 8/10/2007 3534.13 1088948 101
Other General Admin CELLEO PARTNERSHIP 553393 1319607862 8/10/2007 6483.68 1088877 101
Other General Admin CITY OF ALCOA 553694 460032601 8/17/2007 18.54 1089135 101
Other General Admin FORT LOUDOUN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 553716 71316402 8/17/2007 46.75 1089151 101
Other General Admin MAIL PROCESSING CENTER INC 553766 20334 8/17/2007 5190.24 1089171 101
Other General Admin CRAWFORD, CRAWFORD & NEWTON 553996 7/07 8/24/2007 122.50 1089410 101
Other General Admin GTE WIRELESS/VERIZON 553896 1328195899 8/24/2007 37.87 1089419 101
Other General Admin CITY OF MARYVILLE 553908 346167, 8/24/2007 68.24 1089407 101
Other General Admin UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 554013 F63726327 8/24/2007 22.80 1089461 101
Other General Admin UNISHIPPERS 553997 1003333671 8/24/2007 10.40 1089460 101
Other General Admin FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP 554413 220778504 8/31/2007 63.92 1089702 101
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Other General Admin CITY OF MARYVILLE 554221 1605,1613 8/31/2007 35015.71 1089695 101
Other General Admin FORT LOUDOUN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 554219 79826381 8/31/2007 15.57 1089705 101
Other General Admin CITY OF MARYVILLE 554415 332131, 8/31/2007 36.53 1089696 101
Other General Admin CITY OF MARYVILLE 554537 351252, 8/31/2007 241.93 1089696 101
Other General Admin AT&T 554222 8659822724 8/31/2007 36.62 1089681 101
Other General Admin AT&T 554501 8653792677 8/31/2007 323.04 1089681 101
Other General Admin UNISHIPPERS 554244 1003358640 8/31/2007 58.00 1089758 101
Other Local Health BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 553288 SUPPLIES 8/3/2007 136.30 64088598 264
Other Local Health BLOUNT MEMORIAL OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH 553222 6/07 8/3/2007 17598.75 64088599 264
Other Local Health BLOUNT MEMORIAL OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH 553222 6/07 8/3/2007 2461.35 64088599 264
Other Local Health BLOUNT MEMORIAL OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH 553222 6/07 8/3/2007 200.00 64088599 264
Other Local Health BLOUNT MEMORIAL OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH 553222 6/07 8/3/2007 3.86 64088599 264
Other Local Health BLOUNT MEMORIAL OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH 553222 6/07 8/3/2007 323.00 64088599 264
Other Local Health ALLSCRIPTS, INC. 553221 1277250, 8/3/2007 643.13 64088595 264
Other Local Health BLOUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 553786 WALKER,WILSON 8/17/2007 27.32 64089303 264
Other Local Health AT&T 554101 8659803571 8/24/2007 127.55 64089594 264
Other Local Health AT&T 554102 615Q797456 8/24/2007 152.06 64089594 264
Other Local Health BLOUNT MEMORIAL OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH 554065 7/07 8/24/2007 20071.25 64089595 264
Other Local Health BLOUNT MEMORIAL OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH 554065 7/07 8/24/2007 951.32 64089595 264
Other Local Health BLOUNT MEMORIAL OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH 554065 7/07 8/24/2007 200.00 64089595 264
Other Local Health BLOUNT MEMORIAL OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH 554065 7/07 8/24/2007 16.72 64089595 264
Other Local Health BLOUNT MEMORIAL OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH 554065 7/07 8/24/2007 274.00 64089595 264
Other Local Health ALLSCRIPTS, INC. 554066 1281513, 8/24/2007 1242.11 64089593 264
PBA MERIT CONSTRUCTION INCORPORATED 553235 #03 8/3/2007 127407.00 89088591 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 553214 6032163, 8/3/2007 143312.69 89088589 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 553214 6032163, 8/3/2007 37232.12 89088589 189
PBA HICKORY CONSTRUCTION, INC. 553305 #001 8/10/2007 100357.20 89089048 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 553570 5-19291, 8/10/2007 69337.30 89089047 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 553570 5-19291, 8/10/2007 998652.00 89089047 189
PBA HODGE ENGINEERING COMPANY 553686 5774 8/17/2007 1212.50 89089298 189
PBA HODGE ENGINEERING COMPANY 553765 5775 8/17/2007 3675.00 89089298 189
PBA RINKER MATERIALS SOUTH CENTRAL INC 554128 9413227893,9413246663, 8/24/2007 28049.05 89089590 189
PBA CRAWFORD, CRAWFORD & NEWTON 554129 JULY 07 8/24/2007 508.50 89089588 189
PBA STOKES ELECTRIC CO 554135 S3108484 8/24/2007 3000.00 89089591 189
PBA CUSTOMER SERVICE ELECTRIC SUPPLY,INC 554136 S3012.015,S3012.017, 8/24/2007 23659.52 89089589 189
PBA CUSTOMER SERVICE ELECTRIC SUPPLY,INC 554136 S3012.015,S3012.017, 8/24/2007 19209.51 89089589 189
PBA HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS LTD 554209 5512274,5591062,559995 8/28/2007 12378.27 89089618 189
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PBA A G HEINS INC 554495 386098, 8/31/2007 3004.50 89089874 189
PBA RINKER MATERIALS SOUTH CENTRAL INC 554496 9413400067, 8/31/2007 12238.06 89089884 189
PBA VULCAN MATERIALS CO 554497 446198 8/31/2007 1462.46 89089886 189
PBA FLETCHER ARCHITECTS INC 554223 754,751,752 8/31/2007 1735.10 89089880 189
PBA FLETCHER ARCHITECTS INC 554223 754,751,752 8/31/2007 2600.52 89089880 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 554498 08232007 8/31/2007 8666.02 89089876 189
PBA BLOUNT COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING 554498 08232007 8/31/2007 6250.65 89089876 189
PBA INTERSTATE STEEL CORPORATION 554218 3075 8/31/2007 512000.00 89089881 189
PBA BEC-DON RINGGOLD INC. 554217 5932,5983,5997 8/31/2007 50228.62 89089875 189
PBA BUTLER MFG CO. 554216 6033114 8/31/2007 107432.00 89089877 189
PBA COCKRILL DESIGN & PLANNING, INC 554215 070070 8/31/2007 1596.34 89089878 189
PBA LAMBCON, INC. 554213 111788 8/31/2007 588.00 89089883 189
PBA LAMBCON, INC. 554214 11704, 8/31/2007 1960.00 89089883 189
PBA LAMBCON, INC. 554214 11704, 8/31/2007 11757.00 89089883 189
PBA THE LEWIS GROUP ARCHITECTS, INC.,PC 554212 4302 8/31/2007 1149.09 89089885 189
PBA JEFF VANHOOSE 554211 71135 8/31/2007 556.00 89089882 189
PBA JEFF VANHOOSE 554494 71250 8/31/2007 279.00 89089882 189
Planning LEADERSHIP BLOUNT COUNTY 553408 J.LAMB/DUES 8/10/2007 75.00 1088926 101
Planning JOHN LAMB 553309 JULY 07 8/10/2007 61.64 1088918 101
Property Assessors DAVID EASTER 553238 7/22-27/07 8/3/2007 179.00 1088391 101
Property Assessors DAVID EASTER 553249 JULY 07 8/3/2007 61.18 1088391 101
Property Assessors DAVID WEAVER 553245 JULY 07 8/3/2007 95.68 1088393 101
Property Assessors DANIEL J. PERKINS 553246 JULY 07 8/3/2007 10.12 1088390 101
Property Assessors DANIEL J. PERKINS 553277 MAY 07 8/3/2007 28.52 1088390 101
Property Assessors PHIL WILLIAMS 553237 7/22-27/07 8/3/2007 179.00 1088437 101
Property Assessors PHIL WILLIAMS 553242 JULY 07 8/3/2007 63.48 1088437 101
Property Assessors MATTHEW MILLER 553250 JULY 07 8/3/2007 68.08 1088428 101
Property Assessors BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 553552 52300 8/10/2007 387.99 1088867 101
Property Assessors TN CHAPTER OF IAAO 553593 MORTON-MATHIS 8/10/2007 50.00 1088971 101
Property Assessors SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553990 0414 8/22/2007 519.75 1089333 101
Property Assessors SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553995 0414 8/22/2007 519.75 1089333 101
Property Assessors BARRY MATHIS 554405 8/20-22/07 8/31/2007 83.00 1089683 101
Property Assessors MIKE MORTON 554404 8/20-22/07 8/31/2007 83.00 1089727 101
Property Reappraisal TIM HELTON 553243 JULY 07 8/3/2007 18.86 1088458 101
Property Reappraisal BOBBY R. STINNETT 553244 JULY 07 8/3/2007 13.34 1088375 101
Property Reappraisal THE KIWANIS CLUB OF MARYVILLE 554114 1229608 8/24/2007 24.00 1089457 101
Public Defend STATE OF TENNESSEE 553239 FY 2008 8/3/2007 12120.00 1088451 101
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Public Library ATMOS ENERGY 553225 50102703861245 8/3/2007 25.20 15088470 115
Public Library BAKER & TAYLOR INC 553231 G88753260 8/3/2007 0.28 15088472 115
Public Library RICHARD PHELPS 553181 7/07 8/3/2007 31.74 15088489 115
Public Library BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 553410 WKCOMP 8/10/2007 1.58 15088980 115
Public Library MATTHEW BENDER & CO INC 553429 50797522 8/10/2007 87.45 15088988 115
Public Library AMERICAN BUSINESS INFORMATION 553427 0724053012 8/10/2007 620.00 15088979 115
Public Library TENN SHARE 553430 070844 8/10/2007 2000.00 15088993 115
Public Library GREY HOUSE PUBLISHING 553416 618363 8/10/2007 406.05 15088982 115
Public Library STATE OF TENNESSEE 553404 376501 8/10/2007 50.00 15088992 115
Public Library PAETEC COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 553428 27289442 8/10/2007 772.42 15088989 115
Public Library BAKER & TAYLOR 553695 SEE ATTACHED 8/17/2007 366.15 15089210 115
Public Library BAKER & TAYLOR 553696 SEE ATTACHED 8/17/2007 2688.82 15089210 115
Public Library BAKER & TAYLOR INC 553688 5008094128 8/17/2007 26.09 15089211 115
Public Library CAROL THOMAS 553779 7/20/07 8/17/2007 10.00 15089213 115
Public Library RECORDED BOOKS INC 553689 3624995 8/17/2007 315.00 15089218 115
Public Library RECORDED BOOKS INC 553690 3599529, 8/17/2007 2161.60 15089218 115
Public Library THE GALE GROUP INC 553795 15246530 8/17/2007 223.75 15089221 115
Public Library THE GALE GROUP INC 553802 15282304,15278806, 8/17/2007 1333.01 15089221 115
Public Library VICKI A. WILSON 553772 8/10/07 8/17/2007 22.72 15089222 115
Public Library BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 553907 WKS.COMP 8/24/2007 144.00 15089466 115
Public Library BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 553907 WKS.COMP 8/24/2007 939.00 15089466 115
Public Library BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 553907 WKS.COMP 8/24/2007 55.00 15089466 115
Public Library CHIVERS NORTH AMERICA, INC. 553887 294278 8/24/2007 6.50 15089470 115
Public Library CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 554071 8353200040065544 8/24/2007 140.00 15089468 115
Public Library JOAN VANSICKLE SLOAN 554121 7/11/07 8/24/2007 29.32 15089472 115
Public Library ATMOS ENERGY 554406 50102703861245 8/31/2007 25.20 15089763 115
Purchasing LAURI BELL 553204 7/07 8/3/2007 7.36 1088423 101
Purchasing FRED MARTIN 553579 8/7/07 8/10/2007 24.52 1088904 101
Register of Deeds A & W OFFICE SUPPLY 553407 14241610 8/10/2007 21.68 1088856 101
Register of Deeds COUNTY OFFICIALS ASSOC OF TN 553307 P.WHALEY 8/10/2007 165.00 1088884 101
Register of Deeds COUNTY OFFICIALS ASSOC OF TN 553324 N.MCCALL 8/10/2007 75.00 1088884 101
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 553282 080612001,080612501 8/3/2007 951.78 41088533 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 553282 080612001,080612501 8/3/2007 145.23 41088533 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 553283 080611801,080611701, 8/3/2007 5123.82 41088533 141
Schools FORT LOUDOUN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 553184 32036501, 8/3/2007 27481.03 41088537 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 553213 337003 8/3/2007 10.01 41088534 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 553281 359167 8/3/2007 15.56 41088534 141
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Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 553281 359167 8/3/2007 814.35 41088534 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 553285 359168,359271,359172, 8/3/2007 4229.10 41088534 141
Schools SOUTH BLOUNT UTILITY DIST 553188 83001150 8/3/2007 148.98 41088547 141
Schools ATMOS ENERGY 553187 5048104272528429 8/3/2007 191.04 41088527 141
Schools QUEST DIAGNOSTICS 553205 20322517 8/3/2007 170.00 41088545 141
Schools SUSAN LEE 553290 7/19/07 8/3/2007 156.40 41088551 141
Schools CELLEO PARTNERSHIP 553186 1321834220 8/3/2007 861.88 41088531 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 553310 170008401,170008301, 8/10/2007 4239.11 41089006 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 553311 270105401,270105502, 8/10/2007 5058.77 41089006 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 553424 140089501 8/10/2007 9132.45 41089006 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 553424 140089501 8/10/2007 587.39 41089006 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 553425 143340002, 8/10/2007 35339.83 41089006 141
Schools BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 553303 FY 06/07 8/10/2007 6398.00 41089002 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 553406 550706 8/10/2007 12.48 41089007 141
Schools EAGLETON MIDDLE SCHOOL 553315 FY 2007-08 8/10/2007 3000.00 41089010 141
Schools FRIENDSVILLE CITY WATER WORKS 553417 00121800001, 8/10/2007 651.50 41089013 141
Schools HERITAGE HIGH SCHOOL 553317 FY 2007-08 8/10/2007 12500.00 41089015 141
Schools TENNESSEE SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOC 553419 11008 8/10/2007 8127.00 41089025 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 553415 352246 8/10/2007 215.08 41089008 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 553415 352246 8/10/2007 78.91 41089008 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 553418 352244, 8/10/2007 2116.02 41089008 141
Schools NURSES PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INS. 553405 N2471674228 8/10/2007 98.00 41089021 141
Schools TUCKALEECHEE UTILITY 553312 4507800001,22002900001 8/10/2007 252.15 41089027 141
Schools TUCKALEECHEE UTILITY 553320 22002875001 8/10/2007 33.40 41089027 141
Schools ATMOS ENERGY 553423 5016220324853516, 8/10/2007 780.97 41089001 141
Schools UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 553420 4RW236307 8/10/2007 10.90 41089029 141
Schools WILLIAM BLOUNT HIGH SCHOOL 553318 FY 2007-08 8/10/2007 12500.00 41089031 141
Schools CATE RUSSELL INS 553549 39183 8/10/2007 150636.00 41089005 141
Schools ROBIN CELESTE COOK 553349 6/28-7/1/07 8/10/2007 502.14 41089023 141
Schools TENNESSEE BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 553421 6 PRINTS 8/10/2007 288.00 41089024 141
Schools HERITAGE MIDDLE SCHOOL 553314 FY 2007-08 8/10/2007 3000.00 41089016 141
Schools CARPENTERS MIDDLE SCHOOL 553313 FY 2007-08 8/10/2007 3000.00 41089004 141
Schools WILLIAM BLOUNT MIDDLE SCHOOL 553316 FY 2007-08 8/10/2007 3000.00 41089032 141
Schools MICHAEL HORTON 553411 7/07 8/10/2007 122.82 41089020 141
Schools JAMES SCHRIMSHER 553413 7/15-20/07 8/10/2007 859.28 41089018 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 553763 290033001 8/17/2007 371.41 41089247 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 553763 290033001 8/17/2007 44.96 41089247 141
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Schools BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 553691 WK.COMP 8/17/2007 50.49 41089245 141
Schools FORT LOUDOUN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 553764 73030851, 8/17/2007 1183.84 41089250 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 553759 317287 8/17/2007 240.93 41089248 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 553760 317296 8/17/2007 3822.22 41089248 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 553760 317296 8/17/2007 56.09 41089248 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 553761 317295, 8/17/2007 525.36 41089248 141
Schools SOUTH BLOUNT UTILITY DIST 553684 036000500000, 8/17/2007 9564.29 41089259 141
Schools TN DEPT OF LABOR AND WORKFORCE 553867 0650-222 6 8/17/2007 405.38 41089264 141
Schools TN DEPT OF LABOR AND WORKFORCE 553868 0650-221 9 8/17/2007 503.77 41089264 141
Schools ATMOS ENERGY 553685 50145197462394, 8/17/2007 50.40 41089243 141
Schools ATMOS ENERGY 553762 5013150824726158, 8/17/2007 124.14 41089243 141
Schools AT&T 553774 M44-3209 8/17/2007 212.00 41089242 141
Schools U S CELLULAR 553775 256-9871,256-9872 8/17/2007 35.60 41089266 141
Schools METROCALL INC 553568 Q0046106G 8/17/2007 15.85 41089254 141
Schools TENNESSEE BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 553776 9 PRINTS 8/17/2007 432.00 41089262 141
Schools MICHAEL D TREADWAY 553693 7/20/07 8/17/2007 95.00 41089255 141
Schools BARBARA B GREGORY 554018 7-30/8-28 8/23/2007 7753.45 41089354 141
Schools FRANK CONNATSER 554022 7-30/8-28 8/23/2007 3785.56 41089358 141
Schools FRANKLIN TEFFETELLER 554024 7-30/8-28 8/23/2007 5862.08 41089360 141
Schools JACK CLEMMER 554025 7-30/8-28 8/23/2007 3379.36 41089361 141
Schools JAMES O. HATCHER 554026 7-30/8-28 8/23/2007 3654.18 41089363 141
Schools OLLIE H BORING 554034 7-30/8-28 8/23/2007 30879.20 41089370 141
Schools SAM H MCCALL 554038 7-30/8-28 8/23/2007 3375.43 41089375 141
Schools JIMMY RAY HATCHER 554028 7-30/8-28 8/23/2007 6548.92 41089364 141
Schools REED BUS SERVICE, INC. 554017 7-30/8-28 8/23/2007 11403.92 41089371 141
Schools JUNIOR LELAND PICKENS 554030 7-30/8-28 8/23/2007 3375.65 41089366 141
Schools FRANKLIN E. MARSHALL 554023 7-30/8-28 8/23/2007 3285.18 41089359 141
Schools WILBUR CLINTON HUFFMAN 554041 7-30/8-28 8/23/2007 37916.50 41089378 141
Schools LLOYD E. DAVIS, JR. 554032 7-30/8-28 8/23/2007 5917.01 41089368 141
Schools SHARON S WALKER 554039 7-30/8-28 8/23/2007 3648.15 41089376 141
Schools LEANN M. LAMBERT 554031 7-30/8-28 8/23/2007 3673.80 41089367 141
Schools DEBRA LYNN MISER 554019 7-30/8-28 8/23/2007 3579.55 41089355 141
Schools RICHARD L BLAIR 554035 7-30/8-28 8/23/2007 20333.88 41089372 141
Schools MURPHY TRUCKING, INC 554033 7-30/8-28 8/23/2007 4197.73 41089369 141
Schools TIMOTHY D BROWN 554040 7-30/8-28 8/23/2007 3438.22 41089377 141
Schools FINCHUM SERVICES, INC 554021 7-30/8-28 8/23/2007 8875.52 41089357 141
Schools JAMES MONTGOMERY SHOPE 554027 7-30/8-28 8/23/2007 21737.72 41089362 141
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Schools DOUGLAS WEST 554020 7-30/8-28 8/23/2007 6888.42 41089356 141
Schools ROCKY TOP TOURS LLC 554036 7-30/8-28 8/23/2007 14941.10 41089373 141
Schools JUDY A WATKINS 554029 7-30/8-28 8/23/2007 3326.38 41089365 141
Schools RUTH JEWEL DAVIS 554037 7-30/8-28 8/23/2007 2618.10 41089374 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 553902 350366203,350365603, 8/24/2007 8615.96 41089514 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 553902 350366203,350365603, 8/24/2007 407.08 41089514 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 553903 350366101,461037901 8/24/2007 1291.18 41089514 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 553904 350366401,350366501, 8/24/2007 771.06 41089514 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 554096 041001501, 8/24/2007 17686.02 41089514 141
Schools BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 553999 72620, 8/24/2007 4963.10 41089508 141
Schools BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 554139 WKS.COMP 8/24/2007 500.00 41089509 141
Schools BLOUNT COUNTY TRUSTEE 554139 WKS.COMP 8/24/2007 153000.00 41089509 141
Schools CAROL ERGENBRIGHT 554122 7/17-19/07 8/24/2007 184.11 41089518 141
Schools EAGLETON ELEM SCHOOL 554077 07/08-F.WAIVER 8/24/2007 1400.00 41089516 141
Schools EAGLETON ELEM SCHOOL 554077 07/08-F.WAIVER 8/24/2007 3200.00 41089516 141
Schools EAGLETON MIDDLE SCHOOL 554089 07/08-F.WAIVER 8/24/2007 1000.00 41089517 141
Schools EAGLETON MIDDLE SCHOOL 554089 07/08-F.WAIVER 8/24/2007 2300.00 41089517 141
Schools FAIRVIEW ELEM SCHOOL 554078 07/08-F/WAIVER 8/24/2007 600.00 41089519 141
Schools FAIRVIEW ELEM SCHOOL 554078 07/08-F/WAIVER 8/24/2007 1700.00 41089519 141
Schools FRIENDSVILLE ELEMENTARY 554079 07/08-F/WAIVER 8/24/2007 1000.00 41089521 141
Schools FRIENDSVILLE ELEMENTARY 554079 07/08-F/WAIVER 8/24/2007 2400.00 41089521 141
Schools HERITAGE HIGH SCHOOL 554092 07/08-F.WAIVER 8/24/2007 9900.00 41089524 141
Schools JANE S MORTON 554095 7/12-13/07 8/24/2007 90.48 41089529 141
Schools SMITH BUS LINES 554002 3-8/28/07 8/24/2007 8657.00 41089552 141
Schools LANIER ELEM. SCHOOL 554080 07/08-F.WAIVER 8/24/2007 1400.00 41089531 141
Schools LANIER ELEM. SCHOOL 554080 07/08-F.WAIVER 8/24/2007 3400.00 41089531 141
Schools MIDDLESETTLEMENTS SCHOOL 554082 07/08-F.WAIVER 8/24/2007 1100.00 41089538 141
Schools MIDDLESETTLEMENTS SCHOOL 554082 07/08-F.WAIVER 8/24/2007 2500.00 41089538 141
Schools MONTVALE SCHOOL 554083 07/08-F/WAIVER 8/24/2007 900.00 41089539 141
Schools MONTVALE SCHOOL 554083 07/08-F/WAIVER 8/24/2007 2200.00 41089539 141
Schools PORTER ELEMENTARY 554084 07/08-F.WAIVER 8/24/2007 1600.00 41089544 141
Schools PORTER ELEMENTARY 554084 07/08-F.WAIVER 8/24/2007 3800.00 41089544 141
Schools ROCKFORD ELEM. SCHOOL 554085 07/08-F.WAIVER 8/24/2007 1300.00 41089547 141
Schools ROCKFORD ELEM. SCHOOL 554085 07/08-F.WAIVER 8/24/2007 3100.00 41089547 141
Schools SEVIER COUNTY ELECTRIC SYSTEM 554097 3016201, 8/24/2007 4602.23 41089551 141
Schools SOUTH BLOUNT UTILITY DIST 554098 057000650000, 8/24/2007 4205.75 41089553 141
Schools TOWNSEND ELEM SCHOOL 554086 07/08-F.WAIVER 8/24/2007 500.00 41089558 141
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Schools TOWNSEND ELEM SCHOOL 554086 07/08-F.WAIVER 8/24/2007 1000.00 41089558 141
Schools WALLAND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 554087 07/08-F.WAIVER 8/24/2007 1000.00 41089561 141
Schools WALLAND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 554087 07/08-F.WAIVER 8/24/2007 2300.00 41089561 141
Schools WILLIAM BLOUNT HIGH SCHOOL 554093 07/08-F.WAIVER 8/24/2007 7800.00 41089562 141
Schools AT&T 554067 865M420931 8/24/2007 470.48 41089506 141
Schools AT&T 554068 865M421955 8/24/2007 8234.60 41089506 141
Schools MARY BLOUNT ELEMENTARY 554081 07/08-F.WAIVER 8/24/2007 2000.00 41089535 141
Schools MARY BLOUNT ELEMENTARY 554081 07/08-F.WAIVER 8/24/2007 4700.00 41089535 141
Schools LEANN M. LAMBERT 554005 5-8/28/07 8/24/2007 14866.00 41089532 141
Schools MAIL PROCESSING CENTER INC 554001 7/27/07 8/24/2007 994.97 41089533 141
Schools CAROL JEANNE DUFOLA 554201 REIMBURSE 8/24/2007 75.00 41089510 141
Schools TENNESSEE BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 554000 3 PRINTS 8/24/2007 144.00 41089556 141
Schools HERITAGE MIDDLE SCHOOL 554090 07/08-F.WAIVER 8/24/2007 1800.00 41089525 141
Schools HERITAGE MIDDLE SCHOOL 554090 07/08-F.WAIVER 8/24/2007 4300.00 41089525 141
Schools CARPENTERS MIDDLE SCHOOL 554088 07/08-F.WAIVER 8/24/2007 1400.00 41089512 141
Schools CARPENTERS MIDDLE SCHOOL 554088 07/08-F.WAIVER 8/24/2007 3300.00 41089512 141
Schools WILLIAM BLOUNT MIDDLE SCHOOL 554091 07/08-F.WAIVER 8/24/2007 1900.00 41089563 141
Schools WILLIAM BLOUNT MIDDLE SCHOOL 554091 07/08-F.WAIVER 8/24/2007 4600.00 41089563 141
Schools ISAAC EUGENE MCLEMORE 554006 68-8/28/07 8/24/2007 3117.00 41089528 141
Schools MARGARET ARLEND MULLER 554123 7/17-19/07 8/24/2007 184.11 41089534 141
Schools STAR LIMOUSINE SERVICE 554007 61-8/28/07 8/24/2007 2770.00 41089554 141
Schools NANCY J BORING 554003 71-8/28/07 8/24/2007 3117.00 41089540 141
Schools CARPENTERS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 554076 07/08-F.WAIVER 8/24/2007 1100.00 41089511 141
Schools CARPENTERS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 554076 07/08-F.WAIVER 8/24/2007 2500.00 41089511 141
Schools INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 554132 79&41-8/28/07 8/24/2007 12095.81 41089543 141
Schools ROCKY TOP TOURS LLC 554094 3-8/28/07 8/24/2007 9058.00 41089548 141
Schools INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 554206 R.L.PASS 8/28/2007 467.63 41089617 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 554371 070079002, 8/31/2007 14179.05 41089804 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 554372 07075501, 8/31/2007 22547.76 41089804 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 554373 070076601, 8/31/2007 479.44 41089804 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 554428 080611701, 8/31/2007 7859.45 41089804 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 554430 080612001, 8/31/2007 902.42 41089804 141
Schools CITY OF ALCOA 554430 080612001, 8/31/2007 283.92 41089804 141
Schools WILLIAM BLOUNT VOCATIONAL SCHOOL 554239 REIMB 8/31/2007 1500.00 41089843 141
Schools HERITAGE HIGH SCHOOL VOCATIONAL SCH 554238 REIMB 8/31/2007 1500.00 41089813 141
Schools JAN BEMIS 554250 8/07 8/31/2007 108.56 41089817 141
Schools REFUNDS 554247 REF.PRINTING 8/31/2007 24.00 41089845 141
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Schools KITTIE PONDER 554245 7/23&2/24/07 8/31/2007 204.73 41089820 141
Schools MARGIE CARICO 554242 7/24/07 8/31/2007 125.96 41089824 141
Schools CITY OF MARYVILLE 554429 340697, 8/31/2007 3846.86 41089805 141
Schools TN DEPT OF LABOR AND WORKFORCE 554427 06502219, 8/31/2007 1114.51 41089842 141
Schools ATMOS ENERGY 554374 5010219131814, 8/31/2007 86.16 41089797 141
Schools ATMOS ENERGY 554431 5048104272528429, 8/31/2007 203.59 41089797 141
Schools AT&T 554419 8659821268, 8/31/2007 65.52 41089796 141
Schools TERESA OWENS 554420 7&8/07 8/31/2007 20.70 41089839 141
Schools AMANDA KELLER 554243 7/23-24/07 8/31/2007 186.82 41089792 141
Schools LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES INC. 554246 6159828152 8/31/2007 1369.30 41089823 141
Schools STATE OF TENNESSEE 554418 377062, 8/31/2007 200.00 41089835 141
Schools TENNESSEE BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 554248 30 PRINTS 8/31/2007 1440.00 41089838 141
Schools GFA ELECTRONICS INC 554376 121977 8/31/2007 5.10 41089810 141
Schools GULDMANN SE 554118 225579 8/31/2007 179.12 41089812 141
Schools PATRICIA D CHAMBERS 554240 7/23-24/07 8/31/2007 201.95 41089830 141
Schools BONNIE HOFFMAN 554241 7/23-24/07 8/31/2007 38.00 41089800 141
Schools CELLEO PARTNERSHIP 554417 1331786953 8/31/2007 859.19 41089801 141
Sheriffs Department KNOX CO SHERIFFS DEPT 553209 4 REGISTRANTS 8/3/2007 240.00 1088421 101
Sheriffs Department LEADERSHIP BLOUNT COUNTY 553251 J.BERRONG 8/3/2007 75.00 1088424 101
Sheriffs Department LEADERSHIP BLOUNT COUNTY 553252 W.HEADRICK 8/3/2007 75.00 1088424 101
Sheriffs Department DAVID HENDERSON 553276 8/19-22/07 8/3/2007 149.60 1088392 101
Sheriffs Department MIKE SERATT 553275 8/19-22/07 8/3/2007 149.60 1088430 101
Sheriffs Department AMERISUITES 553183 45113 8/3/2007 649.64 1088362 101
Sheriffs Department AT&T 553358 865M459808 8/10/2007 179.52 1088864 101
Sheriffs Department MARTY WIDENER 553319 CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 8/10/2007 282.30 1088935 101
Sheriffs Department JAMES TRENTHAM 553363 CLOTH/EXP 8/10/2007 286.90 1088915 101
Sheriffs Department INSTITUTE OF POLICE TECH & MGM 553353 21124022 8/10/2007 1200.00 1088910 101
Sheriffs Department MIKE SERATT 553308 CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 8/10/2007 216.21 1088940 101
Sheriffs Department R.A.D KIDS 553412 A.RUSSELL 8/10/2007 75.00 1088954 101
Sheriffs Department LONNIE GARNER 553340 7/31/07 8/10/2007 20.00 1088930 101
Sheriffs Department DAYS INN 553342 20294 8/10/2007 252.72 1088891 101
Sheriffs Department GEJEL MANAGEMENT INC. 553354 205565 8/10/2007 789.75 1088892 101
Sheriffs Department BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 553805 64000,15411 8/17/2007 42952.00 1089126 101
Sheriffs Department DONNA WHEELER 553856 9/17-20/07 8/17/2007 119.20 1089141 101
Sheriffs Department FORT LOUDOUN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 553778 71234951,71234961, 8/17/2007 106.50 1089151 101
Sheriffs Department SOUTH BLOUNT UTILITY DIST 553707 036001250000, 8/17/2007 24.70 1089193 101
Sheriffs Department TN BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 553862 9/17-20/07 8/17/2007 405.00 1089204 101
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Sheriffs Department TENNESSEE SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION,INC. 553784 BERRONG/REG.FEE 8/17/2007 50.00 1089200 101
Sheriffs Department WILLIAM J KENNEY PHD 553712 12PSYC.TESTING 8/17/2007 1800.00 1089207 101
Sheriffs Department RONALD RUNYON 553796 8/19-24/07 8/17/2007 173.60 1089186 101
Sheriffs Department CHATTANOOGA MARRIOTT 553861 83346173,83347555 8/17/2007 622.08 1089133 101
Sheriffs Department QUEST DIAGNOSTICS 553782 9118723933 8/17/2007 117.00 1089183 101
Sheriffs Department ROBERT NEAL PORTER 553801 9/10-14/07 8/17/2007 146.40 1089185 101
Sheriffs Department RONNIE PAUL REAGAN 553806 9/9-18/07 8/17/2007 573.20 1089187 101
Sheriffs Department PAMELA J. HAMMONDS 553857 9/17-20/07 8/17/2007 119.20 1089179 101
Sheriffs Department ELIZABETH COURTNEY 553798 8/19-24/07 8/17/2007 173.60 1089145 101
Sheriffs Department R.A. D. SYSTEMS 553783 07RCT2203 8/17/2007 75.00 1089184 101
Sheriffs Department DONNA SLOAN 553858 9/17-20/07 8/17/2007 119.20 1089140 101
Sheriffs Department MIKE SERATT 553773 8/6-10/07 8/17/2007 80.00 1089174 101
Sheriffs Department PEPPERBALL 553767 9/19-21/07 8/17/2007 790.00 1089182 101
Sheriffs Department LAQUINTA INN 553768 093511384 8/17/2007 141.24 1089163 101
Sheriffs Department SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553873 0182 8/22/2007 47.01 1089333 101
Sheriffs Department SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553874 0182 8/22/2007 115.63 1089333 101
Sheriffs Department SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553879 0190 8/22/2007 378.00 1089333 101
Sheriffs Department SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553991 0174 8/22/2007 465.40 1089333 101
Sheriffs Department AT&T 554108 8653790433 8/24/2007 136.89 1089394 101
Sheriffs Department JAMES BERRONG 553898 7/24-27/07 8/24/2007 98.00 1089424 101
Sheriffs Department RONNIE PAUL REAGAN 554104 8/15-17/07 8/24/2007 73.00 1089447 101
Sheriffs Department PATRICK PEARSON 554107 8/15-17/07 8/24/2007 153.00 1089441 101
Sheriffs Department THE CIFR GROUP 554202 N.PORTER 8/24/2007 350.00 1089456 101
Sheriffs Department RANDALL W. AILEY 554103 8/15-17/07 8/24/2007 73.00 1089442 101
Sheriffs Department MARIAN L. O'BRIANT 554105 8/15-17/07 8/24/2007 73.00 1089432 101
Sheriffs Department DAVID WILLIAMSON 553897 8/6-10/07 8/24/2007 80.00 1089412 101
Sheriffs Department AT&T 554207 981-4466 8/28/2007 195.62 1089614 101
Sheriffs Department CITY OF ALCOA 554235 050358406 8/31/2007 18.54 1089694 101
Sheriffs Department JAMES WIDENER 554411 CLOTHING 8/31/2007 167.64 1089713 101
Sheriffs Department STATE OF TENNESSEE 554210 J.BERRONG-ADM.FEE 8/31/2007 200.00 1089745 101
Sheriffs Department GARY HAMILTON 554493 9/17-21/07 8/31/2007 146.40 1089707 101
Sheriffs Department JOHN R. JAMES 554230 CLOTHING 8/31/2007 113.50 1089716 101
Sheriffs Department RUSTY AYCOCKE 554412 8/20-24/07 8/31/2007 201.10 1089740 101
Sheriffs Department ELIZABETH COURTNEY 554410 8/19-24/07 8/31/2007 43.40 1089700 101
Sheriffs Department BLOUNT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 554231 32122621 8/31/2007 133.00 1089686 101
Sheriffs Department JARROD MILLSAPS 554502 8/20-24/07 8/31/2007 201.10 1089714 101
Sheriffs Department ROBERT SHAFFER 554227 CLOTHING 8/31/2007 41.45 1089739 101
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Sheriffs Department TENNESSEE HOTEL ASSOCIATES, LLC 554409 156209 8/31/2007 70.35 1089751 101
Sheriffs Department THE CIFR GROUP 554503 G.HAMILTON 8/31/2007 350.00 1089752 101
Sheriffs Department MICHELLE STILES 554229 CLOTHING 8/31/2007 300.00 1089726 101
Sheriffs Department MARIAN L. O'BRIANT 554228 CLOTHING 8/31/2007 90.97 1089724 101
Sheriffs Department MIKE SERATT 554225 8/19-22/07 8/31/2007 46.90 1089728 101
Sheriffs Department DAYS INN 554508 G.HAMILTON 8/31/2007 252.72 1089698 101
Soil Conservation DIGITAL DOCUMENT SYSTEMS INC 553219 7084094339 8/3/2007 8.00 1088395 101
Soil Conservation SANDRA GREGORY 553687 7/07 8/17/2007 38.27 1089190 101
Soil Conservation BLOUNT COUNTY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 554100 25339 8/24/2007 160.00 1089398 101
Soil Conservation AT&T 554099 8659832119 8/24/2007 135.90 1089394 101
Soil Conservation OFFICE DEPOT 554073 396935273001 8/24/2007 41.56 1089440 101
Soil Conservation OFFICE DEPOT 554074 396220027001 8/24/2007 49.83 1089440 101
Soil Conservation OFFICE DEPOT 554075 396220028001 8/24/2007 26.99 1089440 101
Soil Conservation OFFICE DEPOT 554200 393508536-001, 8/24/2007 30.79 1089440 101
Soil Conservation SANDRA GREGORY 554072 8/20/07 8/24/2007 45.40 1089448 101
Storm Water SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553989 0943 8/22/2007 32.39 1089333 101
Tourism ROBERT CHIPLEY 553232 TN512 8/3/2007 234.65 1088442 101
Tourism BLOUNT COUNTY INDUSTRIAL BOARD 553564 ADM.COST 8/10/2007 23216.35 1088868 101
Tourism GREAT SMOKY MOUNTAIN HERITAGE CENTER 553553 3/07-3/08 DUES 8/10/2007 250.00 1088907 101
Tourism JEANIE HILTEN 553582 7/26-27/07 8/10/2007 64.40 1088916 101
Tourism BLOUNT COUNTY INDUSTRIAL BOARD 553803 #01 8/17/2007 5169.00 1089127 101
Tourism SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553882 0745 8/22/2007 9.72 1089333 101
Tourism FRIENDS OF THE GREAT SMOKY MTNS 554423 H.HANDLEY 8/31/2007 1500.00 1089706 101
Veterans Services BLOUNT COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 553409 58300 8/10/2007 105.55 1088867 101
Veterans Services VETERANS INFORMATION SERVICE 554377 6603 8/31/2007 48.00 1089761 101
Vistors Center PAETEC COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 553224 27184728 8/3/2007 856.29 1088436 101
Vistors Center BLOUNT COUNTY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 553563 OP.COST 8/10/2007 2144.00 1088866 101
Vistors Center BLOUNT COUNTY INDUSTRIAL BOARD 553565 ADM.COST 8/10/2007 7738.78 1088868 101
Vistors Center TUCKALEECHEE UTILITY 553555 004200300001 8/10/2007 118.10 1088975 101
Vistors Center SEVIER COUNTY ELECTRIC SYSTEM 554426 1191101, 8/31/2007 746.72 1089742 101
Vistors Center U S CELLULAR 554425 8656600207 8/31/2007 38.64 1089757 101
Vistors Center PAETEC COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 554424 27505141 8/31/2007 843.88 1089736 101
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Accounting & Budgeting VIRGINIA WHITEHEAD 553863 8/8-10/07 8/17/2007 16.56 1089205 101
Accounting & Budgeting SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553992 0117 8/22/2007 117.12 1089333 101
Accounting & Budgeting EAST TN PAYROLL ASSOC. 554375 7&8/07MEETINGS 8/29/2007 90.00 1089626 101
Building Codes MATTHEW WIDNER 553247 JULY 07 8/3/2007 433.78 1088429 101
Building Codes MARTY L YATE 553248 JULY 07 8/3/2007 444.82 1088427 101
Building Codes SUNTRUST BANK CARD 64437 1164 8/22/2007 706.13 1089333 101
Building Codes SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553881 1164 8/22/2007 8.84 1089333 101
Building Commissioner ROGER FIELDS 553201 7/07 8/3/2007 126.04 1088443 101
Central Cafeteria CHARLOTTE P SNEED 553220 6/19-21/07 8/3/2007 212.38 43088570 143
Central Cafeteria MARGIE CARICO 554421 7/07 8/31/2007 145.82 43089863 143
Central Cafeteria DONNA GREGORY 554422 7/07 8/31/2007 42.32 43089857 143
Circuit Court Clerk DONNA MARTIN 553278 JULY 07 8/3/2007 3.68 1088397 101
Circuit Court Clerk SCOTT HELTON 553770 8/5-8/0 8/17/2007 270.80 1089191 101
Circuit Court Clerk LISA BRYANT 553771 8/5-8/07 8/17/2007 96.00 1089166 101
Circuit Court Clerk SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553880 0778 8/22/2007 48.11 1089333 101
Circuit Court Clerk SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553986 SHERATON MUSIC CITY H 8/22/2007 718.38 1089333 101
Circuit Court Clerk TERI TRAVIS 553983 8/5-8/07 8/24/2007 96.00 1089455 101
Drug Court ADAM'S MARK HOTEL 553180 323KRNM80 8/3/2007 528.96 28088496 128
Drug Court WORLD TRAVEL SERVICE 553715 532290/BEVERS 8/17/2007 260.60 28089228 128
Drug Enforcement ROBERT NEASE 553791 8/7-8/07 8/17/2007 51.00 30089314 307
Drug Enforcement CHAD SIMPSON 553790 8/7-8/07 8/17/2007 51.00 30089306 307
Drug Enforcement SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553883 0521 8/22/2007 88.20 30089344 307
Drug Enforcement SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553884 0521 8/22/2007 88.20 30089344 307
Federal Projects JUDY ALISA TEFFETELLER 553414 7/17-18/07 8/10/2007 218.14 42089034 142
Federal Projects JONATHAN H. WATERS 554125 7/15-19/07 8/24/2007 654.92 42089568 142
Federal Projects MELANIE S PRITCHARD 554126 7/17-20/07 8/24/2007 260.80 42089572 142
Federal Projects MARK P DOWLEN 554116 7/16-18/07 8/24/2007 454.08 42089571 142
Federal Projects DENA EAKINS 554124 7/17-20/07 8/24/2007 426.11 42089566 142
Federal Projects JULIE HEINEMANN 554416 7/22-27/07 8/31/2007 559.78 42089851 142
Field Line Inspection GARY FERGUSON 553200 7/07 8/3/2007 641.70 1088405 101
Field Line Inspection GREGORY A. MOYERS 553202 7/07 8/3/2007 393.76 1088409 101
Field Line Inspection GUY WALKER 553199 7/07 8/3/2007 368.00 1088411 101
Field Line Inspection J MICHAEL DOSSETT 553203 7/07 8/3/2007 327.98 1088414 101
Field Line Inspection BRAD BOWERS 553198 7/07 8/3/2007 173.42 1088376 101
Field Line Inspection LISA LATHAM 553323 7/30-8/1/7 8/10/2007 69.00 1088929 101
Highway SUNTRUST BANK CARD 70463 0019 8/22/2007 60.93 31089337 131
Information Technology SHARON BAKER 553785 JULY 07 8/17/2007 26.54 1089192 101
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Ins/Risk Management DON STALLIONS 553292 7/23-26/07 8/3/2007 1763.70 1088396 101
Ins/Risk Management BART STINNETT 553289 7/23/07 8/3/2007 411.79 1088367 101
Ins/Risk Management TIM TIPTON 553291 7/23-26/07 8/3/2007 393.85 1088459 101
Ins/Risk Management SUNTRUST BANK CARD 64320 1008 8/22/2007 299.16 1089333 101
Ins/Risk Management LINDSEY MONDAY 553984 7/26-8/17/07 8/24/2007 20.24 1089431 101
Ins/Risk Management SUNTRUST BANK CARD 554205 MCGHEE TYSON AIRPORT 8/28/2007 32.00 1089615 101
Ins/Risk Management RHONDA BURGER 554220 8/21/07 8/31/2007 19.46 1089738 101
Inspection & Regulation ANITA BOLINGER 553573 7/07 8/10/2007 236.44 1088861 101
Inspection & Regulation JULIE HUDGENS 553574 7/07 8/10/2007 62.10 1088919 101
Jail SAM TACKETT 553241 7/28/07 8/3/2007 16.00 1088445 101
Jail BRANDON GRAY 553240 7/28/07 8/3/2007 16.00 1088377 101
Jail TRANS COR AMERICA INC 70317 509563 8/10/2007 817.49 1088974 101
Jail SAM TACKETT 553362 8/4/07 8/10/2007 10.00 1088959 101
Jail BRANDON GRAY 553361 8/4/07 8/10/2007 10.00 1088871 101
Jail LISA R. HOARD 553797 9/10-13/07 8/17/2007 108.80 1089167 101
Jail MICHELLE JACKSON 553711 8/2/07 8/17/2007 46.00 1089173 101
Jail SAM TACKETT 553708 8/8/07 8/17/2007 10.00 1089189 101
Jail SAM TACKETT 553709 8/9/07 8/17/2007 10.00 1089189 101
Jail SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553875 0851 8/22/2007 136.00 1089333 101
Jail SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553876 0851 8/22/2007 33.00 1089333 101
Jail SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553877 0851 8/22/2007 49.10 1089333 101
Jail SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553878 0851 8/22/2007 42.50 1089333 101
Jail SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553885 0851 8/22/2007 19.25 1089333 101
Jail SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553886 0851 8/22/2007 21.01 1089333 101
Jail DAVID WHEELER 554106 8/11-20/07 8/24/2007 74.00 1089411 101
Jail RICHARD BRADLEY 554016 8/2/07 8/24/2007 10.00 1089445 101
Jail TRANS COR AMERICA INC 70752 511232 8/31/2007 606.08 1089756 101
Jail NORMAN T. CARMACK 554536 8/16/07 8/31/2007 26.00 1089732 101
Juvenile Court WILLIAM E SIMCOX 553588 8/5-7/07 8/10/2007 229.60 1088978 101
Juvenile Court STEVEN HAMMONDS 553586 8/5-7/07 8/10/2007 64.00 1088964 101
Juvenile Court CYNTHIA CLABOUGH-DUNLAP 553585 8/5-7/07 8/10/2007 64.00 1088887 101
Juvenile Court SANDRA E. MYATT 553583 8/5-7/07 8/10/2007 229.60 1088960 101
Juvenile Court AMANDA G. MAY 553584 8/5-7/07 8/10/2007 64.00 1088860 101
Juvenile Court TONYA BURCHFIELD 553587 8/5-7/07 8/10/2007 228.04 1088973 101
Juvenile Services GUESTHOUSE INTERNATIONAL INN & SUITE 553208 165905 8/3/2007 393.75 1088410 101
Juvenile Services LORI ANN SMITH 553215 8/20-25/07 8/3/2007 173.60 1088425 101
Juvenile Services KATIE HOUSEHOLDER 553216 8/20-25/07 8/3/2007 173.60 1088418 101
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Juvenile Services HOLLY L. CANTRELL 553356 8/2/07 8/10/2007 10.00 1088909 101
Juvenile Services CORY PHILLIPS 553355 8/2/07 8/10/2007 13.00 1088883 101
Juvenile Services GUESTHOUSE INTERNATIONAL INN & SUITE 553769 165906,165907 8/17/2007 787.50 1089153 101
Medical Personnel LEVETTE BETHEA 553396 5/06-8/18/07 8/10/2007 149.59 1088927 101
Medical Personnel DEANNA FIELDS 553395 6/06-4/13/07 8/10/2007 102.16 1088893 101
Medical Personnel DOUG SMITH 553982 7/24-27/07 8/24/2007 238.27 1089414 101
Medical Personnel JENNIFER D. HUFFMAN 553981 7/24-27/07 8/24/2007 207.03 1089426 101
Medical Personnel SUNTRUST BANK CARD 63203 026 8/28/2007 661.49 1089615 101
Medical Personnel JULIE HUDGENS 554500 8/07 8/31/2007 102.12 1089717 101
Medical Personnel MARGARET CLEVELAND 554499 8/25/07 8/31/2007 17.02 1089723 101
Other Local Health BLOUNT MEMORIAL OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH 553222 6/07 8/3/2007 3.86 64088599 264
Other Local Health BLOUNT MEMORIAL OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH 554065 7/07 8/24/2007 16.72 64089595 264
Planning JOHN LAMB 553309 JULY 07 8/10/2007 61.64 1088918 101
Property Assessors DAVID EASTER 553238 7/22-27/07 8/3/2007 179.00 1088391 101
Property Assessors DAVID EASTER 553249 JULY 07 8/3/2007 61.18 1088391 101
Property Assessors DAVID WEAVER 553245 JULY 07 8/3/2007 95.68 1088393 101
Property Assessors DANIEL J. PERKINS 553246 JULY 07 8/3/2007 10.12 1088390 101
Property Assessors DANIEL J. PERKINS 553277 MAY 07 8/3/2007 28.52 1088390 101
Property Assessors PHIL WILLIAMS 553237 7/22-27/07 8/3/2007 179.00 1088437 101
Property Assessors PHIL WILLIAMS 553242 JULY 07 8/3/2007 63.48 1088437 101
Property Assessors MATTHEW MILLER 553250 JULY 07 8/3/2007 68.08 1088428 101
Property Assessors SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553990 0414 8/22/2007 519.75 1089333 101
Property Assessors SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553995 0414 8/22/2007 519.75 1089333 101
Property Assessors BARRY MATHIS 554405 8/20-22/07 8/31/2007 83.00 1089683 101
Property Assessors MIKE MORTON 554404 8/20-22/07 8/31/2007 83.00 1089727 101
Property Reappraisal TIM HELTON 553243 JULY 07 8/3/2007 18.86 1088458 101
Property Reappraisal BOBBY R. STINNETT 553244 JULY 07 8/3/2007 13.34 1088375 101
Public Library RICHARD PHELPS 553181 7/07 8/3/2007 31.74 15088489 115
Public Library CAROL THOMAS 553779 7/20/07 8/17/2007 10.00 15089213 115
Public Library VICKI A. WILSON 553772 8/10/07 8/17/2007 22.72 15089222 115
Public Library JOAN VANSICKLE SLOAN 554121 7/11/07 8/24/2007 29.32 15089472 115
Purchasing LAURI BELL 553204 7/07 8/3/2007 7.36 1088423 101
Purchasing FRED MARTIN 553579 8/7/07 8/10/2007 24.52 1088904 101
Purchasing EAST TENNESSEE PURCHASING ASSOCATION 70644 FRED/TERESA 8/28/07 8/17/2007 55.00 1089142 101
Schools SUSAN LEE 553290 7/19/07 8/3/2007 156.40 41088551 141
Schools MICHAEL HORTON 553411 7/07 8/10/2007 122.82 41089020 141
Schools MICHAEL D TREADWAY 553693 7/20/07 8/17/2007 95.00 41089255 141
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Schools JAN BEMIS 554250 8/07 8/31/2007 108.56 41089817 141
Schools TERESA OWENS 554420 7&8/07 8/31/2007 20.70 41089839 141
Sheriffs Department DAVID HENDERSON 553276 8/19-22/07 8/3/2007 149.60 1088392 101
Sheriffs Department MIKE SERATT 553275 8/19-22/07 8/3/2007 149.60 1088430 101
Sheriffs Department AMERISUITES 553183 45113 8/3/2007 649.64 1088362 101
Sheriffs Department LONNIE GARNER 553340 7/31/07 8/10/2007 20.00 1088930 101
Sheriffs Department DAYS INN 553342 20294 8/10/2007 252.72 1088891 101
Sheriffs Department GEJEL MANAGEMENT INC. 553354 205565 8/10/2007 789.75 1088892 101
Sheriffs Department DONNA WHEELER 553856 9/17-20/07 8/17/2007 119.20 1089141 101
Sheriffs Department RONALD RUNYON 553796 8/19-24/07 8/17/2007 173.60 1089186 101
Sheriffs Department CHATTANOOGA MARRIOTT 553861 83346173,83347555 8/17/2007 622.08 1089133 101
Sheriffs Department ROBERT NEAL PORTER 553801 9/10-14/07 8/17/2007 146.40 1089185 101
Sheriffs Department RONNIE PAUL REAGAN 553806 9/9-18/07 8/17/2007 573.20 1089187 101
Sheriffs Department PAMELA J. HAMMONDS 553857 9/17-20/07 8/17/2007 119.20 1089179 101
Sheriffs Department ELIZABETH COURTNEY 553798 8/19-24/07 8/17/2007 173.60 1089145 101
Sheriffs Department DONNA SLOAN 553858 9/17-20/07 8/17/2007 119.20 1089140 101
Sheriffs Department MIKE SERATT 553773 8/6-10/07 8/17/2007 80.00 1089174 101
Sheriffs Department LAQUINTA INN 553768 093511384 8/17/2007 141.24 1089163 101
Sheriffs Department SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553874 0182 8/22/2007 115.63 1089333 101
Sheriffs Department SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553991 0174 8/22/2007 465.40 1089333 101
Sheriffs Department JAMES BERRONG 553898 7/24-27/07 8/24/2007 98.00 1089424 101
Sheriffs Department RONNIE PAUL REAGAN 554104 8/15-17/07 8/24/2007 73.00 1089447 101
Sheriffs Department PATRICK PEARSON 554107 8/15-17/07 8/24/2007 153.00 1089441 101
Sheriffs Department RANDALL W. AILEY 554103 8/15-17/07 8/24/2007 73.00 1089442 101
Sheriffs Department MARIAN L. O'BRIANT 554105 8/15-17/07 8/24/2007 73.00 1089432 101
Sheriffs Department DAVID WILLIAMSON 553897 8/6-10/07 8/24/2007 80.00 1089412 101
Sheriffs Department GARY HAMILTON 554493 9/17-21/07 8/31/2007 146.40 1089707 101
Sheriffs Department RUSTY AYCOCKE 554412 8/20-24/07 8/31/2007 201.10 1089740 101
Sheriffs Department ELIZABETH COURTNEY 554410 8/19-24/07 8/31/2007 43.40 1089700 101
Sheriffs Department JARROD MILLSAPS 554502 8/20-24/07 8/31/2007 201.10 1089714 101
Sheriffs Department TENNESSEE HOTEL ASSOCIATES, LLC 554409 156209 8/31/2007 70.35 1089751 101
Sheriffs Department MIKE SERATT 554225 8/19-22/07 8/31/2007 46.90 1089728 101
Sheriffs Department DAYS INN 554508 G.HAMILTON 8/31/2007 252.72 1089698 101
Soil Conservation SANDRA GREGORY 553687 7/07 8/17/2007 38.27 1089190 101
Soil Conservation SANDRA GREGORY 554072 8/20/07 8/24/2007 45.40 1089448 101
Tourism JEANIE HILTEN 553582 7/26-27/07 8/10/2007 64.40 1088916 101
Tourism SUNTRUST BANK CARD 553882 0745 8/22/2007 9.72 1089333 101
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